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Ht their Thouse, at the Sign of “ The Carton thead,”
232, HiGH HOLBORN, LONDON, W.C.
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.I & H. L. TRECASKIS hag io pnlnt nut that thu hﬂuks am:l ﬂurinus rarltias enumah
ated in their current catalogues by no means represent the whole of their stock.
The store of Bookbindings, lﬂanusl;r-intﬁ, and Early Printed Books of which they have
become possessed (in the course of freguent visits to the auction rooms on the occasion
of the dispersion of celebrated libraries, not to mention those acquired from private
ccollectors) is varied and extensive, and the catalogues do but suffice to indicate the

of the different headings under which these treasures may be placed. Works of
modern date are also housed in plenty at the ** Caxton Head,” including many books
of extreme scarcity —first editions and the like. J. & M. L. Tregaskis may also mention
that they have met with signal success in obtaining /ibri desiderati for their customers,
having methods at command by means of which few possible books have eluded their
search. They will therefore gladly endeavour to secure works which their customers
may desire tu adﬂ tu tha:lr lihrar:as

C——— =T e e

1 ALKEN. —Illustr&tinns to Pﬂpular Sﬂngs, 20 FINELY CDIULRED PLaTes BY HExRY
ALKEN, containing about 200 Humorous !r{"urc:, the subjects tllustraling the first lines of Popular
Songs, ::uhlong folio, Aalf cloth, RARE, £4 45 . McLean, 1822

2 Abbeys, CasTLES, and ANCIENT HALLS oF | of Captains SPEKE and GRANT, cr. 8vo, many
ENGLAND AND WALES ; their Legendary Lore | 1564

and Ancient Ilistory, by jﬂli‘h‘ TiMps: re-edited,
revised, and enlarged by ALEX. Guxn, 3 vols,,
CI. Em, fromts., cloth, Bf- (pub 10/6) War -ul{ISFE]
3 Afriea. GARDINER (Capt. A. F.) Narra-
tive of a Journey to the Zooln Country, in SouTH
AFRICA, 8vo, many plates of VIEWS, PEOPLES
élc., @ few of the latter COLOURED, Aalf calf, TE.;r.'.f]
153
4 Afriea.—Swavye (Geo. C.) Lake Victoria,
# Narrative of Explorations in Search of the |
Source of the Nile, compiled from the Memoirs

lﬂf— each (pub 10/- each) I

ﬁ:!.:’-:ma'e and olher tlusivations, :..’.-;.r.ﬁ 3/-

5 Alison (Sir A.) History of Eumpe from
the French Revolution, 1798, to the Restoration
of the Bourbons, 1815, 13 vols., with Index, post
Bvo, :::nuyfnff,-um,c tilwstralions, CLEAN FRESI
cory, cleth, uncul, 18- 1853-56

b Mpine. — (.‘r-:-.'w.w AND CoOLIPGE'S
CLIMBERS' GUIDE :—The Chain of Munt Blane
by Louis Kurz, lbij"—ThL Mountains of Cogne

| by Geo. YELD ‘and W. A. B. CooLInG E, 1503,

2 vols., 32mo, cloth, with faps and ;ﬁmnh,

$92-
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) J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, " Caxton Head.”

AMERICA.

1o (fficial Letters to the Honourable American Con-

7 Columbus®s Spanish Letter (describing his Dis- |

covery of America), EXACT FacsimiLe of fhe UniQue
OmrrGinaL, printed at Barcelona, April, 1493 ; with Trans.,
Intro., and Notes, réy. gto, sorapper, 3/6 1301

& ELLIS ﬂlﬂtil‘}'g Voyage to Hupzon's Bav, by the
Dobls Galley and California, inthe years 1746 and 1747,
for discovering a N.-W. Passage: with an Accurate
Survey of the st, and a Short Natural History of the
Counntry, 8vo, mag, chart af Fudsons Bay and survownd-
g Country, and folding cofper-plater giving Fiews or
EARLY SETTLEMENTS, &¢., calf, rcarce, £‘. b5 1743

(e of the meost fmepor fand Contribntions to the Litera-
fiere of the North- West Passage. The pages teen throngh-
ont with a fine old ring of Patriotisi, and the interesi of
suchk expressions 15 fen fold heiphiened by thefr proceeding
From pne some {ime Governor of Geovgta, His observa-
fiors are offen curions, and RIS arguments carvy convic-
tion kelped on in mo swrall degree by comparisons twilh
freviows vovages of wofe as Hat of Captain Midadleton.

g Helps (Arthur) Life of Las Casas, * The Apostle of
the Indies,"” cr. &vo, 18€ Edn., ofofh, uncut, 5f-

Bell and Daldy, 1863

VEliy Life can only by fully pourivayed afler sefevence
fo Books, Manuscrifls, anad Oficial Documents of the
g;‘a.l‘::! raril The varly Historians of the New

orld orre Phe Records of many of thefy sost valuadle
Jacls to kim.

gress, written, dun'ng_ the War ]:H:tw:en the UXNITED
Coronies and Great Britain, by His Excellency GEORGE
Wasmiscron, Commander in Chief of the Contiasatal

Forces, now President of the United States, 2 - .

ald sheep, back edges cracking, searee, 15/- 95

It wwas met wntil the followwing year, ryof, that these
O ffreral Lefters were fu&r’ir.!r;d amongst ofher corvespon
dence, v New Veork. So these twe volusmes are the
earficst form in whick the fmiporiant docueents made
thefr pablic appearance,

11 Stephens (John L.} Incidents of Travel in Central
America, Chiapas, and Yucatan, 2 vols., Bvo, Original
American Editlon, with 76 plates of Monumenis, 5%

ehitly repaived), uncut, scarce, 18]-  New York, 1841

:f_ay F. Carnerwoon, ferfdes engranings e Me fexd, cloth
.HI

Vithin forr meonths o,
12,000 cofies of dhis work were sold in the United States.

1z Voyage H!EWPIT‘JB de I'Amerique Meridionale
fait par Ondre do Roi d Espagne par Don GEORGE JUuAN
ef par Dox Awrt. pe Urioa; ouveage qui contient une

of ffs publication no less fham

Histoire des Yncas du Perow, -2 vols., 4to, esmbfemratic

Jronts. and 47 mﬁﬁcrﬁnm. several folding, of Views
Ceremontes, Cnsloms,

call, Filt, cormitue edges (rubbed), B21/- Azt 1753

13 Anacreon, Illustrations of, by Sk R,
Ker PORTER, 24 Fery Fine Flales, mostly in
BROWN, some in TWO STATES, @ few slightly
starned, thin roy. gto, half bound, 8/ 1803

14 Ancient Britain.—DBriTannia AsTioua
ILLUSTRATA ; or the Antiquities of Ancient Bri-
tain, derived from the Phwnicians, The Original
Trade of this Island, Names of Places, Offices,

Dignities ; The Idolatry, Languape, etc,, of the
Primitive Inhabitants, etc., by Aylett, Sammes,
folio, Ferirait by Faithorne, and other plates, calf,
rebacked, 10/6 1676
Comerford bookplate. ‘Title page says “*the first volume,"
but the above is complete. —See LowNDES. .
“The Runic and Anglo-Saxon pieces, the British Epis-
tles of Gr the Great, the Laws of King Ina, etc.,
make it worth the attention of the philologist." —ALLIDONE.

ANCIENT DOCUMENTS.

From the Reipn of Henry VIIL until after the Stuart period. They are many of them concerned
with the transfer of broad acres, or the occasion of marriage settiements and the like, and include
guaintly expressed articles of apprenticeship. Nearly all are beautiful examples of clevkiy penmanship,

and Latinily abbreviated to the point of a fine art.

. 15 Beds.—Giles and Anna Allen sell to Wm. Spouta(r) |
Land at Mogerhanger for £40

In 2 pieces, 4%in. by
14in., 7/6 Temp. . Elizabein
16 Beds.—John Child _{Labuurer), of Foxton, sells to
ohn Robinson, Blacksmith, Land there. Seal of John
hild ; r2%€in. 1{::}5“:., G/- Sep. asth, 1612
17, Beds.—Thos. "!.'r'#'ln buys from Geo. Noble and
Judnth his Wife and Jo
ments at Mogerhanger, for £140, Gin. by 15in., T/B 1630
1% Beds.—Thos. Wyan buys of Geo. and Judih Noble
lands at Charleton and Clonham, 6in. by 13in., 7/8 1630
g Beds.—S5aml. Christie buys of Wm. Wallis and Anne

his Wife a Messnage at Mogerhanger and Blunham for
Lar, King’s Court at Westminster, in presence of Orlando
Ridgemond, Robert Hyde, &c. The Origimal Doc. and
Ouplicate, each 414in. by 16in., 7/6 1636

zo0 Bads.—Geo. Noble, of Mappersalk (Beds.), sells to
Thos. Wyan, of Lomdon, Land at MocErHANGER (Beds. ),
1ein. by 16in., signed GEo. NoBLE, fokn Aumdbrey, and
R. Wyan, 7/6 Sept. 2geh, 1638

z1 Beds., &ec.—John Beaumont of Coleorton (Leic.),
Son of Vis. gjwurdc, an Irish Peer, with consent of Kobt.
E. of Sunderland and Hon. Raobt. Spencer (Son of Wm.

Lord Spencer), sells Rectory and Glebe Land at Dunton
and Milthoe, Beds. to Sir John Menson of Burton ne.

Lincoln, Wm. Harbord of Perry Park, Craston, Northants.,
and Wm. Bugby, Inner Temple ; also o Farm at Mureott,
Morthumberland. 17in. by 24in., 7/6 Apd 2ok, 1671

gz Beds.—Thos, Cheyne, Luton, Hugh Mason and

John Adams, London, and Geo, Wyan, Mogerhanger, sell

to John Platt a Metsuage in Mogerhanger, formerly par-
chazed from the E. of Kent; 22in.gb3r 26in., 5/

AN O rsth Nov., 1678

23 Beds.—Thomas Fowler of Shithington, and Son sell

to T, Barwicke of Upper Gravenhurst, for Ligh 1s fidl,

in Greydeford, Lands and Tene- |

Messuage called * Ansell,” also Land at Bridgefield.
Seals of T. Fowlery; Wife and Son. zrin. by 26in., §/-
Apral rrlk, 1700
z4 Beds.—Thos. Fowler, Wife and Son. of Shithington,
Bedz., zell to Thos, Barwicke, of Grave 1,
Lands on the road to Shefiord. Seals of the three .
gigin. by z2sin., 4/8 ApL 2ot
25 Laneashire.—Laurence Crooke of Preston, Lanca-
shire, draper, acknowledges payment of a debt of £1 35 4d
owing to him by the late joﬁ‘
John Wall and Elizabeth Singleton (widow), executors of
the decensed, also of Preston. Witnesses, Timothy
Sompner, Matthew Addison, Bartholomew Weorthington.
On paper 8in. by 6% in., &- Feb, rath, 1646
26 Laneashire, —Deed concerning Properiy at Chippin,
Lancashire. Parties: Michael and Hy. Daughity and
Henry Waller, z1in. by 2sin., 8/- arl ..-'ll,d'a'., :ﬁ:ﬁ
27 Middlesex (Count and Countess) Lease in whic
they are concerned, 3zin. by gl4in., fragmentary only, 4-
18R Cenl,
Witnessed By K. Montagsue, Hewry Contpion, Willn.
Forde, &%¢.
=& Norfolk and Beds,—Ed. Bepnett and Wife, of
Welner, Norfolk, and Mary Rogers of Wells, Norfolk. =ell
to [saac Brookes of Shithington, Beds., Land at Shithing-
ton. Seal of Ane Bennctt, zom. by 24%in., bf-
Cct, ratk, 1683
29 Oxon.—John Draper of Brewen Grange, Oxon.,
agrees to forego Lgoo owed him by Thos. Walgrove (or

: Waldegrove) on condition that he and his heirs obzerve
| provisions

lease. Signed by the first named ; 73in. by
17in., 3/6 Eiﬂff#fr, 1655

30 SusseX,—Anthony Hilton, of Billinghurst, Sussex
cedes to Matthew Woodman of Stynfould, Sussex, baid
and property at the last named place, to wit Southlodge
farmy, with seal ; 114in. by 253€in,, T/ 7 LT

.yt somte waps and plans, ald

n Singleton, at the hands of

ey -
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ANCIENT DOCUMENTS —Continued,

1 Sussex. —Agreement between Anthony Hilton of | and Isabella ——. Size 11in. by 16%in., part sealattached,
Billinghurst (Sussex), and Matthew Woodman of Stynfold | 6/- gife Ock., 1616
(Sussex), siiin, by 1zin., 4/ 25tk Mar., 1648 34 James I1.—1 O U and Discharge for £6 105 between

32 Thomas Poyle grants'in fee to Richard Wone | Ph. and Hy. Hawkins, paper, 53{in. by 7in., 2/8 1685

?;io.- ¥ at Penbogh in the parish of 5t. Siephen, Sidwell i‘E William and Mary. — Patent appointing Tho.

in. [« Terres. : : ] ! 3
o agiéum}'l?s{ndsin Abeyford, Witfh:;{ fnﬂff%ﬁ& Rokeby Magistrate,  ¥lack letter, 43in. by 1im.

Honion, transferred from R— and Anna Gifford o Kobe, 3/6 (lﬁ'g-i}'

26 Aneient Historical Documents on | his friends Scribbley and Daubiton ; described by
VELLUM and Paper ; 6 Facsimiles in a tin cylin- | a new firm with an old name ; fofts, about 120
drical box, 84in. circumference, 264in. long, from | CLEVER HUMOROUS ILLUSTRATIONS &y * Smith,
Edward Walford's Litrary, 8/6 Payne & Co.,’ cloth, 3|6 Moxon, 1870

37 ANCIENT FUNERALS.—Porcaccui(T.) | 40 Annual Register.—General Index, ora
Funerali Antichi di Diversi Popoli, et Nationi; | Summary View of the various subjects from 1758
forma, ordine, et pompa di sepolture, di essequie,  to 1780 inclusive, 8vo, Aalf sprinkled calf (rubbed),
di Consecrationi antiche et 4’ altre, sm. folio, | 4/6 Dodsley, 1783
Title and 23 Curious Copperplates by G. Poxro, | d's‘m ilT:;Iunble aid to the owner of a set, and one very

. . . | difficu procure.
B e DI o ChE SRcieals, R DrEGLio 41 Arehiteeture.—BArDWELL (Wm.) Tem-
morocco, pilt, Nobert Chambers bookplate, AsH- : .

: i ples, Ancient and Modern ; or, Notes on Church
BURNHAM cory, £1 17s 6d Venetia, 1591 |} 2. L :

The Funerals of Ancient Egyptians, Hebrews, Romans, | -uichitecture, roy. 8vo, 15 Plates of Architectural
Greeks, Scythians, ete.  Those Favouring cremation will be | Frewws, bdesides some engravings in the fext, little
able to find here many eminent precedents. .. | foxed in places, cloth, Bf-  For the Author, 1837

38 Ancient History.—Annales Antiquitatis : The plates are fine impressions ; this copy, according to

; ChrunnEDgicaE Tah!eg ﬂf Ancient_ Histﬂr}rl f[r_'.m | the author's in';'.criptiun on ﬁ}'-!ﬂﬂf‘, having been -Spe":iﬂ“y

the best authorities, folio, 47, 6d., 5/~ Ox., 1835  Sclected by him for J. Martin, Esq. Y
A valuable compilation nc::essary t::ln every Student of 42 ﬂPEhitBEEuPE.—WDﬂﬂ {Rf.lb:I Rurns oF

Ancient History ; the arrangement is good, and reference | PALMYRA, 57 Magnificent LARGE PLATES of

wery easy from the exhaustive Index. | RuiNs, ARCHITECTURE, &c., émpl. folio, FINE

30 Anglican Mysteries of PAris revealed | cory, russia, gold tooled, Ashburnham copy,
in the stirring Advemtures of Captain Mars and | 25/- 1753

ARMORIAL BINDINGS.

Early English Example: Arms of Henry VIIL

43 CYPRIANUS (Div. Crec.) Operum, Vol. Secundum, sm. 8vo, Jtalic type, woodcut initials, and
Litle within woodcut border, black calf, upper cover stamped with a ' PIETA® within border of animals,
efc., the fower with the Arms or Henry VIIL and a LarGE Tupor Rosk, fine state, 8 guineas
Colonrie, 182

The lower panel is divided by a vertical line into two compartments, each containing a large circular medalliun? iﬁ

* one of these is an escucheon bearing quart. 1 and 4 France, 2 and 3 England, ensigned with the Royal Crown; in the

other a large double rose.  From the angles of each compartment springs herbage, which flls up the spaces above and
gath the medallions. In the upper outer corners are two escucheons : one, charged with the Cross of 5. George ;
T HER WITH THE BiMDER's TRape Marg (R. 0.) :

upper panel—Aq the foot of the Cross, the B. Virgin Scated with the Dead Christ on her Iap. Beside the Cross
slan ¢ Keed and Sponge and the Spear ; abowve it are the sun and moon. COver all, o cusped arch resting on brackets.

Ornamental barder composed of sprays of foliage, birds and wiverns.

Mr. Weale describing a similar binding in the Cathedral Library at York puts the date of the binder who used this
mark cirea 1510

Frangois Il. of France. gold tooled, Arms of Ferdinand 1. in sold on Both

44 AULI GELLII LUucULENTISSIMI SCRIPTORIS NOCTES | covwerd, CAARMING LITTLE VOLUME, 30/ Jx Colonia, 1677

arrica, thick sm. 8vo, calf, Arms of Francois Il = 47 New TﬂSL&m&ﬂt, Bve, ofid .T-"de’é‘dﬂ, the ROVAL

gola on both covers, £2 108 Lugd., 1530 | 4R MS stamped in sifver four fimes on each side, and
Pﬂé)& Clement XI. abher ornaments, back wor n, Bf- Basket, 1754
45 DOMENICO GAGLIARDI: L'Inrermo Istruito | .2 HOLLAR'S THEATRUM MULIERUM.—28 Plates

Nella Scuola del Disinganno Prima Parte, 8c., Bvo, #¢d | of" Female Costume of the TR R .
e : E parts of Europe:
Parocce, ﬂﬁ'-i.‘.t and back tosled in gold, Arms of Pope neatly molnted, one on eack leaf, for ming a sm. F;};
Clement . oat bobh covers, gilf ganffred edges, 35/ velwrme, flafian red me-occo, Arms o PHiLivee V. oF
Koma, 1719 | Sparn om both sides in gold, border and corner sraaments,

Ferdinand 1. of Siﬂll‘j’ oadt restored and pold tooled, an intvicate aesign af Flrds,
46 GUARINI (B.) Ic Pastor Fipo, swith fiwli-pare {:mgrﬂuﬁh’s, acorns, &, mild edees, 137H CENTURY
Coffer-glates iy BLOOTEL, 1amo, cifron morocco, richiy ‘ork, 32/8 1643

49 ArPnold (Matthew) New Poems, cr. 8vo, | YVERY NICE COPY, Sir E. Sullivan'’s bookplate,

ist Edn., ereem cloth, vncur, rine copy, | 10/6 _ Berlin, 1854
SCARCE, gfﬁg ! : 1867 51 Apt.—DucHEesKE (Jean, Aine) Essai sur
: s les NIELLES, Gravures des Orfévres Floreatins du

50 APt. —Der MODERN Vasari: Erinnerungen | XVe Sidcle, 8vo, Aalf russia, rubbed, Miller
aus dem Kiinsterleben ; Von Will von Schadow, | i#iitehead copy, 16/ Paris, 1826

Spanish calf, extra, leather Jeimts, giit edges, | The first work issued on the subject of engraving on metal,
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52 ART, Magazine of, Vols. 1—12, imp. 8vo and 4to, 12 vols., with all the Etehings and
hundreds of full-page and other illustrations, iandsomely bound, half morocco, gilt, raised
bands, sprinkied eiges, £3 38 (cost about 11T guineas) 1878-89

By its close touch with marters and movements relating to Art past and present, but more especially English Art, this
excellent publication has won for ftself the distinction of a foremost place in the ranks of Art Periodicals. [t is even
donbtful whether it does not surpass all its rivals ; at any rate in certain departments there can be no gquestion u,l!

By  J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head,” %:
&
F

superiority. I fe cardy velnmes are scarce.

53 ART.—The Studio: AN ILLUSTRATED MAGAZINE OF FINE AND APPLIED ART ;
plete Set from the Commencement (April, 1893) to Jan., 1898, 12 vols., folio, with the
huniareds of beantifn' illustrations (MANY IN COLOURS) &y the best artists of the day ; in paris as
tssued ; with wrappers, titles, indexes, and publisher’s handsomely pold decovaled cloth cases fo ihe first N
six wols., perfectly fresh and clean as new, 10 guineas 1893.:93

Devoted well nigh exclusively to the furtherance of present-day Art, this valuable periodical holds a position_to which
at present there is no serious rival.  And to enter the ri:v:ld in opposition now would be 1o undertake an enterprise almost
certain to meet with hopeless failore.  The excellence of the earlier parts has been well sustained, and how excellent

i these early parts were may beé gueéssed by the fancy prices offered by the publishers very shortly afier their issue. The
extraordinary demand for copies, backed by the high sums cffered, far exceeded any such occorrence in a like direction, =
not even excepting ceriain serials of a ** bubble " nature destined only to run for 2 few numbers. A new deéparture was
made in the presentation of surrLEmENTAL AUTo-LITHOGRAPHS, many of them in colours, by such well-known artists as
WHISTLER, PENNELL, AxniNc BeLr, Avnrev BEarpsLEy, J. Walter West, Henry Riviere, Morman Garstin, Mortimer =
Mempes, and others, Theze are frequently abeent, but the above contains #fe whoefe series and also the fhree exira

#5.  The cazes az well as the Index and titles vo the firgt § vols. are very difficull to procure, but the remaining & may

H.'::dil}' procurcd from the publishers. A sef s rarely seen dn enffvely, the temptation to exteact these supplemental =
plates being so great ; the large folding beautifully executed drawing by Aabrey E:ardsh:}', of the " Entry of foan of
Awre indo Orfeans,” is especially often removed.

54 AUTOGRAPHS.—A CoLLecTioN oF 176 LETTERS OF WELL-KKOWN ANTIQUARIES OF
THE PRESENT CENTURY, addressed chiefly to the late Mr. ED. WALFORD ; arranged by him in =

a folio cloth bound Scrap Book, the majority quite detached, £2 10s 1800-1886

_The kindly nature of these letters speaks eloquently for antiquaries as a generous minded and warm hearted brother- =
hood. Collections such as this rarely come into the market and can only be the rezult of the labour of one who for many

Znars has worked in the same vinevard., Letters varying from 1 to 4 pp. (usually Eva) %}1'; the following are included =—

Payne Collier (several), J. Timbs (2), Edmund Lodge, John Gough Nichol (several), Thos. Wright {:r'lp Bernard Burke =
z), E. W, Brayley, Chas. Boutell, John Bayley (Author of Tower of London), M. H. Bloxam (several). ]. R. Planché,
Llewellyn Jewitt (2), 1. Britton, Chas. Knighe, Sir H. Ellis, Saml. R. Merrick, J. O. Hn'll'mﬁti-PhillippP-. T. F Dibdin

(sigs. ondy), Rev. Danl, Lysons (sigs. andy), W. ]. Loftie, Dawson Turner, J. B. Waring, Peter Cunningham, A. Ram-
say, K. Chambers, i

55 AUTOGRAPHS.—FoLio Scrar Booxk coxtaininGg 195 AvrocrarH LETTERS and
Fraxks CHIEFLY OF ENGLISH PEERS, accompanied in a great many instances by COATS OF ©
ARrMS, and in 30 cases by ENGRAVED PORTRAITS ; en fleaves of white paper, ample room for addi- =
tions, half calf, gilt, with tyers, £2 88 .

Belonged to the laie Mr. Ed. Walford ; the majority date to the * Peerapes,” of which he was Editor, more especinlly "“::

ge's. Some have especial value in the details given relating to their families, a great part of which one might suppose

was never publised. The following we notice here :— Lorn Koummey, March 22, 19¢2—Sept. 15, 1845 (several Franks -
and two Holograph Letters) ] Lorp CulcHestesr, Mavy 7, 1861 (A.L.5. and several Fks.); Lo, Powis (A.L.S. and F]?cs._};'j"
. Lo. Nrison, Aug. g, 1834 (AL 5. and Fke.); Lo, Mansers, July 31 1834 (A.L.S.); Lo. Newark, Dec. 12, 181350
i ACL.5.) ; WarroLe, Mch. 28, 1836 (Fk.); CaTucart, Oct., 85 (Fk.); WriTwoRTH, Feb., 826 (A 1.5., Fk. and P{r'rtg.
ERULAM, Feb.; 1800 (Fks. and Forts.) | Brauvcwame, Aug. 29, 1829 (A.L.5.and Fks.), FacsourH, Feb.. 1844 (AL 5.5

and Fks.); AMuErsT, 1778 (Fks. and Part.) ; Durnast, Mch.; 1852 (A.L.5., Fks., and Ports.); LEICESTER ; AS 30

Avckrann; Canping; DupLey ; FINcGaLL.

56 AUSTRALIA.—AxGus (G. F.) Views oF | g,
THE GoLD REGIONS OF AUsTRALIA, folio,
large TINTED lithographed Plates from original
DrAWINGS, ¢/ofh, SCARCE, 30/- 1851

The most valuable of all the series by this artist ; the

LANGERIDGE, cr. 8vo, clorh, ge, as mew, =
/6 (pub 6/-) 18go
61 Balzae (H. de) THr CHOUANS, newly

translated into English by GEo. SAINTSBURY,

last at anction realised £2 45

57 AUSTRALIA.—Puitrir's (Gr.) Voyage
to BOTANY BAY, Port Jackson, and Norfolk
..Journals of Shortland, Watts, Ball,
and Marshall [ Interesting list of CoNVIZTS sent to
New Sounth Wales, 1787]. 4to, B5 PORTRAITS,
views, NATIVES, birds, animals, fishes, etc. (piece
forn off ome botfem corner), theep, russia back
(joints cracked ), searce, 28/- 17809

imp. 8vo, with 100 emgravings on wood by
LEVEILLE, from drawings & JULIEN LE BLANT,
ONLY A LIMITED NUMBER ISSUED, bevelled cloth,

extra, gilt top, T/B (pub 215) Niwmo, 1800
“ From the puoblication of The Chouans the author’

became famous, '— [RTRO,
6z Barham (Rev. R. H.) The Ingoldsby '
Lyrics, ed. by R, H. D. BArRHAM, cr. 8vo. gortf., |
cloth, 3f- Bentley, 1881
The Miscellaneous Poems of Thomas Ingald<by that lay =

scattered here, there, and everywhere, many unkaown, &
buried in cld magazines and newspapers. £

63 Baring-Gould (Rev. S.) The Lost and |
Hostile Gospels : Essay on the Toledoth Jeschu,
and the Petrine and Pauline Gospels of the frst
{ three Centuries, cr. 8vo, cloth, 8- 1874

BROnERE iained, ola cally ome cover loase, B= 1630 64 Bewiek.—Tom Thumb's Play Book tﬂ:'
6o Ballads of the Brave: Poems of | teach Children their Letters as soon as lheyhcmﬂi
i Chivalry, Enterprise, and Courage, selected by | speak ; or, Early Lessons for Little Children and

58 Aytoun (Wm. E.) Lays of the Scottish
Cavaliers and other Poems, cr. 8vo, cfork, 8/- 1867
50 Bacon (lord) SYLVA SYLVARUM, or a
Hatural Historie in Ten Centuries, New ATLAN-
T15, folie, Lugraved and Printed Titles, few




~ g.e., 15/ London, 1796

en ALTEN TEsTAMENTS vermaekelyck afgebeelt, 12/6

932, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C. 5

Caxton’s ABpP?rantina and Successor. The Book of St. Albans.

65 BARNES [or EERNERS] (Dame Juliana) TREATISE PERTEYNVNG TO HAWKYNG,
HunTysc, AND FYSSHYNGE WITH AN ANGLE, and alsc a RIGHT NOBLE TREATISE OF THE
LyGNAGE OF CoT ARMOURS, ENDYRGE WITH A TREATISE WHICH SPECIFYETH THE BLASYNGE
oF ArMys. Black Letter, printed in RED and BLACK, WooncuTs oF CoATs OF ARMS (SOME
I‘:L‘REE}I, sm. felio, good margins (leaves measure 9fin, x 7in.), wnbound, 20 guineas

Gmprpnted at Wiestmestre by TWpnkyn the TWlorle

the pere of II]¥ nearnacion of gur Lore 1496
# % A fragment of a very rare book, consisting of 36 leaves. It comprises 4 1. in a (a j damaged); 61 inb; 411 in ¢;

gl inf; 21l in g; and 16 11 of ** The Blasynge of Armes." Ancther imperfect copy of t'-‘:_t'ls rare book realized £i16a in
the first portion of Lord Ashburnham's sale ; this copy is also from the Ashburnbam collection.

66 BARNES (Dame Juliana) Book or Hawkine, &c., another fragment of 9 LEAVES, com-
prising the first leaf of Hunting, djj. iii ; a leaf beginning ** A Relay is after ™; ej. ii. iii. v. ; bound
up together with some leaves of Hazlewood’s reprint 3 sm. folio, calf, 9 guineas W. de Worde, 1496

From the Ashburnham Libeary ; formerly in that of P, Bliss,

Beginners, being a new and pleasant method to | (a few repaired ), old vellum, rebacked, Ejﬁ
allure Little Ones into the first Principles of (5. &, circa 1620)
Learning, 16mo, 1st Edn., with cuts by T, A nominal price for these fine old prints, being imperfect,

: : here should be 327,
BEWICK, blue paper wrappers, with g cuts, 8- - ; el oA
Ulnion Street : Printed for T. Bell, Bookselier, 70 BIBLIA L!."T_Iﬂ'ﬁ“ Textus BIBLIE.
Hoc in opere hec insunt. Concordantie tam ex

iy G, Angus, Newcastle, 1824 : s Ty :

An alphabet illustrated by cuts um:u’ ies 6 pp., but these, “H.E” 'Et. Novo Testﬂ.!ncnln Indicia seu RFP'H
according to Hugo were executed before the time of | lOFla quingue non aspemcnda-»—_-lntmpn‘:lntmne:s
Bewick ; those to the Fables are undoubtedly his work | Hebraicorum nominum per ordinum alphabeti,

as are also the 4 on the covers. Entirely different cuts are - e
used for the latter on 4 different copies, thus making a set Fﬁlm’ black Intter, double mfﬂmﬂ’ a trifle

of 10 cuts. We have secured several copies from the Miller- | Wormed and few end leaves stained, fine woodeul
Whitehead Collection, but mn':onf}* ;ﬁsr plerep g T represemting the making of the World, Lord’s
variations —o/6. Supper, Si, Jerome, &c., the CANON IN RED;

67 Bible (Holy) RovAL VERsION, ARager fﬂff'ﬁﬁé# woodcut of the Nativity, and mm;,
Daniel's Early Pocket Edition, 1 vol., I8m0, |athers tn the text, orip. oak bis., recently covered
bound 1n 2, Fiew of London on engraved title, old | giup yellow calf, RARE, £2 25 Lugduni, 1527

f‘gﬁs.& red maorocco, ornamental pold tooling, g.e., 71 Bible of every Land: History of the

aies, 10/6 Cambridge, 1648 g e 3
1) A ; acred Scriptures IN EVERY LANGUAGE AND
65 Bible (Hely) Bowver's CaBINET Ebi- | v inte which Translations have been

. g o bl
TION, prinled in aiamond iyvpe on BANK NoTE made, 4to, mew edition, enlarged and enriched

R EE O SE e £ il TRE Sk, with specimen poriions in NATIVE CHARACTERS,
Series of ALPHABETS, COLOURED Elineeraplical
Maps, Tables, ete., half movoceo, pilt, gilt m’ggzs.

i 6_]

2 . * oo : Bagster (1
en geitst door P. H. Schur, Edited by N. it R s I Foa 2 ey
VISSCHER, oblong 8vo, 310 COPPERPLATES, m“';i'i ;-TJ?IE?:I‘I::? unique work, now out of frinf an

B&.IDTHEGA CURIOSA : A SERIES OF PRIVATELY PRINTED OPUSCULZ, ed. by EDMUND

5
69 Bible Plates.—HistorIEN DES NIEUWEN

OLDSMID ; ONLY 275 COPIES OF BEACH ON HAND-MADE PAPER, fcap. 8vo, limp parchment,
ostly with LEAVES UNOPENED Edin., 1885-87
72 Angling.—The Secrets of, teaching the choicest £3 Historleal Relation of the Conspiracy of John

Tools, Baits, and Seasons for the taking of any Fish, by | Lewis, Count de Fieschi against the City and Republic of
J. I, Esq., ed. by ** PiscaTor,” = vols., 2/8 1firz-1883 | Genoua in the yvear 1547, dome fnfo Eng. &v Hon. Huch

Egé; Bﬂaﬁglﬂﬂt {Sir Harry) Crito; or a Dialogue on | Harg, z vols., 3/8 1325
uky, 1385 8 —AC -Blaste of Tob . ~Td8
£1 Eolaset (Geo:) The Apology of, 11 15“}.%: s James [ ounter-Blaste of Tobacco, 1 /- 16og-1884

ad A REE ettt . 85 Johmston (Governor) Speech on Americhn Affairs, on
an Aghes Sorel and Chivalty in the XV Centarg: woty | (e Address in Answer o the King's Speech, 1/8 17761885
first transiated fram the French, with notes and illustra- 86 Le Cointe {a‘tlabeg Cull_::rlrncr of the Norman Barons
tions, = vols., 3/- 1By | against William the Basiard, frams. frome the French,

76 Ghanﬂalfar*s Voyage to Muscovy, to which is | 1) ] : 4 1887
added De Moneta Russica (/Zlzeviv, 153}5_ with Eng. 87 Le Maire (M,) Voyage to the Canaries, Cape Verd,
trans. by J. M'CriNDLE, 1/8 1630-1835 | 2nd the Coast of Africa, under the Command of M. Dan-

77 De Barante (Baron) The Chieftains of Vendee, | €OUrt, frans. from fhe French, ”'3_ 1682- 1887
trans. frome the Frenck, 1/]- 188y 28 Maner of the Tr}'umghe of Caleys and Bulleyn, and

78 De Maistre (Xavier) A Journey round my Room, | the Noble Tryumphaunt Coronacyon of (). Anne, Wyfe
frans. fram the Frenck f'u ity Entivedy, 16 i 1685 | unto the Most Noble Kynge Henry VIIL., 1/68 1532-1883

79 De Maistre (Xavier) A Nocturnal Expeditionround | gy Pazig (Christianns) A Treatise of Magic Incanta-
my RDM{I]'I f!?’#ﬂ&“.h,;-?'ﬂﬂf rﬁe[{?urmr&. 1/6 T 1886 | ions, frans. from the Latin, 16 1700-1886
P o rfey (Mr) A Commonwealth o :;g-:;;ttsfé; 9, Fp?_lt,%y Gﬁm{"‘allna?tid u:-r.l :iﬂﬁé]-&ﬁﬁ &Er Manners

B ; : Vindicated from the False Ridicule Vindicated under the

81 Geier (John) Thespis on Trial, or the Maoralitie of Character of Wa. FrinsLe, Esq., 1/8 747188

Pl i i Al vn Grent,
1?’5'5 A e s Elﬁgtjﬁjg; g1 Pufendorff (M. Esaias, of Chemnitz) A Dissertation

82 Grotius (Hueo) On the Origin of the Native Races | Wpon the Druids, fraus. from fhe Latin, 16 1650-1 886
of America; to which i5 added A Treatise on Foreign gz Trial of Francis Rawvaillac for the Murder of King
- Languages and Unknown Islands, by Peter Albinus, frans. | Henry the Great, 1/6 1fro-188%
from the Latin, 2f 1542-1564 gz Webbe (Edward) His Travailes, 1/6 15g0-1885
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o4 BIOGRAPHY. — Dietionary of National Eluflgglﬂ. Edited by LESLIE STEPHEN,
Vols. 1 to 4, and 6 to 11 inclusive ; 10 vols., roy. 8vo, clotk, 1885-7
In every respect equal to new. These 1o vols. comprise A to B iband B ot to Con (pub at £7 yos netk

05 Black #etter.—[The New Testament of oure Sauyour Jesu Christ. Faithfully translated &
lately correct : wyth a true concordance in the margent, & many necessary annotacions, el st
8vo, imperfect, wanting all before D 111 ; D viir; Z 11 to v ; and all after P.  Large Black Xs
fwo sizes, with FINE WooDcu1s, many FULL-PAGE, old sheep, RARE, 8 guineas

r Antwerpe, by Matthew Crom, 1 5?;2}

Thiz Yersion is Coverdale's as given in his Bible of 1535, and conthins all Tyndale's Prologues except that to the
Fomans: these, with the notes, headings, and marginal references, are in smwaller l};_pe.. singularly beautiful. The wood-
cuts are worthy to rank with the finest of their period ; both large and small, the former especially, in wealth of detail,
remind one forcibly of Durer and others of the early masters, a fact very apparent in the Apocalypse series.  According
to Oflor the text abounds in typographical errors, no doubt due to its being printed abroad.

The signatures are A—Z; Aa, Bh, a—v, all fn ¢ighis. folics unnumbered, no catchwords, 35 lines to a full page.
Rarely offered for sale, and very few complete copies exist. From Lord Ashburnbam's Library.

96 Biography.—Covz (Sir Hy.) Filty Years | NOTES IN A CONTEMPORARY HAND, limp vellum,
of Public Work ; his Deeds, Speeches, and Writ- | 15/- Robt. Barker, 1615
ings, 2 vols., 8vo, port., ETCHINGS, wood engrav- | An excerpt from the complete Bible of the same date.

. . gl 5 | George Daniel of Canonbury, a previous owner, gives on
a”.‘?-jl'.hﬂ"; dﬂ{ﬁ!’ i IJ'“]'I Nf'.w" ﬁ"rt {p]f'.i{?,‘f..} 1884 the Ay-leaf a len_lg;:h:.r and eu]og'is.:ic account of the contem=
8 two volumes are full of mierest.. .. THEESS pOFary notes. I.'ll"he_? are full of biblical ]ear-ning and

97 BIOGRAPHY. _Imperiall Dlgﬂﬂnap&r | rescarch—highly controversial and acute. . ....The writer

S 5 5 . FAET s must have been a ripe scholar, profound thinker and theole-
of UXIVERSAL BIOGRAPHY: a Series of ORIGINAL | oo 00" o sealous, but at’ the same time a liberal Pro-

h[ﬂhiD{RS of Distiqguiaiw:l Men, of all Ages and | testant.” From this last part we may expect to find some
all Nations ; by Writers of Eminence in the various | curicus and interesting things about Roman Catholics.
branches of Literature, Science, and Art, complete BLEVI‘E“E"*&‘“{”“LMM C'I'}l_lfvﬂi,mt‘l- G
in 16 divisions, imp. 8vo, 96 whole-page Steel |, 190 1 (Wm.} LiFE of, wit ections
Portraits, cloth, extra, ALMOST NEW, 82/— ! E“'“ his Poems ?“d 3“““3; ‘E‘EE‘E% b:.'rr:r ALEK&T
Mackenze (187—) | PILCHRIST, 2 vois., dvo, 1SL LQN., #uissiraze
Some of the most able writers of the day contributed to | wieh .I"'“:”M’ LES OF BLAKE EIW ORKS BY LINTON,
this Dictionary, which is still one of the best issued. and in Photo-hithography, with some of BLAKE'S
: 3 . | ORIGINAL PLATES, fporfrait by Linwell, orig.
o8 Blography.—Ross (Janet) Three Genera ATES, f
tions of Engli-h Women : Memoirs and Corres | /0%, with design in gold, uncut, £1 108 1863

yalisd . , Invaluable to Blake collectors, containing an Annotated
pondence of SUsaN~NaH TaYLOR, SARAH AUSTIN, Catalogue of his engraved warks, designs, writings, etc.

and Lapy Durr GORDON, Svo, Portraits, cloth, 1ot BOCCACCIO.—ConTeEs ET NOUVELLES
AS NEW. 3/~ (pub 7/6) £ 1893 | pr BocAcE, traduction libre accommodée au
(King James's or Authorized Version), sm. 410, | NgTTES after the designs of ROMAINE DE HOOGHE,
the nele on a heart-shaped shield witkin compart- | 3 yols,, sm. 8vo, old calf, 32/6

mental border of Scriptural symbols and characters, Cologne, J. Gaillard, 1702
Black Wetter, inferieaved fﬁ?'ﬂﬂg&ﬂ‘#f. COPIOUS Nice copy from Lord Asburnham's library.
BOOKBINDINGS.

WINDSOR CASTLE BINDINGS.

102 ROYAL, FINE, AND HISTORICAL BOOKBINDINGS, frem fhe RovaL LiBrary,
Winpsor CAsTLE, with an Introduction and Notes by R. B. HoLMges, F.S.A., Lilrarian fo the
Queesn, 152 plates, cack ome produced in EXACT FACSIMILE, in GOLD, SILVER, and COLOURS, by
Wat. GRIGGS, imperial gto, cloth, extra, vickly decorated in gold and colouwrs, 6 guineas 1893

One of the finest collections of armorial and historical bindings ever brought together. Irincludes examples from the
libraries of Henry VIIL., Catherine of Aragon, Edward V1., (Quecn Elizabeth, James I.. Charles 1., Henry 11. of France,

and Diare de Poit ers, Henry IV., Marguerite de Valois, Eugene of Savoy, Dudley Earl of Leicester, and other historic
PErsonages Lo numerous to mention.

103 ENGLISH AND FOREIGN Bookbindings in the British Museum, by W. Y,
FLETCHER, ~.5.4., late Assistant Keeper, 2 vols., imp. gto, #llustrated with 128 Faesimiles of

the Bindings in gold and colours by W. GRricas, cloth, £6 108 1895-6

Only copies of each of these magnificent works were jssued ; the Enelish volume gives examples of work of Roger
Payne, the Mearns, Wm. Churchill, Edward Castle, Eliot and Chapman, Edwards of Halifax, Whitaker, Kalthceher,
Hering, Lewis, Bedford, Riviere, Zaehnsdorf, and others, while the French vol. contains the handsomest reproductions
ever produced of facsimiles of the work of Nic. and Clovis Eve, Le Gascon, the Padeloups, the Deromes, and the bindings
of Holland, Germany, and Spain, while the early bindings i metal and 1vory, of foreign stamped bindings of XV. Cen-
tury are also illustrated. .

Mosaic Binding by Lemonnier.

104 HEURES ROY ALES DEDIEES A MADAME LA DAUPHINE ; contenant les offices qui se disent

i I'Eglise pendant l'année, en Latin et en Francois, fuil-page plates, 12mo, RED MOROCCO, WITH

INLAYS OF POMEGRANATES IN CITRON MOROCCO, AND GOLD TOOLED (s/ipht cut on under cover),
SILVER RIMS AND TWO SILVER CLASPS, an inferesting examiple by Lemonnier, 8 guineas

FParis, 1752
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232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.

Bookbindings— Continued.

Principis Christiani ; quibus acces. Admonitis ad
Episcopum Theanensem, etc., thick 12mo, old
stamped figskin, with Crucifivion on the upper
. John the Baptist on the lower cover, metal
/oW, saffron edges, Richardsom bookplate, Armor-
ial stamp on title, 8/6 Colonie, 1612

1c6 COMMON PRAYER. —The Book of, with
the Psalter, sm. 8vo, red border limes added
throughont, old black pig-skin, interlaced mono-
grams surmounted with a ducal crown CUT OUT OF
METAL and fastened fo the centre and corners of
both covers (ome from corner of upper cover missing),
metal clasps and fittings, 35/ Oxford, 1729

From the Eael of Ashburnbam's collection.

o7 COMMON PRAYER.—The Book of, A

New VERsIoN of the Psalms of David by N.

BrADY and N. TATE, Poel Laureare ; togetherin |

I vol., 24mo, black pipskin, chased silver rims and

clasps, with large fittings, gilt edpes, leather book-

label of Elizabeth Mole inside cover, dated 1762,

in neat half morocce case, the back rounded anmd

lettered, 26/- Edin., Alex, Kincaid, 1759
From the Earl of Ashburnham's Collection.

108 Culaeius (Jac) De Feudis, Colonie, 1593.
—JoLir PAULI
Filium MNoribergie, 1594.—Nemesis Karulina :
D. Karuli V. Imp., Sacriq. Imp. Rom. Ordinum
LeGes CAPITALES a GEO. REMO:

Lemporary calfl, larpe cenlre ornanients on ¢ach side
in gold enclosing the figures fustice and Charity,
inttials A. LM, and date 1506, back slightly
broken, 11/6 1503-4

100 EARLY GERMAN.—The Covers from a
work printed by Zainer at Augsburg in 1481,
folio, oaken boards covered with brown leather,
looled in peculiar and folialed desion ; the upper
side having three marginal lines crossing at the
angles bordered by voses and enclosing vines, elc.,

Jo by three line fillets, cach enclosing a rose ;
I rmed, clasps and filtings complete, 21f-

by 6in., thick boards covered with brown leather,
large ornamental brass bosses at the corners and

~ centre, marbled end papers, fine state, 126

Late XVI. Cent.

111 LYONESE —PsALTERIUM PARAPHRAS-
IBUS illustratum, servata ubique ad verbum Hie-
ronymi translatione, Ray. SNOYGOUDANO Awndf.,
Sinely printed, red ne borders added, sq. post 8vo,
Lyoncse brown leather binding, with borders en-
closing a circular design in pold, azured and
Leomelrical ; back in harmony (neatly restored),
gold edpes, 15/- Lugduni, 1542
i1z Ji‘_.‘,'t’{llll\'ﬂilSE}. —Solennis et pené divini V.1,
Doct. ac inter, profundissimi D). HirroLyTI DE
MARSILIIS, sm. 4to, fitle with woodcset of a scholar
reading, surrounded by border containing six
medallton  portraits, gothic letter (fwo sises),
double column, slightly stained at beginmnming ;
CONTEMPORARY BINDING, oat beards, covered
with calf ; blind fooled, broad borders with medal.
lion porfraits enclosing diamond-shaped centre

Bookbindings— Continued.

105 Bellarmini (Card. Robt.) De Officio | ormanents, round which the portraits are repeated ;

| back and two vf the corners little damaged, 28/-
Lﬂfd-j 1542
113 New Testament (Dutch)—De CL Psalmen
des Propheten Davids, uyt den Francoyschen in
Nederlandschen Dichte overgeset door P. DATH-
ENUM. Geheel op Musijck-NoTEN gestell ;
topether in 1 vol,, very thick sm. 8vo, dlack pig-

Sententiarum Receptarum ad |

Herdorne |
Nassoviorum, 1584; in 1 vol., thk. 8vo, com- |

. : | conversa simul et expos,
e wunder with diamond-shaped compariments |

skin, clasps of the same leather wilth silver shell-
| shaped fittings and ring on the w'per edge of both
covers infended for suspensory chain, gpill pauffred
edges, fine state, 21/ In’s Graven- Hage, 1641

114 NEW TESTAMENT : newly translated
out of the original Greek : and with the former
translations dilinently compared and revised (K1xG

| JAMES's VERSION), 12mo, ruled red borders, Old
- Enplish Red Morocco, sides almost covered with
unusual gold tooling of arabesques, roundels, stars,
| aad lines, an pointillé, panels of the back occupied
| by acorns and arabesques, slight inside borders,
it edges, ASHBURNHAM cory, 830/- London......
by John Field, one of His Highness's Printers, 1658
[ It is but rarely one sess a departure from the conventional
| method of ornamentation so eminently successiul as the
| aliove ; a variety of tools used with judicious recurrence,
and always subservient to the general effect, proclaims it
| the Fmductm‘n of a master ; whilst the refined taste of the

| original design assigns the decorating power 1o a high order
al merit.

115 New Testament (Kinc James's) nar-
row 12mo, weodcwl lordered title, old English
brown morecco, semis of gold tooled flewr-de-lys on
both sides within running borders of semi-circles
and dots, the back treated lo harmonise, gilt edges,
Ashburnkam copy, 15/- Robt. Barker and the

Assignees of Chas. Bill, Iﬁtl

A dainty piece of contemporary work in fine state ; the
fleur-de-lys unusually elaborate.

116 Pythagorse Carmina Aurea: Fho-
| cylidee Poema: Theognidis, etc., omnia greee. lat.,
a M, NEANDRO, 4to,
border enclosing panels of

stamped pigskin, flor

| New Testament subjects enmcircling [ustice and
| Charity, intials F.R.H. and date 1560, EXCEL-
rro German Book Cover, measuring gin. |

LENT EXAMPLE, 7/6 Basilew, 1559

117 Book-Plate. —CHRISTLICHES GESANG-
BUCH mnebst einer Anleitung zur (Gebetsiibung,
fcap. 8vo, black leatier, with the Princess Sophia’s
charming bookplate, p.e., 4/- Gottingen, 1788

Book-Plates.—A selection always in stock at
low prices.

Book-Plate. —Seerseh Cent. Press, Y OCKAM."

118 Brathwait (R.) NaTure's Empassy,
Divine and Moral Satyres, Shepheard’s Tales,
Umphale, Odes or Philomel’s Tears, clc., reprint
of the 1621 Edition, with Memoir of the Author,
LARGE PAPER (only 50 printed), 8vo, cloth, uncut,
12/6 Boston, Lin., 1877

rrg BOOK OF MARTYRS.—Foxe (John)
Acts and Monuments, with preliminary disserta-
tion by Rev. GEo. TownsEND: ed. by Rev.
5. R. CArTLEY, 8 vols.,, Best EpiTiON, thk.
roy. 8vo, PORTRAITS and engravings, fine clean

copy, cloth, uncut, 2b/- 1841
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120 BOOKPLATES. —A Grano CoLLEcTiON OoF MoperN Prates, all Brilliant Proof

- Impressions, ArMoORIAL, LANDSCAPE, LITERARY INTERIOR, BoOK PILE, ALLEGORICAL and

other PICTORIAL, in all 564 PERFECTLY FRESH and CLEAN and UNMOUNTED. 7 guineas

An opportunity is rarely given the collector of securing the best modern platez in the hest possible state. With
only two or three exceptions, thev are Englsh and Irish ; one of these exceptions is the Queen of Spain. The fact
of their being all different at once settles the question of variety both in ownership and design, Names the
highest standing and interest occur so frequently that o mention any at all would be liable 1o mislead unl lise
stretched out to proportions altogether beyond that allowable here. As regards design some iden may be fi Lo
degrees of elaboratensss from the presence of 453 Armorial examples. -

121 BOOK-PLATES.—Examples of Irish Book-Plates, (rom the Collections of Sirx BER-
NarD Burke, C.B., LL D., Ulster King of Arms, 101 Faesimiles, Privately Printed by his Son,
H. FarNuiam BURKE, F.5. 4., Somerset Herald, Genealogist to the Order of 5t. Patrick, 2 vols.,
qto, half roxburghe, as new, rare, £3 10s 1894

Node by My, Burke: * The volumes from which the following Book-Plates have been selected appear to have been the
waorks of an [rish collecior living circa 1750 1o r7fo. My friend Dr. Joseph ']ackﬁan Howard as well as other ** Ex
Libris ™ collectors, have suggested the publication of some examples from the unique volume, which was in the possession
of my father, Sir Bernard Burke, and 10 which he constantly referred,”

Of Vol. I. one hundred coples were issued, and Vol. Il. thirty only were privately printed.

12z BOOKS. —Libri ;: MonumEss INEDITS ou peu connus, faisant partie du Cabinet de GuiL-
LAUME LIERI, et qui se rapportent a I'Histoire des Arts du Dessin considérés dans leur Application
a I'Ornement des Livres, #oy. folio, Portrait and 50 Plates { should be 60 ) execnted in GOLD, SILVER,
and COLOURS, OF EARLY BOOKBINDINGS, ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPTS, DRAWINGS, WORKS IN
IVORY, &fc., Descriptions in Fnglish and French, kalf morocco, UNCUT, FPRESENTATION COPY,
£5 10s Londres, 1862

OF very exceptional interest ; the fly-leaf bears o long inscription of some 13 lines written by MELANIE Lingi, on Aug,
gand, 1865, when she presented this copy to Madame Simpson, and beneath are the signaiures of (G, Libri and Marguerite
Diounble Collins, Photographs of the last named and the writer of the inscription are fastened below the large portrait of

the Collector that serves as frontispiece.

123 BOOK OF MARTYRS.--Foxe (John)
Anovher copy, recently bound, red buckram, very
neat, uncut edees, 27/6 1843

124 Books.—Digpix (T. F.) Introduction to
the Knowledge of RArE and VAaLvasLE Editions
of the Greek and Latin Classics, preceded by an
Account of Porveror BigpLEs and the Best
EpniTions of the Greek SEFTUAGINT and TESTA-
MENT, 8vo, fronf., boards, Bf- 1804

125 Boekworms.—O'Coxok (Rev. ] } T
Facts about Bookworms ; their History in Litera-

ture and Work in Libraries, cr. 8vo, oNLY 750
NUMBERED COPIES PRINTED, 12 #Nustrations,

3 ON JAPAN PAPER, cloth, giit top, T|6 1808

The title might easily convey a wrong impression with
regard to the creature under treatment. No fewer than
seventy-two specimens have undergone MICTOSCopic exami-
nation during the author’s life-long study of his subject.
From Arnstotle’s descnption of a bookworm (given in fac-
simile as a frontizpiece) he pasies in review all references
to the insect, entomological and hibliographical, right up e
the present. And he finishes by giving the best means for
their extermination—not altogether a common way of
ending—but a very thorough one indeed.

126 Boswell's Life of Johnson, with
copious notes and Biographical Illustrations by
Malone, 8vo, porr., foxed, cloth, inscription on
title, 8/- 1829

127 Botany.—A Course of Practical Instruc-
tion in, by F. O. Bower, cr. 8vo, cloth, 3/6
{pub 10/6) 1888

128 Brantome (P. du Bordeille, Seip. de)
Memoires. contenans les Vies neEs Dames [LLus-
TRES DE FRANCE de son temps, sm. 8vo, velfum,
8/- Leyde, 1665

129 Browning (Robt.) Poericar Works,
6 vols., fcap. 8vo, doth, vwcur, 17/6 (pub
£2 53) 1568

Pauline—Paracelsus—Siraflord —Sordello—Pippa Passes
—EKing Victor and K. Charles—Dramatic Lyrics— EReturn
of Druses—Blot in the 'Scutcheon—Colembe's Birthday—
Diramatic Romances—Soul's Tragedy—Lurin—Christmas
Eve—Men and Women—In a Balcony—Dramatis Personme.

ijo Buechanan (Geo.) Psalmorum Davidis
Paraphrasis Poetica, nunc primim edita : Psalmi
aliguot in versus item Griecos nuper a diversis
translati, sm, 8vo (‘wants last leaf and 2 damaged
by damp ), woodcut on title and ai the head of each
month in the Calendar, old calf, from the Ash-
burnkam Collection, 4/6 5. L et typ., 1666
i3t Buchanan (Robt.) David Gray, and
other Essays, chiefly on Poetry, cr. 8vo, 1st edn.,
pipnelle, port., cloth, 8- 1868
Walt. Whitman 15 one of the sabjects of the © other Essays.'
132 Burns (Robt.) Life and Works, LIBRARY
EpiTioN, ed. by RosT. CHAMBERS, 4 vols,, 8vo,
port,, efc., cloth, UNCUT, FINE cory, T/6 1856
133 Burns (Robt.) Life and Works, edited by
RoeerT CHAMBERS, revised by Wa. WALLACE,
vol. 4, thk. post 8vo, Aelfograph plates illusig
the Poems, cloth, gilt top, As NEW, 8/-

The' an odd volume, this contains an important View of
the Poet and his Works, and iz well worth having.

134 Burton (Dr. J. Hill) The Scot Abroad,
thk. cr. 8vo, clork, 4/- (pub 10s6d) 1881

135 BURTON (Robert) THE ANATOMY OF
MELANCHOLY, what it is, with all its Kinds,
Causes, Symptoms, Prognostickes, and several
Cures of it, by Democritus Junior, with a Satyrical
Preface, FoURTH EpiTiON, thick small folio,
copperplate title in compartments by BLON, with

| the author's portrait (preliminary portion waler-

stained and title mounted ), panelled calf, 21]-
Oxford, 1632

A work once almost forgotten, but which owed its revival &
to the strong praise of Dr. Johnsen. Lord Bvron called it
' the most amusing and instructive medley of quotations
and classical anecdotes ever perused.’” It is needless here
to note the constamly increasing prices that early English
classics are fetching ar auction, so much so that this book
is a splendid investment if only from a commercial point of
view.

136 Butler (Saml.) Hudibras: written in the
time of the late wars, 12mo, weodcuts by CLARK-
SON NFESBIT affer designs By THURSTON, half
calf, gilt, 8/- 1500



. ing with Naval and Militar

e T oy

perplales, old sheep, 3{-

: 63410, by glin., 1/8

. (1Bor-4), averaging g m. by 73{in., 30/-

932, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.

9

e, e

137 Butler (Saml.) Hupirras, with large
annotations by Dr. Z. GREY, 3 vols., 18mo, cop-
Edmn., 1770
138 Byron (Lord) Mazeppa, a Poem, 8vo, 15t

sunbound, bf- Murrap, 1819

Edigambﬂdgg_ —Memorials of, 2 vols., 8vo,
76 WEATES of Colleges, Halls, and Public Build-

tngs, by J. LB KRUX, with descriptions by TRHOS.
WRIGHT amd Ruv. H. L. Jongs, cloth, UN-
OPENED, Richardsow bookpiates, 126 Bogue, 1847

140 Camden’s Remaines concerning Bri-
taine, especially England, and its Inhatitants, sm.
g0, 2 leaves lLittle damaged, old sheep, 8/6 1623

CARICATURES, &c.—4 Collsction of CARICATURES AND Humorous PRINTS of the r8th
and Early 19th Century ; COLOURED (unless otherwise stated ) and i fine state ; the size is
given in mches, exclusive of margins, height preceding wiath.

: 141 Gillray.—New MoRALITY, 26in. by 11%in. ; Con- | Corouren by Hand, with RIDDLES AND ANSWERS, o#ig.
L SEQUENCES OF A SUCCESSFUL FrRENcH Invasion, rzifin,

t4Xin. ; WE pxriam e Ricuts oF Man 1o pg
OBLESSE, r3igin. by 1gin.: M Teachn pe Excrisy
RErUBLICANS T0 WORK fcormer gong), 16in. by izin., alt
:h:mnﬂm IN BROWN, with wveries beneath [ rather torn,
4 for b/- 1798
142 Hogarth.—O" the Roast Beef of Old Englard,
";.ﬂ'-_‘l-er_, ML
143 Irish.—The Yorkshire Irishman, i18os—Country
Acting, 1804—Dead and Speechless, 1806—An Irish E -
ment=Irich Gallantry, by AvrreEp Minis—St. Patrick’s
Day—Paddy ©' Blunder—What call have you Ned:
together E,nveruﬁin 614in. by gin., 10/6 13a,-8
144 MILITARY AND NAVAL. —Collection of 12, deal.
matters, some of them with
Songs beneath, chiefly published by Laorie and Whittle
18o1-
frciudes Jack frimging a Fivate inte Port—Lepe ;p,:'
Glory—[oknny Buil on (he Lock Cud, or BoxararTe
defecied drilling Ris Bib af the Play o King and Queen

of Enpland=—TIke Freemanw's Oath—Loval Loxpox

VorLusTeers preparing for a Field Day—Inconvenience
in the Live ( Volunteers)—The Human Geneval, &,

145 “ Park's New Characters,” =4 on folio sheet,

Joldime frond, F{”.-eor?g.r fF., Wellington,
/6

wrafper, clean as new, very scarce, 3/8 (1830)
146 Physicians,—A Grave Physician and Lively Cob-
bler, 1804—A High (erman Doctor, 1803—Physician and
Pupil—Morming Visit from one of the Faculty—Tue
CoQuRTTE (margins cnf doun), together 5, average 634in.
by gin., G/6 18035
147 Polltical. —Seven of a Political Character, includ-
ing one of exceptionzl interest in relation 1o England and
America—* Poor OLDh ExcLAxD,” or 1778—" The Park
Politicians,” by Buxsuny, 1756—The Rigid Collector, by
Grinagain, 1foz—4& Follower of 5t. Luke, 1781 average
1oun by 630in., 18/8 : 1 1804
148 Political Lecture on Heads, alins Blockheads ! 1
A Characterisuie Poem, by Don Juan Asmordens, thin 8vo,
Deemalas, &e )y
urrager, SCARCE, 4 Farfnrn, 182—
143 Songs.—Will Waddle and the Baker—Fiddle and
Case—Captain Wattle and Mits Roe—5Sally in our Alley—
The Donkies taking an airing at Brighton—Jack of Guinea
—Comforts of a Fireside ; wogether 7, the chicf sncident of
cach Semg iffustrated, 6Gigin. by gin., 10/6
Laurte and Whittle, 17951800
lﬂﬂ-" Tears of Sensibility.—Sympathy, a Poem ; Let's
all be Unhappy together, &e., gléin. by 16in., 3/8 1798

151 CARLYLE (Thos.) Works, AsHBURTON EDITION, 17 vols., ray. Bvo, Portraits and Plates,

cloth, as new, £3 10s (pub at £6 16s)

1885-89

One of the best library editions both as regards paper, type, and plates,

152 Catalogues.—ThE Various CoLLkc-
TioNs oF THOMAS THOMAS, Eso., v —
CoiNs AND MEDALS, Feb. 23 and § following
days, 1844-—Greek, Roman and Foreign Medieval
Coins and Medals, dofk portions, July 8 and 11
following days, and July 29 and and 12 following
days, 1844—L1BRARY, Nov. 29 and 2 following

- da 843—PrinTs AND Drawings, June io,

I Bronzgs, Greek Pottery, Gems, Forcelain,
etc., June 11, 1844 : together in 1 vol., roy. 8vo,
INDIA PROOF PORTRAIT of the great Collector as

| fromtispicce, the prices and purchasers added in

neatly ruled colnmns, whole green moroceo, gold
inside borders, piit top, 12/8 1843-44

An autograph letter opens this unique volume of cata-
logues ; it iz in reference to the purchaser of a certain lot,
and bears testimony to the generosity of one collector to
another. A Colonel Durant was to be allowed to have it
nomatter how low the price, bur in case he should drep
the bidding then it was not to escape becoming the property
of Mr, Thomas at :n.a:fw,r price up to £gb.  Many valuable
motes. From the Miller Whitehead Collection.

153 Cervantes. —Adventures of Don Quixote,
from the Spanish by CHARLES Jarvis, 8vo,
numerons illustrations by ToNY JoHANNOT, half
morocco, neal, sprinkled edges, 4/ 1865

154 Chained Books.—Brapes (Wm.) Biblio-

; gmphical Miscellanies, Nos. 1—5, in 3 parts, roy.

VO, @5 pubiished, with NUMEROUS PHOTO-COL-
LOTYPE PLATES of CHAINED LIBRARIES fac-
simuiles of early printing, elc., wrappers, SCARCE,

15/-

No. 1. The Use and Development of Signatures in Books. | BOUND #n duclram, uncwt, £1 8s

Nos. 2—s. Books v Cuains.

ﬁf?ﬁf‘: '

155 Chalmers (Dr. Thos.) Discourses on the
Christian Revelation, viewed in connection with
the Modern Astronomy, 8vo, weodcut Fortrast
added as a front., and the AUTOGRAPH oF
THE AUTHOR BENEATH IT, boards, bircked wita
clotl, &6 Glasgow, 1817

The late owner was a great collector of autographs and
most probably cut the signature from a letter in His
possession.

156 Chambers’ Book of Days: a Mis-
cellany of Popular Antiguities in connection with
the Calendar, including ANECcDOTES, BIOGRAPHY
and History, Curiosities of Literature and Oddi-
tics of Human Life and Character, ed. by Dr.
Rost. CHAMBERS, 2 thick vols.,, imp. 8va,
HUNDREDS OF WOOD ENGRAVINGS, clofh, UNCUT,
12/6 1863-64

157 Chennells (Ellen) Recollections of an
Egyptian Princess by her English Governess,
being a Record of five years’ Keaidence at the
Court of Ismael Pasha, Khedive, 2 vols., 8vo,
with autotype poriraiis, cloth (labels removed from
sides ), Sf- 1893

158 CLASSICS. — Dibdin's INTRODUCTION
to the KNOWLEDGE of RARE and VALUABLE
EniTioNs of the GrREEg anD LaTin CLASSICS
with an Account of Polyglot Bidies and Praliers,
Hebrew Bivles, Greek Fibies and Terfaments, and

| the Greek and Latin Fathers, 2 vols., sq. roy.

1890 | 8vo, LARGE PArer Cory, fbest edifion, NEWLY

1827

Best edition, entirely re-written ; pub. at £6 6s.
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deft for the insertion of initinls.

10 J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, “Caxton Head,"

First Edition of the First great English Poet, printed by the
First English Printer.
159 CHAUCER (Geoffrey) THE CANTERBURY TALES, printed by
WILLIAM CAXTON, folio, 1st Edition, 295 /eaves (shouid be 372 ), mostiein
FINE CONDITION, 0l LARGE MARGINS, but some few leaves inlaid and mended{ghd
others supplied from a shorter copy ; dound in russia, gilt edees, EXCEEDINGLY

RARE, 350 guineas
From the Uiterson and now from the Earl of Ashburnham Library.

Typographical particulars :— The only type wused is No. 2. The lines in the prose porlions are
very unevenly spaced, bul the lomgest measures 5 inches ; 29 lines to a full page. Without folies,
stenatures, or catchwords.

This is not only one of Caxfon's EARLIEST amd RAREST dooks, but is emphatically THE CHIEF
FPRODUCTION OF HIS PRESS. [is edition of Malory's King Avthur was also a great service to Eng-
J:;fé’# ltferature, but is later by at least seven years, and there can be no comparison between Malory and

ANCEY, ;

Mr, Blades knew of only nine copies, all of whick were imperfect excepting tawo,

The price asked for this desirable and rare book is an extremely moderate one ; the only copies sold
during recent years realized £720, £1,880, and £ 1,020, all of which were imperfect.

160 CHAUCER (Geoffrey) THE CANTERBURY TALES, printed by
WILLIAM CAXTON, folio, 2nd Edition, large fragment of 118 leaves (10in. x 7in.),

some stained and mended, but generally in fine crisp condition, 4 QUAINT AND LARGE

SRR

| Westminster, William Caxton, c. 1478]

Woobcuts (* The IWif of Bath © Clerke of Oxenford” * The Tale of Nonne*

“ The Doctour of Physyk,”) and a portion of the Cokis woodcut ; wnéound, oNLY ONE

PERFECT cory Known, 70 guineas “ By William Caxton” (1484)

From the EARL OF ASHBURNHAM'S LIBRARY (previowsly in that of PHILIP CHAMPION
CRESPIGNY, with BOOKPLATE).

Typographical particrelars :— The type of the fext is No. 4%, the heads being all in No. 2%,
lines in the Prose portion are spaced to an even lenpth, and measure giin, 38 lines to a page, Space
Thhe woodcut {llustrations appear to be by the same artist whe ilius-
trated the Fsop.

The copy in the Library of St. John's College, Oxford, is the only perfect one
known. dn imperfect copy in the first portion of the Ashburnham Library realized f 300,

A rare English Chronicle.
161 Chronicle.—Rastell (Fohn) The Pasipme of people.
realmps ant most specpally of the vealme of Englany 1ppl !
chepesple at the spgne af the mearemapl nept to pallps gate, folis (vitle and 3 cuts in fac-
simile and 1z leaves in MS.), Dlack letter, 78 fuwii-page WHOLE-LENGTH WOODCUTS of fhe ENGLISH
KINGS from William the Congueror to Richard [11., and smaller cuts of the heads of other K he
Apostles, ete., head-lines cropped in places and some M. remargined, old red morocco, dull gilt Wes,
VERY RARE, 25 guineas London, fohannes Rmfdf{:jz?}
There are but three perfect copies of this Chronicle known and none of these are in private hands : Dr, Chauney, the
Hertfordshire historian, purchased thiz particular one (which now comes from the Ashburnham Cﬂ]lz:tian)_ at the salle of
Mr. Rarclifie’s Library, where one of the perfect copies was boughe by Mr. !'n-_{agon, su_!u:l al'h:rwnfds_ came into the hands
of Lord Spencer. According to the collation there should be 63 leaves (Sigs. A—E and A—Ga1 in sixes, and two cuts
printed separately) though Lowndes gives it as 67 ; he also styles the 18 portraits as the Heads only of the kiﬂgﬁ, whilst
they are Full-length ; they partake in execution of the early = lographic character, and are altogether extraord
examples of the art. The Towneley copy, wanting g leaves, sGFd for £43 15. The armorial beokplate of Dr. Chauncey
inside cover. '

The Chronpeles of Uphers

Chinese Hand-painted Drawings—Contd.

CHINESE HAND-PAINTED DRAWINGS
ON RICE PAPER.
A large collection; equal to new,

162 Twelve Paintings, each 4iin. by 3in.,
depicting Occupations, Manners, Customs, Views,
and Birads. The 12 for /6

163 Larger Drawings (74in. by 4iin.), de-
picting Costumes, Amusements, Native Manners
and Customs, Boats, Flowers, all beautifully

pamnted, Jaid down meally on cariridge (11in. by |

74in.), 9d. each

164 Medium Size (5iin. by 4din.), Costumes,
Amusements, and Occupations ; meatly mounted,
similar fo adove, 9d. eac

165 Medium Size, similar to preceding, but
finished in gold and silver, 1/- each
A7 Several hundred of these charming Draw-

ings to cheoose from; a selection will be sent
on inspection with pleasure if desired.

166 Churehill (C.) Poems, 2 vols., 8vo, o/d
calf (rubbed ), 4/- ' 1766

At the end of the last Poem in the 2nd vol. is the signa-

ture of J. Churchill, who was executor to the author and
joint publizher of his collecied Works.

167 Cobham (Zord, ** The Good ) Life and

| Times, by THOS. GASPEY, 2 vols., cr. 8vo, cloth,

pneceet, 46 1843
A man whose virtues made him a reformer, whose
valour made him o martyr,"—Horace WaLroLe.

The

rebelp copplpy & empronted inm

inary
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232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C. 11

GOINB.—GataIugues of Noted Collections ; the price of each lot and the purchaser

in every case neatly added in the rnargms within red-ruled lines, all uniformly

bound in half calf, gilt tops. From the Miller Whitehead Collection.

170 Bergne (Tohn Brodribb) Cabinet of Coins rangin

J =
= Q tic and Antiquarian Works, &e.; May zo0—30,
e 1871
& I7L El.llf{rl. Diodsley) Catalogue of the Cabinet of Coins
~  and Medals formed by, comprising Examples from the first
' penicd of English Coinage to the re of (Jeeen Yictoria
i ne specimens of Rare GrEERk and Romasm Coiws, eto.,
roy. 8vo, Large Paper, Proor PORTRAIT and SEVERAL
 ERGravines oF COINS iuserfed, INTERLEAVED THROUGH-
OUT, crimson movorce, pold inside bordevs, gilt fop, 16/
B June Sth—Fuly gth, 1854
o Mr. Bergme, another great collector, and a friend of
ug?";, annotaled and priced fhis copy ;1 a letler from My,
- Cwffis inserted, sent to Bevgne in vefevence fo some guevy
- mueers e iies,

i 172 Long (Jones) Collection of his select and valuable
~ Collection of Coins and Me-d*-ts, roy. Bve, Large Paper,
5 inderieaied thronghont, Ralf green smovecco, Filt fof, VERY
" ECAFRCE, T/6 San. rreh—aotk, 1842
% A eatalopue more complete in cvery way conld nel exist
. the lols passed and sold by privale treaty ave given al the
 emd, with the purchasers sames.

e 73 Hﬂl‘$hﬂ-“ {Jobn) English Patterns and P

© comprising the rarest and most beautiful examples in gn!cf
+ . and silver of the Coinage of the Royal House of Hanover
- alone, including Asefo-fudian and Colomial Patterns,
B Aug. 13—14, 8/ 173

1732 Marsham (Hon. Rebt.} Early British, Anglo-

from the I'mt Period of English Cuinagem the Rei nnfl Saxun, English, Scattish, Irish, Angle-Gallic and Byzan-
oria; English and Foreign Medals, in silver; ! tine Coins, &c., Nov. 1g—20, Efﬂ

1588

174 Moore (Maj.-Genl. Wm. Yorke) Early British,
Anglo-Saxon and English, Scotch, and Irish Ceins in gold,
gilver, and copper, Apl. z1—23, 8/- 1879
175 Property of a Nobleman [Lord Ha_-mngﬁlf'reak
and Roman Coins principally from the Campana Sale in
1846 ; rare Early Britizh Gold and Silver Coins ; Gold and
Silver Medals from the Devonshire, Cuff, and Holmesdale
Collections, Nov, 15—18, 3/- 1884
176 Property of a Nobleman [Lord Holmesdale] Gold
and Silver Greek and Roman Coins and Medals, Syracusan
Medallions; English and Foreign Coinsg and Medals ;
British Gold and Saxon Silver, an % many valuable Noamis-
matic Works, July 8—r14, 3/ iz
177 Shepherd (Rev. HEdw. John) Early British and
Anglo-Saxon English Coins, July zz2—25, 2/6 1885
178 Montagu {H .'J Duplicate Enghsh Coins and
Medals, May 7—12, 2 1888
Eplll?{:-ﬁs I{beﬁ-} Greek, Roman, Lngh:.h Anglo-
G:.;h-: Coins in gold, silver, and copper ; Cinguecentos,
Italian, French, {;crman, and other Medallions and
Medals, Feb. =--3—£*rme (Lake) Cabinet of Coins, May
g7—28; 2 in t vol., B/- 1880
18a Wingate (Jas.) Scottish Coins in gold, silver, and
billon, Nov. zg—30 and Dec. 1, 2/8 1875
181 Yuung %i Hallibunﬁn] Englizh Coins and }[a:lars,
April =10, 1881

- 181aCleaveland (].) Reviv'd: Poems, Orations,
' Epistles, and other of his genuine incomparable
~ pieces with some other exquisite Remains of most
- Eminent Wits, I2mo, half morocce, neal, scarce,
- 12/6 1668
Contains for the first time * Midsummer Moon, or Lun-
acy run Bampant ; published from his original copiez by
some of hiz intrusted friends.”
" 182 Coins.—Catalogue of the celebrated Col-
lection of Provincial Tokens in Copper, Silver,

. 3
T

| 8vo, partly priced, hf. ¢f., gilt top, 8[6

Suly 30'h—Auy. 2nd., 1872

183 Coins. Mﬂalnlﬁguc of the unique Collection
of Coins and Medals in Gold, Silver, and Copper,
of MARMADUKE TRJL'[']‘LE, Esq., 8vo, THICK
PAPER EDITION, PORTRAIT ADOLED, amd 2he
PRICES and PURCHASERS NAMES, Aalf greem
morocco ( rubbed ), viit top, 8/6 1832
184 Coins.—EriToMe THESAURI ANTIQUI-
TATUM, hoc est Impp. Romanorum Onentalium
el Occidentalium, ex antiquis Numismatibus quam
fidelissime deliniatarum. Ex Musa Jacoln de
sStrada Manutani Anuquarii, post 8vo, wmmerons
woodents, ca'lf, back edge cracked, 4)- Tigurt, 1557

1ot History of the Devil: of Loudun, the alleged
Possession of the Ursoline Nuns and the Trial and Exeon-

" and Go'd, English Coins and Medals, Patterns

. and Proofs ; Colonial and Anglo-American L oins,

f Foreign Medals, also a collection of ParaL

¢ Mepais formed by Sik GEO. CHETWYND, roy.

fr LECTANEA ADAMANTZ/AEA.- A Series of Reprints (only 275 Copies
! PRIVATELY PRINTED) on hand-made paper, fcap. 8vo, parchment wrappers,
® unopened.

e 185 Blumler (Martin F.) History of Amulets, by S. H.,

2 Gremd., 2 vols., 2/8 1710-1887

a 136 Charitable Remonstrance addressed to the
~ Wives and Mivdens of France, touching ther dissolute
adornmests, together with two Curicus Elegies, frass.
Mome the French by Wm. Rooke, 2. 1585-1887

rgg Collier (Jeremy) An Essav on Gaming, 1/- 1713-1385
Cottoni Posthuma ; Divers Choice PP eces of that

renowned J"Lnnq!unr!,r Sir Robt. Cotton, by J. H., Esq., ed.

~ by Edmund Goldsmid, g vols , 4/6 1679-1884
.18y Field of Bloud; or Rebellion blazoned in all its
Colours, 1/- 1h8r-1887

190 Hﬂrmlpnus Redivivus: or the Sage's Trivmph
over Old Age and the Grave ; ed. by Edmund Goldsmid,
3 vols,, 3/ 1744-1885

tion of Urbani Grandier, frans. from the Fvesch, and ed,
by Ed. Golasm-d, 3 vols.. 3/8 - 1587
19z Narrative of I.hi: Events of the Siege 'Df:i y ONS,
trans. from the French, ed. by Goldamid, 1/- ﬁp 4-1885
193 Pathomachia; or, the Battell of Affections
shadowed by a faigned Siedge of the Citie Pathopelis,
1/6 1630-1587
194 Prevost {ALL£) History of Manon Lescaut and the
Chevalier des Grieux, fraws. &y D. C. Moylan; sevdsed
and correcied by Goldsmod, 3 vols., 4/- 1886
195 Un-Natural History, or M}:hs of Ancient Science,
soqe frsd fransiated from the Latin, and ed. with Notzs
and fifusiraiions by Edmund Goldsmid, 4 vols., B/- 1886

196 Comenius (J. A.) Visible World ; or, a
Nomenclature and Picture of all the chief l.hmgs
that are in the World and of Men's Employment
therein : trans. from the Latin by Caas, Hooug,

sm. 8vo, with 150 woodculs, some wery curions, |

b tree calf, scaree, 108 1777
An Old-World School Book, known as the Owbis Pictus :
in a glowing eulogistic mela to the Editor, one W, Jones,

remarks ** After a careful examination, I think it by far the
best book extant for the purpose of introducing Boys to the
knowledge of Fhixes as well as of Lafie .."".-rm,f, and
furnishing their minds with a stock of usefn] ideas. .

197 Commerce.—GILBART (J. W.) Lectures
on the History and Principles of Ancient Com-
merce, cr. 8vo, cloth, PRESENTATION COPY itk
the author's :'mrﬂ'pa‘iau on title, 3|6 1847



12 J. & M. L. TREGASKIS, " Caxton Head.”

198 COLLECTION of 120 Large Engravings, Lithographs, &c., Views, Portraits, and
Miscellanesus Subjects, with 10 Original Drawings in Sepia, placed loosely within atlas folio
half bound covers (the back droken), from E. Walford's Library, 21]- (1812-188—)

Varicty was a characteristic of most of Mr. Walford's Collections, and this is no exception. It may be accounted for
by the size of many here, their dimensions not admitting of insertion in ordinary Scrap-books. However this may be,
it appeals to very wide interests, from drawings with a suggestion of the Old Italian Masters to permanent phulnq:
of modern mansions. GreaT Bapcars,

199 COMMON PRAYER.—The Boock of, and the Administration of the Sacraments and other
Rites and Ceremonies of the Church of England, together with the Psalter or Psalmes of David, and
the Form and Manner of Making, Ordaining, and Consecrating of Bishops, Priests, and Deacons ;
Jehn Bili and Christopher Barker, 1662—The Whole Book of Psalmes in English meeter, by
Sternhold, Hopkins, and others ; for Company of Stationers, by T. V., 1662. Topether in 1 volume,
Jolio, black letter, extremely FINE TALL COPIES, »ussia, pilt, gilt edpes, £1 108 Londen, 1662

According Lo interpal evidence it would appear this edition was published immediately before the version known as
the "sunlog Book of Charles I11." Though not mentioned in the Table of Contents, it has the forms of Prayer for the
sth of November, zoth of January, and the 2gth of May at the end. Lowndes presumably was unaware of a 166x folio
other than the Sealed Book, from which one may be lead to suppose thar few copies were in circubation when the larter
was 15sued. From the Ashbornbam Collection.

200 COMMON PRAYER.—The Book of (King James [.), with the Psalter afier the translation
of the Great Bible, pointed, etc., Kobers Barker, 1615—The Whole Book of Psalms by Sterx-
HOLD and Horkiws, with apt notes to sing them withall ; Company of Statieners, 1515 ; logether
in I volume, folio (the first lacking title, and the secomd, last leaf ), black Tetter THROUGHOUT, with
fine LARGE wWoODCUT INITIALS comfaining sulbjecls from the Scriptures and the Metamorphoses,
grand old WoODCUT TITLE fo the Fralms in compartments, with Koyal Arms at the head ; good sound
stale, contemporary calf, large diamond shaped ornament in gold in centre of cach cover, 276 Lond. 1615

From the Earl of Ashburnham's Collection.

201 COOKERY.

Scarpi (Bart.) Opera, divisa in Sei Libri ; ristampata con due aggiunte, Cioe ;
il Trinciante, et il Maestro di Casa, sm. gto, 28 full-page woodcuts of Cooking Ultensils, Kitchen
Furniture, and VIEWS 0F KITCHEN INTERIORS during the progress of cooking operations, and a fine
portrait of Scappi, old limp vellum, £5 1565 6d Venetia, 1605

We have combined here three works (already published sep&m::]}- at Florence, Venice, and Rome, towards the close
of the r6th Century) that were almost universally uged in Iialy during this period. The first has an especial intérest as
being by the ' Secret Cook " to Pope Pius V., but this is as nothing compared to the grand detailed view afforded by
such works of 2 16th Century feast and its preparation. Soch a book perhaps helped Shakespeare in his gth Scene of
the gth Act of Romes and fuliet, From the Ashburnbam Collection.

202 COSTUME.—Lyk-Staetsie van zyne doorluchtigste hoogheid den Heere WILLEM CAREL
HENDRIK FRriso, Prince van Orange [Representation of the Funeral Procession of William IV. of
Orange, Feb. 4th, 1752] roy. folio, 41 Jarge DOUBLE-PAGE copperplates engraved by |. PUNT, after
P. Van CUVE, Jun., representing every group in the Procession, descriptions in English, French, and

Dutch, mottied calf, gold tool panel design on sides, marbled edges, ving cory, 8 guineas

La Haye, 17558

A study of the Costume of the Period. Military and Official more particularly. The signature of the publisher is at

the end of the List of Subscribers.

203 Common Prayer.—The Booke of, and
Administration of the Sacraments and other
Rites and Ceremonies of the Church of England,
sm. 4lo (waterstained and some [ with marging
restored ), Norton & Bill, 1626—WHOLE Book
oF PsaLMES: in English Meter by STERNHOLD
and HoFKINS, Companie of Siationmers, 1025 :
fogether tn 1 vol., sm. qto, fitle of the first in RED
and BLACK within border of allegovical figurel,
surmonnied by the Royal Arms, Slack Lretter
THROUGHOUT, calf, gilt, red edves, by RIVIERL.
17/6 Lond., 1625-26

An edition in which the Elector Palatine and his wife

Elizabeth Stuart are prayed for. Not mentioned by
Towndes. From the Ashburnham Collection.

z04 COMMON PRAYER of XVIth Cent.
—The Booke of Common Prayer, and Adminis-
stration of the Sacraments, and other Rites and
Ceremonies in the Church of England, 24mo,
Title and Calendar in RED and black, ornanental
cutls and Tnitial Letters, Koyal Arms at ends ;
OLp REp Mowrocco, gold-tooled floreate bovder s,
gelt edges, from the Ashbwrnham Library, £2 bs
London : Deputies of Chrvist, Barker, 1587

Rare edition printed in exquisite Roman Letter, small,
but clear.

205 COMMON PRAYER.—The Book of,
the Psalter, C. 54/, 1708 (wants sigs. N, (W,
and aa 2 to cc 4}—WHOLE Book or PsaLms in
English Meter, by STeErRNHOLD and HoPKINS,
Wi, Pearson, for the Company of Stationers,
1711 : fogether in r wol., Bvo, red bovder lines
added throughout both, old black pigskin with
orocco back, SILVER CLASPS AND FITTINGS, 21/-

London, 1703-11
From the Ashburnham Collection.

206 Cooke (E. W.) 6o Fine Plates of Shipping
and Craft, drawn and erched by E. W, C., gto,
GOOD IMPRESSIONS, clotk, 13/6 1820

207 COSTUME. —A Collection of 81 COLOURED
PLATES of FEMaLE CosTuME (chiefly English and
French) of the first three Decades of the present
Century, arranged Chronologically and neatly
mounted in a small 4to album, descriptions
printed and a few in M'S“ gr..-u'ﬂga" IOV OCET, gﬂfa’
borders and centre ornaments, gilt edges, 21/-

1800- |E3g

Included are Swise, Bohemian, Turkish, Meapolitan, an

other Fancy Ball Dresses ; and English Dresses for Public

Promenade, House, Afternoon, Carriage, Private Concert,
Morning, Marine, Ball, Dinner, and Opera.
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208 COSTUME.—THe CosTuME OF TURKEY
illuBtrated by a series of 6o LARGE PraTes, hand
eolonred, descriptive fext iw FRENCH AND

ENGLISH, imp. 4to, dark grained morocco, back |

amd sides RLABORATELY GOLD TOOLED, gtif edges,
0s (White Knights’ sold for £4 45) 1804

= Cowper (Wm.) Private Correspondence
with several of his most intimate {riends, pubd,
from the Originals in the possession of his kins-
man by Dg. J. JoHNSON, 2 vols., 8vo, gortraiis
of CowpreER and Mgs. Unwis, dea oy, UNCUT,

6 1824

210 Crabbe (Geo.) Tales of the Hall, 2 vols.,
8vo, 1st Edn., Pors., margins of both veis, littie
stained, boards (shabby ), uncurT, 4/- 1819

211 Creasy (Sir Ed.) Imperial and Colonial
Constitutions of the Britannic Empire and Indian
Institutions, roy. 8vo, felding COLOURED maps,
law calf (back rubbed ), 4)6 1872

212 Crimean War.—BRACKENBURY (Geo, )
The Campaign in the Crimea, an Histoncal
Sketch, imp. 8vo, 40 double tinted plates of Battle
Scenes from drawings flaken on the spot by Ww,
SIMPSON (some loose and the marging solded ),
orte. cloth elegant, g e, 3[6 (pub 21s) 1855

213 Cromwell (Oliver) An Appreciation
based on contemporary evidence by Kec. F. D.
PALGRAVE, 8vo, clotk, /6 (pub 1o/6) 1800

214 Crulkshank.—Christmas Stories : John
Wildgoose the Poacher, The Smuggler, and Good
Nature, or Parish Matters, sm. 8vo, mawe on

title, 3 Etchings by GEO. CRUIKSHANK, calf, |

- Oxford, 1823

215 Crulkshank (Geo.) Lile of, by BLAN-
CHARD JERROLD, 2 vols,, 1st Edn., cr. 8vo,
numerous full-rage and other Tlinstrations of ks
Works, RAME- on [litle, cloth, UNCUT, scarce,
T7/6 1582

216 Curious. — Revsorns (John) The
Triumph of God’'s Revenge against the Crying
and Execrable Sinne of (wilful and premeditated)

MurTHER ; in thirty several Tragic Histories
committed in divers Countreys beyond the Seas:
never published or imprinted in any other lan-
| guage, Jolio (picce taken [from ﬂfﬂrgt’f‘l of title),
| Copgerplate Frontispiece and Piafe in  Several
Com sartments at the head of cach History, falf
calf, UNCUT, rare tn this state, £1 105 1670
Brydges refers to another of this auther's curious com-
pilations as an apparent imitation of the umqmrinus and
chivalrous Romances. Even the above reminds ons of
Boccaccio at times, though the moralising is bardly so0
fippant.  “* Moornful and Memorable Accidents™ are
introduced a good deal more frequently too. These early

editions are very scarce and entively different to the later
“f modernized " aditions. Earl of Ashburnham'’s copy.

217 Darwin (Erasmus) TEMPLE OF NATURE,
or the Origin of Society, 4to (one leaf repaired),
g Maznificent Plates by FUSELL, shabby half calf,

- i8o

jl Written by the grandfather of the graat naturalisi.

218 Delphin Classie.—M. Accit PrLauvTi
Sarsinatis Comeedize viginti et frapmenta ; in usium
seren. Delphini, 2 vols., gqto, calf, gilt (jeinis
cracking ), Sunderland copy, 46 Faris, 1679

* Cette edition n'est pns une de plos communes de la
collection aa’ nswer."—BrUKET. Larcher copy 65 fros.

219 Denmark : History, Topography, Lan-
guage, Literature, Fine Arts; Social Life, and
Finance, Ed. by H. WEITEMEYER, Bvo, colonred
map, cloth, gilt top, As NEW, 3/6 (pub 125) 1891

221 DERBYSHIRE. —Ravrer (S.) History
and Antiquities of Haddon Hall, roy. folio,
LARGE PAPER, Inpia PAPER PROOFS of the
32 large views in lithography, lidtl foxed in places,
| kalf russia, raised bands, marbled edpes, THE

Asupur~NHAM Cory, 21/- 1836

The best work we possess from a pictorial point of wview
on this most romantic of Ancient English Baronial Flalls
figuring with such prominence in history by the valour ¢;’
its Lords, snd in Romance so picturesquely connected with
the persons of John Manners and * Dolly " Vernon.

222 Devon.—Lewis (F. C.) Scenery of the
| Devonshire Rivers, folio, 26 ETCHINGS from
| LEw1s’ gwn Paintings, half crimson morocco, pilt,

8/6 1845

DICKENS (Chas.) WORKS.

223 A CHRISTMAS CAROL, in Prose ; being a Ghost Story of Christmas, fecap. 8ve, 15t Edn.,
COLOURRED and other tllusirations by JOHN LEECH, orig. cloth, gilt edges, BRIGHT FRESH COPY,

£2 155

1844

One of the rare copies mentioned by Jﬂhns-l:lrn Wil.lh !.h'ﬂl. park E:lf the title printed geeen that in ordinary copies is blue.
Thm:fh the date is a year later than the first issue it iz unquestionably a first edition just as much as those in red and

blue dated 1843 ;
carded few were thus circulated.

Mest probably a few copies of each were printed to choose the best combination from. and the dis-
Then this particalar copy differs from any Jul‘mmn ever saw, in having Sfepe (ne on

the first page—not Stave .  So this copy creates another difficult peint in Dickens® Bibliography.

224 MEMOIRS of Joseph Grimaldi, Edited by ** Boz,” 2 vols., cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., witk alf
the fine iliustrations by Geo. Crulkshank, én the orivinal clotk, with Cruikshank's design on backs,

RARE IN THIS STATE, 5 guineas

Bentley, 1838

With the scarce pantomime border round * The Last Song.' Beautifully clean and bright copy, 2 few damp spots the .

only defect.

225 OLIVER TWIST ; or, the Parish Boy's Progress ; 3 vols., 8vo, 1st Edn., with 24 Zliustra-
tions by GEO. CRUIKSHANK, e margins finger-marked in places, original cloth, uncut, £6 158 6d

226 AMERICAN NOTES for General
Cireulation, z vols., cr. 8vo, Earliest Issue
of 1st Edn., margins of wvol. 1 soiled in places,
cloth, wncut, 25/- CHEAP CopPy 1842

Johnson's price £2 to £z 105

227 Battle of Life: a Love Story, 1st Edn.,

Hentley, 1833

feap. 8vo, illustrations by LercH, DoYLE, .,
margins discoloured, red cloth, ge., as issued,
a/- 1846

228 Dombey and Son, roy. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
40 illustrations by * Phiz," a few pp. little soiled,
kalf calf, gilt, 17/6 1848
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Dickens—Continued.

229 Little Dorrit, thk. roy. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
40 tliustrations by * Phiz,” margins of some plates
fittle svaler-stained, ofkerviie NICE CLEAN COPY,
kalf calf, gilt, m.e., 15]- 1857

230 Little Dorrit, roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., wéith 40
tilusirations by * Phiz,) COMPLETE IN THE ORIGI-
NAL PARTS, wifh advertisemenis and iwrappers
(one back and one front missing), 25/~ 1857

231 Nieholas Niekleby, roy. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
40 dllustrations by ' Phiz,' rather soiled, half
morocco, piit, cCHEAP, 10/6 1839

232 PICKWICK PAPERS, 1st Edn., wik
43 tllustrations &y R. SEYMOUR and * PHIZ,’
feww spotted, roy. Svo, old tree calf, £1 b3 1837

233 PICKWICK PAPERS, Another, 4f calf,
m.e., 21/ 1837

234 Pietures from Italy, fcap. 8vo, 1st
Edn., vignette iliustrations by PALMER, &lue
cloth, uncut, 13/6 1846

235 Speeches,

letter writer, poet, and public reader [ALSO Bis-
LIOGRAPHY OF HIS WorKs], cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
port., after drawing by COUNT D DR":..-'L'L half blu:
calf, gilt, m.e., scarce, 8/6 Hotten (1869)

23-5 SUNDAY UNDER THREE HEADS.—
Facsimile of the Rare 1st Edn., 1836, fcap.
Svo, PRINTED ON VEILLUM, j&nrc’&mm! wrapper,
AS NEw, £2 25 1884

Only three copies were issued on vellum, with 3 full-
page illustrations, and 2 vigs. on title.

237 The Chimes : a Goblin Story, feap. 8vo,
1st Edn., i/fustrations by MACLISE, STANFIELD,
LekcH and DOYLE, setled rved cloth, g.e., scarce,
VERY CHEATP, 5/6

238 ALL THE YEAR ROUND, a‘weekly
Journal, conducted by Charles Dickens; with
which is incorporated Household Words, Fivss
Series compiete, 20 vols. in 10, roy. 8vo, half calf,
gt ((littie rubbed ). 30f- 1850-61

nouncing, and etymological, the pronunciation
adapted to the best modern use by RicHp. CURL,

thk. roy. 8vo, sver 800 wood engravings, cloth,
Efn- 1864
** Unquestionably the best Dictionary of the Lnglr.;h
Languapge that has yet appeared.”
241 Dietionary. —Ricuarpsos (Dr. C
New Dictionary of the English Languagse,
roy. 8vo, clotk, 3/6 (pb. 18s) Pm{r:rmg, 1344
The chief chnra.c:erl-'.tlc of this Dictionary is that t'h{:
explanations are founded upon the etymologies, the in-
tringic meaning thus being  explainéd, and the various
usages or applications then deducied.

@ |

Literary and Social, now first |
collected, with Chapters on Charles Dickens as a |

242 DIGBY (Sir Kenelm) Choice and Experi-
mented Receipts in PHYSICK and CHIRURGERY,
also CorpIaL and DisTILLED WATERS and
SrirITS, PERFUMES, and other curiosities, col-
lected by the Honourable and the truly learned
Sir K. Dighy, trans. out of several languages by
| GEo, HARTMAN, 12mo, 1st Edn., fext drowned,
| old sheep, VERY SCARCE, B2/- 1668

243 Disraeli (Isaac) Works (Curiosities of

Literature, 3 wvols. ; Amenities of Literature,

2 vols, ; Calamities and Quarrels of Authors ;

Literary Character, &c.), 7 vols., cr. 8vo, mew
edition ed. with Memoir and Notes by R1. Hox.

B. DMSRAELL, Forts., &, cloth, 8/6 1858-50

244 Disraeli (1.) CuriosiTiEs oF LITERA-

TURE, ed. with Memoir and Notes by R1. Hox.

B. DisraELl, 3 vols.,, cr. 8vo, porfs., cloth,
4/6 1859
245 DRAMA. — BirograrHIA DRAMATICA ;

Companion to the Playhouse; Memoirs and
Anecdotes of British and Irish Dramatic Writers,
with View of the Rise and Progress of the British

Stage by D. F. BaAKgr, lsaac REED, and
STEPHEN JONES, 3 vols. in 4, 8vo, BEST EDN.,
half calf, gilt, m.e., 30/- 1812

246 Drama,—SHErIDAN (R, B.) THE CRITIC,

| or a Tragedy rehearsed ; a Dramatic Piece in

Contams 4 Fafe of Tve Cilres and many minor contris |

butions by the editor. Nowvels by Wilkie Collins are also
comprised within these pages, as arve also the earlier efforts
of that large body of young men who owed their later
eminence in literature 1o the kindly solicitude and advice
of the editor.

230 Dickensiana.—MEKKEN (Adah Isaacs)
INFELICIA, 16mn, portrail, pretty head pleces and
Jfacsimile of Dickens' letter accepting dedication,
orig. preen cloth, pilt edges, scCARCE, 17/6 1868

240 Dietionary.—OciLvie (Dr.) Compre. |

hensive English Dictionary, explanatory, pro- |

three Acts as it is performed at the Theatre Royal
in Drury Lane, 8vo, 1st Edn., engraved tivle,
new boards, 21/~ Becket, 1781
247 Drama.—THE LoxpoN THEATRE ‘
Collection of the most celebrated Dramatic Pi
correctly given from copies used in the Theatres,
by THos. DIBDIN, of the Theatre Royal, Drur
Lane, 25 vols., 12mo, 104 preffy woodcuts, cloth,
21/- IWhittingham ( Classical Press ), 1815-18
248 Dramatists (British) Thé Works of, care-
fully selected from the best editions, with Intro.,
Notes, &c., by JolN 5. KELTIE, roy. Bvo, port.
and vig., cloth, gilt top, 8[- - "Edin., 1870

DRAWINGS in Pencil, Pen-and-ink, Sepia, Water-Colours, &c., &Gc.

z4g COSmMo de Mediel, oval portrait drawn in '[I.I'It'i. by
Chas. Gore from the Dl:'lg_lila! at Monte Dragone, 23gin. by
zlfim., 2/6 Circa 1700
250 Five Portraits in PExciL and Seria, all but one,
?“"\t subjects and artist unknown, each ﬂmul, 1oin. by
‘-.,Bm w.pﬂetﬂ wlca on o rough g:r_rﬁpﬁrr, 8/- Crrea 1Bog
2c1 Gilpin (b‘wm}' 18 ORIGINAL PENCIL SKETCHES of
Horses, Docs, and other Animals, parfomns sizes, good
state, E,E Circe 190
Y. Ome of the wosd covrecl and spirifed advawers of
korses that the avf fas produced.”—Brvaw,
25z Large and beautifully executed Lawpscare (with
ﬁgu-rw:} mn Sepia, Jliu-‘iratm]‘.. a P'w-'lgc from the Odyssey,
rzin. by r5)in., signed " SiLk, 1821," monnled, 8)- 1821

z53 LARGE COLLECTION of about 2zo Original.
Skeiches, &c., fr genced, pen and ink, SEP1A, and WATER-
COLOU RS, m:sc.rﬂa.nf:m; suiects, FL:}';'- ERS, .ﬁ.'%l"-iﬂi_*.r.
Views, OrRNAMENTS, &, &, various sises, in @ pori-
Sodio, 23/ A Barcair

AN evecuted abont the .:m.l" of fast .r.rnfu?_y ; mTaRy very
interesting, cipecially the views, whick tn wiost cases are
surrreed ;. Lhe remainder with ,I"z.,tr exceplions are Hmif!ﬂ'm'

25y 0il Painting. -" ScHOLAR 1N ARM CHAIR " | open
book, a globe, and glass jars on rable, one cﬂntalnlﬂg the
pr&q:rw:d bﬂd:,. of an infant, painied on paper by G. fadin,
E7in. by 1o7in., on mount, 10/6 1832

258 S%RAP Bﬂﬂ[{ containing 35 ORIGINAL [MRAWINGS
in Water-CoLours, Pix AxD Ik, and Seria; by E.
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DRAWINGS—Continued. *

Eexxvy Meapows, &c., &c., mounied en sfonié paper,
sopnr for additrons, folio, STRONGLY BOURD, &/ rean, 35/-
ze6 Seventeen Original Studies from Frescoes by |
MicnaeL AnNceELD in the Sistine Chapel, executed in pencil
ﬁnk by Josern Fisnes, including a remarkably clever
tof The Last JUDGMENT | mariews sises, average |
attut 13in. by 1oin., good siale, B/8 [
257 Three LarEe Drawings of the Trivmrinar Arcu |
of CoxsTaNTINE the GREAT at KoME ; prospects of frong |
and sides, feantirnlly execuied in sepfe, with architectural ‘

CorpovLn, W. H, Burnert, A, Hexving, G. E. HErRInG, |

details and bas-reliefs finished with great care, sigmed Wt
HamiLTow, 215in. by rzip. and 22in. by agin., meunfed, |
17/6 Circe 1770 |

These dratwings swere probably done by Famifton, e I
kistorical patuter, when en a visit Lo Kome fn his carly |
years, accompanicd by Antonie Encchi.

258 TWELVE of a miscellaneous character, sizes from
1gin. by 12in. 1o Bin. by 635in.. some of fheme wost biasdi
wlly executed in covours, the others in pencil, pen and |
ik, and sepia, 21)-

Tncludes an Ol Weman of Britiany, very characier-

Frofie, siih hend-advess— iew in Fenice— Colonved oblong
draiving of Skaters (costwme r8th  Cenfuryl—Coung
Ugoling and kiv Sons in Prison, by Fuseli, &, &,

239 TWENTY=EIGHT bLeautifully executed INpawinGs
i¥ Pexciu or Yiews iv Tuscany, by . GuERARDI, each
measuring ahout 11in. by rfin., moeunded on Slue
i an eblong fofic scrap o o oediseme, meat, £2 125 6d

Flovence, Fiecole, Valondrosa, and other citfes of like
Frfevest are (linstvated Sath in views of the eitfes Hhen-
selves from various pavis of the country adiacent, and of
the obfects of fufevest within their wells az Churches,
Pubfic Builaings, Statwes, Anfiguities, &, ; the whale
septes 05 signed by the ariist and an fnzcrifiion within an
ool tnside the cover by him alse feslifics fo their aulhien-
fioitv'; e exxecution thronphont is admirvable.

260 WATER-COLOUR. — Portrait of Sk Ricub.
STERLE, fadfleneth, fn wig, eval, oiiin, by 7iin., e
colouy o aivay & e on one side, fine characteriziic
dramwing, by & CONTEMTIORARY ARTIST, 21 /-

261 Water-Colour.—Spirited drawing of a Bull, finely
execpted in WATER-coLoURs by CHARLOTTE PERCY, trin.
by 1354in., monnted, 8/6 Circa 1795

262 DRAYTON (Mich.) THg Porv-OLBION :
a Chorographicall Description of Great Britain,
2 vols., folio, Spencer Sociely reprint of ithe eaition
of 1622 in facsimile, parts 1 and 2 containing 18
Songs, with Reproductions of the MAPS, and Fn.
GRAVINGS, wrappers, UNCUT, as issued, £1 bs
(subseriplion price 4 puineas 1622-1880-90

The Society’s subscription list being full, no copies are
offered 1o the public but such as first pass through the
hands of subseribers.

263 Drummond (Wm., of Hawthornden),
History of Scotland from 1423 to 1542, containing
the lives and reigns of James the I., IL., III.,
IV., and V., with Memorials of the State during
the reigns of James VI. and Charles 1., sm. [olio,
1st Edn., fortrait of Drummond by GAYWOOD,
mounied (the others missing), marginal noles,
stained in places, half calf, Drummond &:mép:ézrﬁi

(1055

264 Durer (Albert) Christlich—Mythologische
Handziechnungen (DEsiGNs FOR THE PRAYER
Book), roy. folio, porfraif of Durer and 43 plaies

is border designs reproduced by N. STRISENER,
G morocco, UNCUT, 14/6 Miinchen, 1808
65 Early Italian Grammap.—A New,
Plain, Methodical, Compleat Italian Grammar,
DEDICATED TO THE WORTHY ENGLISH GENTLE-
MEN, MERCHANTS AT LEGHORNE, by HENRY
PLEUNUS, 16mo, old calf, the back restored, 12/6
I Livorno, n.d. (circa 1680)

The conversations are entertaining ; evidently by their
length our [talian linguist looked upon these Englishmen
as very hard bargainers indeed. Amongst them is the Book.
seller whose customer closes the dialogue by telling him he
is an honest man.  From fhe Ashburnbame collection,

266 Early Medical. —ARrRISTOTLE'S MASTER-
PIECE, cnntnining the Secrets of Generation and
a Private Looking Glass for the Female Sex,
12mo, curious culs of monstrosities, efe., text
brotbned, old sheep, scarce, 16/- 1698

267 Early Medieal. —Biccs (Noah, Chymia-
trophilos) The Vanity of the Craft of Physick;
or, a New Dispensatory wherein is dissected the
Errors, and Ignorance, Impostures, and Supinities
of the Schools, with an humble motlion for the |
Reformation of the Universities and the whale |

Landscape of Physick and the discovering tht&r,I

Terra Incognita of Chemistrie to the Parliament
of England, sm. 4to, eriginal sheep, wery scarce,
2b/- 16;:

Al the end 15 a 20 Pap;t Catalogue of ** Bltllﬁkﬁlplinl&d‘ ar
and sould by Peter Parker at the Leg and Siar right against
the Royal Exchange in Cornhill.” .

268 Early Medical —Prelectiones Pisanw
Hiero. Mercurialis Foroliv. In ErineEmMicas Hie-
rockrATIS HisTORIAS non minus ad Theoricam,
atque FPracticam Medicinam utiles quam ob
eruditionem incundee, folio, cormer of inner margins
stained, limp vellum, 8-

Vemet,, Apwd Junifas, 1507

260 Early Medical.—The Direct Method of
curing Chymically : wherein is conteined the
Original Matter, and principal agent of all
Natural Bodies ; also the efficient and Material
Cause of Diseases in general, to which is added
the art of Midwifery chymically asserted ;
GEO. THOMPSON, sm. 8vo, ke fext drowned, grey
boards, 10/6 1675

270 Early Medieal.—The Hidden Treasures
of the Art of Physick, fully discovered ; a work"
whereby the diligent reader may, without the
help of other authors, attain to the knowledge of
the art ; by JoHN TAMER, sm. 8vo, old sheep,
12/6 1656

271 Early Medieal.—The Surgions Directorie
for Young Practitioners in Anatomie, Wounds,
and Cures shewing the excellency of divers secrets
belonging to that noble art,and mystery, and may
well serve as a noble exercise for gentlemen and
others, written by T. V., Esq., Surgeon toc Henry
Firl., Edw. Vi, Q. Mary and O. Eliz., sm.
8vo, title wormed af the beginning and badly
stained fthroughout, old sheep, 10/6 1653

271a Egypt.— SHARPE (Saml.) History of
Egypt from the Earliest Times till the Conquest
by the Arabs A.D. 640, 2 vols., 8vo, maps and
273 weod engravings, cloth, vxcur, 6/-

NMoxon, 1859

272 EARLY PRINTED BOOKS.—Annales
de la Typographie Neerlandaise au XVe Siécle,
par M. F. A. G. Campbell, late Librarian of the
Hague Royal Library, thick roy. 8vo, beard’s, with
all FOUR SUPPLEMENTS, £1 18 1874-90

Invaluzble to collectors of Incunabule of the Low Countries.
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EARLY PRINTING.
273 DONS SCOTUS (Jouanses) Seriptum in quatuor Libros sententiarum [Part IV.], Folio,
gothic [etter, dowdle coluwmn, initials by hand in VERMILION anND BLUE, the first illuminated

and with bust portrait of a Monk, som: marginal snotes by a contemporary, oak boavds, covered
with old leather, fittings for clasps, £2 125 6d
Venetijs fok. de Colonia et Joh. Manthen de Gherreteem (1452
Fofio a1 blank ; text commences on ro. of a 2 without  Prelude of any kind, and continues 16 reverse of 236, wh
ends with colophon—/odais scoff fn g snfavum opus pelaorissfmG ceferis theafopfe poluminibus cmidating ac oW
| gatius exsovipti,  [a? afi dilig, recog. Phenras | Pewketk|angl. sem. § theologin, . .. .. Table occupies the next two folios,
F and the work iz brought toa close on ro. of 23g with Register, the reverse being blank. Folios with M5, numeration, no
¥ catchwords,  Hain *6418. 3 : :

. 274 EARLY ENGLISH PRINTING.—[The Primer in Englishe and Laten set oute at lengthe
with the Exposicion of MisERERE, and IN TE DoMINE SPERA¥I, and with the Epistles and Gospels
thorowe all the whole yerc], 16mo, a fragment of g2 leaves betwen folios XXJ. and CXXX., some
torm and others defective in the marging, gothic letter, s RED and BLACK, weith WooDcurts, ofd
sheep, Earl of Ashburnkam’s copy, b guineas

[fmprynted in Boolph Lane, at the whyt beare by me Jlon Mayler, 1539]

A bibliographical-war has been waged on the fly-leaves regarding the printer; the first contributor states it to be
Richard Grafton, 1540, but just below comes a conclusive proof against this theory ; the Psalms being translated in
altogether a differcnt manner to those found in Cranmer s Bible printed by Grafton in 1540, Fullowing 1his comes the
statement that it was printed by Mavler, r53p.  Ditidin (Typ. Antig. TIL, g42) gives a fairly clear descripiion; and ic
agrees so far as is possible in the portion we have. The woudcuts occupy nearly a whole page in every instance, and are
signed J. M., though on fo. xliii. f4) we have the artist’s full name, Jehan Mallart, Two sizes of Gothic letier are used,

the latin text being in a minute type running down the fore-margins. No catchwords, the signatures in eigh s.

Early English Printing, 1554, bound by Eedford.
275 GOWER (Juhn) B¢ Confeddione Amantis (in Verse), sm, folio, PRINTED sy BERTHE-
LETTE, Double Column, black letter, A REMARKABLY FINE, LARGE, AKD PERFECT COEY, Ilin. .
= by 8in., (Title, Ded., Pref, and Table 6 1I., Text 191 folios), fownd én DARK GREEN MOROCCO,
line toded, with Thistles and Lawreate Wreath in centre of sides, gilt edges, &y BEDFORD,
11 guineas Imprinted in Flete Strete by T. Berthelette. 1554

ﬂt:r_:ht:lctlt? was one gf Caxton's workmen, and the first who obtained the patent and title of Kin 'sl Printer. The ia_ru

Eﬂﬁ!la‘-h edition was primted by Caxton in 1483, and is one of his sarest books, only 3 or 4 perfect being known to exist.
1

§

16

Willett's sold for £315, Roxbuemgh £936, White Knight's (imperfect) £ 205, Gower was one of our earlicst poets, and his

*Confession of a Lover ™ is no unpleasant miscellany of the shorter tales which delighted the reader of the middle ages.
Warfton says if Chiaucer had not existed, the compositions of Gower, the next poet in succession, would alone have been
sufficient to rescue the reigns of Ed. I11. and Rich. 1L fromn the imputation of b barism.

276 [ROLLEWINCK (Werner)] Fascicuris TEMpoRUM, Foldo, goathic letier (margins soiled in
places and a few carly . shightly repaired ), 33 woodents of TOwNs, PERSONAGES, efc., and 248 of
escuicheons, the latler all COLOURED by a comtemporary, also the floral borders and large initiais on

' rectos of and and gih folios, old scored calf, brass corner pieces, clasps and fittings, 5 guineas
Litrecht, foh. Veldemer, 1450

Recto of fol. 1 blank ; reverse occupied by Veldener's grand woodeot device surrounded by that- part of St John's
Gospel in Dutch useally said ar the close of the Mass. Preface begins on opposite page préceded by a large woodout G
and within an elaborate border ; ends on ro. of I 4, on the reverse of which Table commences, and ends on folio b, A
woodout of Christ precedes the text on the next page, and it is within a border somewhat similar to that before men-
tioned. Colophon on Fol. 338 (numbered cooxxx) Mgy Eyndef dat Boeck dat men hict fasciculis femparacns in honden-
de die Cro | nifcken van ouden Tijden Al van dat die werld cerst phescagen &5 Eunde van dat Adam ende Ena ¢
ghemacct worden fotter gheboert xpristi toe...... By my volmacct jan veldenar wwoennende tuivecht oplen da
faer gns ke=| ven Meccolyxx op sinte vafeniifne dach of dic vasiclavent. Veldener's .\;ark is here repested,
time eafonred. The numeration begins on fol. ro with ij, and ends on 338 with ccexxx. Neither signatures nor carch-
words are paed, Cluaritch's price 7 zuineas, and another West End bookseller prices one A10 108

: 277 ARISTOTELIS. —Listrk THOPICORUM, 278 AUGUSTINUS. —Fo/. 7 a Incipiiit Omelie
L folio, fine bold Sothic letter, margins littie water- [ beati Augustini et pmo de eo qd psalmista ait.
I stmmed, larpe woodenf initials, UNUSUALLY TALL Quis est homo qui vult vitam et cupit videre dies

COrY, SOME OQF THE EDGES IN THE ORIGINAL bonos, sm. 4to, EEEIIH ;ﬁn’th“ irt“&rl fnitials

ROUGH STATE, doards, vellum back, £2 Bs
Awgnstee, Amb, Keller, 1479

An extremely rare edition, unknown te Hain and the |
The text commences on |
r. of the first leal immediately beneath the words Promns |
Lider Thopicos e Aristofelis Incipit feficiter, and con- |

majority of other bibliographers.

tinues withour interruption to r. of f. 79, where itends with
Colophon as follows ;—

Finit libce octavus ct nltimus Thopico

T EII'L'."EIE ticorn avestotilis. Fmpressus P

Hmbrosiu Meller in vegia civitate Bugusta

Hune ab incarnatione sne Millesimd quas=

dringentissimo septuagesimons. Jndie

Sancte Vesule Vginis. Pro q fine sit laus rpo.
Folios without numbers or catchwaords, 33-35 lines per page.
Poth the initials and ordinary type are of an extraordinary
and unusual cast, and the whole production carries with it
every characteristic of the very earliest presses,

by hand in VERMILION, Aalf calf, gilt, FINE COPY,

| ﬁx 10s sine nota [Colon., Ulr. Zell, ca. 1470]

Commences as above and ends on line 14 of §. 21 (revers:)

with the words in recnle secwlorum. Awmicn, followed by

two blank leaves ; there are neither signatures, catch-
words, or numbers nged. Hain *1g8y.

279 Bebeliana Opuseula nova et Florulenta
necnon et adolescentie labores librique Facetiarum
cum multis additionibus luculentis, sm. 4to, Koman
type, large Woopcur DEVICE of G. Fivien on
trtle, staim in corwer of first few leaves ; old brown
stamped calf binding, back repaired, 17/6

FParis, ex ad. N, de FPratis, 1516
Facetize, Adagia Gerndanorum. Prognesticon, Carmina, &ec.

280 Champier. —SiMrHORIANT CHAMPERII
de triplici disciplina cuius partes sunt Philosophia
! Naturalis, Medicina, Theologia, Moralis Philoso-
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phia integrantes quadruvium, thk. sm. 4to,

- @&othic tope (little wormed), woodcuts of the

Crucifixton, and initials, writing on fitle, ook
bdls. covered with pigskin, clasps, 12[-Lugd., 1508

g5 10 ¢ls, and roll border.

81 Comestoris (Pet.) IIsTORIA SCHOL-
ASTICA Sacre Scripture seriem brevem nimis et
obscurid elucidars........ sm. 4to, gothic Ietfer,
donble column, device on ile, woodend inilials,
kalf calf, gilt, m.e., 15}~

Parisiis, fehan Frellon, 1513

282 FASCICULUS TEMPORUM [awcs. WEaRN,
ROLEWINCK]: with many curions woodculs
throughont the text, 2 of Christ, the remainder
chiefly Views of Cities, also numerous diagrams to
illustrate the chronological succession of Histerical

i ' ‘ne piece of cantemporary hinding, stamped with female

- Evenis ((wants 4 last Il ), [ Venet., Ratdolt, 1480]

-—DEFENSORIUM sen Correctoriam Fundamep-
tarii Doctoris Dom. Ecipii In  Corruptorid

ATIS............(wants sig. bb), gothic Ietter,
dondle column, woodcwt intials - Femetiss, 1516 ;
together in 1 vol., lolio, old calf ( rubbed, and back

ve cracking ), £2 25 Venet., 1480—1516

The Fascicwlus Temporune is that described by Hain
*6gaé, which was printed by RaropoLt at Venica in 1480,
containing 7 unnumbered and 68 numbered folios. Tt con.
tams the YViews of Rome, Cologne, Venice, Tower of Babel,
Solomon's Temple, Terusalem, &c.

The other work, by Guir. De La Mare, is in o type

somewhat similar to the first named but much blacker ; at |

the end it has * the work of Octavian Scott, by whose heirs
it was printed.’

253 Hieroelis Philosophi in aureos versus
pythagoras, sm. 4to, fragment of 54 leaves, Rowman
letier, boards, leather back, auwto, of |]. PAYNE
COLLIER, 8/6 ( Patavii, Barth. Valde Loccho, 1474)

The rare first edition of the Latin translation by J.

Aurispa : according to Brunet there should be gt folios in
all, 24 lines par pa

284 HﬂTALﬁ?US (Petrus de) CATALOGUS |

SANCTORUM et Gestorum eorum ex diversio vol-
uminibus collectus (Vitas passiones et miracula

S ————

Commodissime annectens), 4to, gothic Ietter,
double colwmm, ABOUT 400 WOODCUTS, a few
coloured, and a few iwermboles and some marging
wiended in the text; title in red and black,
device in red, half calf, £2 1bs

Lugd., facoh Saccom, 1519

The woodcuts are many of them very curicus; those of
the self-inflicted punishments especially go,

285 Passio dive Agnetis Virginis a sancto
Ambrosio conseripta ATHELMI FPresé., Oratio
Damgsceni ad Christii optimom maximum matu-
tina meridiana et vespertina, sm. 4to, gothic
Tetter, curdons cut of rhe Saint on title (contem-
porary noles in fhe margins, ele,, and 2 ll, fwtlle
torn ), paper wrappers, 8/6

Daventrie, Alberts Fafrael, 1515

The wooadcur represents the full-length fizure of the

X’ir%Eu Saine, the hair-covered body partly covered by a

cloaly, and in the right hand three large stones ; landscape
in the rear. Reverse of title blank @ 1ext commences recto

3 = ! 2 | of [. =z and ends ro. of £ 8.—FExcusum Daventrie opera
librorum Angelici Doctoris sancti THOME AQUIN-

Alberti Pafraet Anno a Firgines parviu MDxo mése
Februardd, Sigs. A and B in fours, folios unnumbered,
31 lines o o page. i
286 Plutarchi Libellus de Virtate Morali
Roman

Hadriensium Duce Interprete, folio,
LETTER (some margins litile water-stained ),
woodcut diagrams, half calf, back ecdpes cracked,
6/- Neapoli, Ant. de Fritits, 1526

From the Earl of Ashburnham's Collection, and with
the E. of Guildford's bookplate.

287 Salernita (And.) BELLUM GRAMMATI-
CALE, sm. g4to, Koman fype, woedent title with
lettering in red, MS. nafes in margins, neat bis.,
10/- Lupd., J. M. Calcapraphum, 1519
288 TATARETUS (Petrus) Clarissima singu-
larisque totius philosophie necnon metaphisice
Aristotelis, sm. folio (names erased from title, and

badly stained in places ). Gothic Ietter, dondle
column, old limp vellum, 25/-

( Lugd, ) Nic. Woff, 1500 |
| A rare edition of which Hain (15345) had neverseena

copy ; contains 146 numbered and 3 wnnumbered folios,
| fit-2 lines to a column.

EARLY WOODCUTS.

280 HROSVITA.—OprerA HrosVITE ILLUSTRIS VIRGINIS ET MONIALIS. GERMANICE GENTE

SAXONICA ORT.E NUPER A CONRADA CELTE INVENTA.

Panegyricus versus hexametro in laudem et

gesto Oddonis magni, ete., sm. folio, 4 Large and Beantiful Woodcuts the FULL-5128 OF THE PAGE,

affributed to ALBRERT DURER, slightly wormed, and wants 4

boards, VERY RARE, £3 18s

leaves (L., V., V. and X ), orig. oak .
Norunburge, Sodalitatis Celfice, 1501

.. The letters A. P. which appear at the end of the volamabtand for Edibus Pircikeimeriaess, The Palacs of the
Niirnberg patrician, Durér's friend and patron, was made the club and printing-house of the Society, called the Sodadlftas

Literaris, founded at I erwmis, also named Cedidea Sodalifas, afier

putad Celtes, he being considered the greatest

genius of the elub, and to have deserved honour by his discovery of Hrosvita.
290 TERENTIUS. —Guidonis Juvenalis natione Cenomani in Terentium familiarissima interptatio

cil figuris unicuique scaen® prepositis.  4to, (fitle mounted, corners of some leavss defective and the
margins scribbled on in places ), woodcut on the title, of the commentator seated at work in his lihrary,
Sfollowed by a large number throughout the fex!, CONTEMPORARY BLIND STAMPED LYONESE BINDING,
calf, dowdle border vound botl sides formed of male and female semi-grotesyus heads and arabesgues,
slightly restored, RARE, 18 guineas Lugd. foh, Trechsel, 1403

Notwithstanding the voluminous commentary that frames the texl on every page, we should not hesiinte in assIgning
the dominating interest in this volume to the woodeuts present in such unosual numbers. They form some of the finest |
examples of the earliest work of the French school, and moreover it is here that we have for the first time an illustration
1o every scene of every play.  The execution is peculiar. At the rear of the stage there is always an arrangement of
pillars hung with curtains. Over the space between each is plainly inscribed the name of some character in the Play, and
aear each person on the stage is a label bearing the name of the character in large letters, but usually abbreviated.” The
positions on entering and afterwards arve indicated by the persons being represented. Then of course the costume
has an interest quite its own. :

Roman letter, without catchwords, or folios numbered, 4F lines to a full page, the colophion on Quiit : Impresrum est
koc apus Cure atgue imipensis MWapictri Johannis Trechsel. In cindiate Lugdunensi. Anna MCCCCXNCILIL, ‘ad
ipuairum talendas sepfibrias o the printer’s mark in red is on versoof Ovit. Hain 15424.

From the Earl of Ashburnham's Colleetion.
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EARLY WOODCUTS—Continuned.
291 PLINII SECUNDII (C.) Viros ILLUSTRES nunc primum decentibus figuris parisiis illustratos

cum dominici machanei que dectissimis commentariis.

Aldus Pius Mannutius hunc libellum ex

Plinii officina prodijsse in sequenti pagina ostendit, sm. 4to, Roman {ype, fwo sizes, fine full-page
woodcut, and 74 woodcnt FPortrails within scrolfs, boards, VERY RARE, £2 18s
Penundantur in edibus fohannis Gowrmontii (Paris, c. l_.

292 EGAN (Pierce) Life in London : Day axp NigHT SceNeEs oF JErrY HawrtuorN, Esq.,
his elegant Friend CoriNTHIAN ToMm, and Bor Locic the Oxonian, and their Rambles and Sprees
through the Metropolis, FINE OricINaL IMPrESsIONS OF THE 36 HuMmorous Coloured Plates éy
G. and R. Ceuikshank, many woodcuts dy the same, and Folding Plates of Music, ist Edn., roy.
dvo, fine, clean, uneut copy, Aalf morocco (slightly rubbed), VERY RARE IN THIS BEAUTIFUL

STATE, £7 1568

294 Eleetrieity. —Avrrox (W. E.) Practical
Electricity : or Labpratory and Lecture Course
for first year Students of Electrical Engineering,
vol. 1, CURRENT, PRrESsURE, RESISTANCE,
ExerGy, PowsRr, and CELLS, cr, 8vo, 247 #//us-
trations, cloth, As 5w, 3/6 (pub gs) 1896

295 Eliot (George) Middlemarch, a Study of
Provincial Life, 4 vols., cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., ha/f
ealf, gilt, m.e., 12/6 1871

296 Elzevir. — Gallia, sive de Francorum
Fegis Dominiis et Opibus Commentarius, 24mo,
engraved title, old black morocco, gilt edges, 4/6

Lugd, Bat., 1629

and edition {and most correct) of this date, with 6 prel. I
and 443

297
constitutione Liber : in quo inter catera tota de
hac Aristotelis sententia dilucide explicatur ; cui
et Aristotelis De Poética libellus...... accedit, sm.
8vo, solitaire mark, wrapping vellum, 12(6

Lugd, Bat. ex Ofic. Elseviriand, 1643

Quaritch prices a copy of the same editicn and the same
size (130 mill) 2 guineas.

298 Elzevir.-—Owex (].) Epigrammatum: Ed,
postrema, correct., et posthumis quibus. adaucta,

2qmo, pord. and engr. Htle, margins litle ais- |

colowred, calf, 4/6 Amst,, Lud. Elzev., 1647
With #ewron at head of first page and x in centre inter-
laced with triangle.

299 Emblems. —Avciatus (And,) Emblemata:
cum. CL. Mixois Divionensis ad eadem Com-
mentariis, sm. Svo (title mounted, little stained in
places ), 210 curious emblematic woodcuts, calf,
antigue, rved edoes, 26/~

Lugd, Bal. ex Offic. Plantiniana, 1591

The Plantin editions are highly esteemed both for the

fine woodcuts and the regular Roman and lalic type in
which they are always printed.

300 Emblems.—Haer1ENO (B.) Schola Cor-
dis, sive adversi a Deo Cordis, ad eumdem reductio
et instructio, thk. sm. 8vo, many pretty Emblematic
plates, old calf, 3[6 Antwerp, 1609

jo1 Emblems.—Jac. Catzii Silenus Alcibiadis
sive Proteus humanse vite ideam, Emblemate
trifariam variato, oculis subjiciens : editio altera
ac aunctior, sm. 4to (sfgr. A1V and JIV missing),
many full-page emblematic copperplates, old calf,
4/6 Amst,, 1620

The text is in French, Dutch, and Latin.

‘3014 Emblems.—Samrucius (Joan.) Em-
BLEMATA, et aliquot nummi Antiqui operis:
aflera edifiv, cum emend. et auctario copioso ipsius
auctoris, —HADRIANI JUNII EMBLEMATA ;
eius. Enigmatum Libellus. Together in 1
volume, sm. 8vo (slightly walerstained fowards

zevir.—-Heinsius (Dan.) De Tragadie |

1 17/6 A BARGAIN

1822

the beginning of the first), Fine Woodcwt Tille
with portratt of Sambucius and kis dog Bombo on
reverse, many emblematic culs throughout, one on
almost every page, old vellum, Earl of Ashlurn-
ham's copy, 31/6 Antv., Chr, Plantini, 1566

This edition comprising the Emblems of Hadrian Junius
(or Le Jeune)is more sought after than those of earlier
date.—(See Brunet.)

302 Emblems. —WeriGeLivs (Christ.) Ethica
Naturalis sen Documenta Moralia e variis rerum
Naturalivm propriet. virtutum vitiorumque sym-
bolicis imaginibus, folio, 100 emblematic copper-
flates, with Latin and German description in

verse beneath eack, half caif (rubbed ), B/G (17—)
Title without date, place, or publither’s name followed
by the plates without numeration, catchweords or signatures.
jo3 English Cyelopgedia : A New Diction-
ary of Universal Knowledge, conducted by CHas,
KNIGHT—ARTS AND SCIESNCES, 8 vols,, Suppt.
2—BrosraruY, 6, Suppt. 1—GEOGRAFPHY, 4,
NATURAL Hisrory, 4, Suppt. 1—Index, 1 vol.
(clofh), fogether 28 vols., glo, Auadreds of #lius-
{rations, half calf, gilt, sprinkicd edges, NICE SET,
1854-62
304 Etehing. — Hamerron (P. G.) SThu
Etcher's Handbook, giving account of the old
Process, and of the Process recently discovered,
cr. 8vo, efchings by the author, cloth, 4/6 1881
305 Etehings. —16 by CuHrR. CHALLOM:
BrETON INTERIORS with PEASANTS and childg
Svo and gto, meatly arranged in small folio s¢
book, vellum, dentelie borders, 6]~
306 Etiquette —The Modes ; or, a Conversa-
tion upon the Fashions of all Nations from the
French of 'ABEE BELLEGARDE, with an Essay
upon Entertainments ; by a Person of Quality,
Svo, sewn, B/~ 1735
Y The wize neather invent New Faskions, or improve (g
omgs ;" 5o runs o maxim concerning dress. There are
modern societies who would not agree with this, and had it
been adopted by the earliest societies, rational would be an
adjective much more intense as related to Costume, than is
the case at present. This, however, is only one instance

of the gap berween our Person of Quoality and say * Madge '
of Trutk, the eliguette expert of to-day.

307 [Evelyn (John)] Scurrrura; History
and Art of Engraving on Copper, with Arfists
and their WORKS ; an [fdea fow to oftain a fine
Collectron of Prints, &c.,sm, 8vo, COPPERPLATES,
and a Collectivn of MARKS AND CYPHERS ; calf,
Lv, Heaton's bookplate, 3[- 1770

308 Farrar (F. W. [Dean]) Essay on the
Origin of Language, based on Modern Researches,
and especially on the Remarks of M. RENAN,
feap. 8vo, cloth, scarce, Bf- 1860
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FIFTEENTH CENTURY PRESSES.
Printed at Antwerp, 1485, b
joo Catbo Aboralissimus cum ¢legantissimo d:nmmenm, RoBerT! DE EUREMODIO :
single column, gathic letter, Full-page Woodeut on Title of tivo men in close conversation, sm. 4to,
\'gmmuin a717), £2 10s

310 OCKAM (M. G.) Orera.

red by hand, thick large gto, wood boards, covered stamped picskin,
(6%in. by 5in.), HEIGHTENED IN GOLD AND COLOURS, £3 18s

—— e e e s s -

Gerard Leeu.

Ant., G. Lecn, 1485

handsome and rare example of early Antwerp printing, reprinted twice in 1486 at Antwerp and Basle; the signatures
run to fin eights, with Colophon on verso of lolio 47, ending # me Gerardil Leen ot Marerf anni ani nostrs Meocclxxav.

Guothic tope, dowdle column, rubricated, Jnitial Letters painted in

Fine Early Woodcut EX LiBR1S
TRECHSEL, Lugd., 1497

This volume once formed part of a chained library {see lower cover).

311 ASTESANUS DE AST (Ord. Minor,)

Summa DE CasiBus CONSCIENTLE, stout folio | stained in places), vellum, 4f-

(wants £, a iv., and y xii.), gothic Tetter, cowble
colwmn, fnitials in Ked and Blue by HAND, those
commencing each of thie & bopks in MOST BEAUTIFUL
COLOURS ON A GOLD GROUND, f4¢ FLORAL ORNA-
MENTS, exfending in some cases the whale length
of the margins, FINE TALL coPY, Fore-edpe of
¥ Regisier’ cropped, half veltum, £2 Ts 6d
COLOPH......... sumptibus ef jussu Nicolia de

[francfordia VENETIIS finis imprim, impositus |

est per L. Wild de Rutisbona, 1480

Commences with Dedication, followed by text from sig. |

a 3 to folio 516, where Table of Words begins, followed by
Table of Title. Colophon and Register end on f. g33.
IHain *1dg6.

3iz Petrarea (F.) Orera: Librorum Fe. |

Petrarchze Basilere Impress. Apnot. thk. short
folio, Romax ‘Tvrr, dnstials painfed in and
rubricated, old vellum, ferwomargins slightly stained,
18/- Basilee, per fok. de Amerback, 1406

Thao' Iaﬂkiuﬁ Table, the Colophon with date is present.
“Ce recuell publié par S&b. Brandi, ne referme des
ouvrages latins.''— Srusnef,

313 Fosbroke (Rev. T. D.) Foreicn Toro-
GRAFHY, or an Encyclopmdic Account of the
Ancient Remains in Africa, Asia, and Europe,
gto, full-page engravings, clotk, 10/6 1828

A zequel to the Author’s Encyclopadia of Antiguities,

mlq Fope's Book of Martprs.—Acres anp
NUMENTS, with an Universal History of the
Same, wherein is set forth the whole Race and
Course of the Church, the Bloody Times, Horrible
Troubles, and Great Persecutions against the
True Martyrs of Christ, with Life of the Author,
etc., 3 thick vols., folio, Fortrait by Glover and
NuMmEROUS QUAINT WooDCUTs ¢f PERSECU.
TIONS, Tortures, MARTYRDOMS, &, fitle and

last leaf of wol. r mounted, wants two leaves of |

Chronolopy and some marvgins of vol. 3 séained and
mended, old calf, Bargain, 32/6

315 French Bible. —Sainte Bible contenant
I’Ancien et Nouveau Testamient, avec Trad.
Francaise en forme de Paraphrase par Carriéres
et Commentaires de MENOCHIUS, 12 vols. in 6,
Bvo, boards, leatier backs (some back edges eracked),
4/- Lille, 1835

316 French. —Corrin (Mme.} Mathilde, ou
Mémoires tirés de ' Histoire de Croisades, 6 vols.
in 2, thk. sm. 8vo, caly (rubled and back edges
cracking ), 3/- Londres, 1805

317 French.—Histoire du Roy HEexkY LE
GRAND : composée par M, ITaArRDOUIN DE PERE-

il

| 12mo

1610-41 |

FINE, sm. Bvo (4tle little damaged, and waler-
Amst., 1666

Dedicated to Cardinal Mazarin ; the author was Bishop
of Rodez apnd formerly Tutor to the King.

318 French.—Homer's Iliade of Odys-

| se@, French Text, 4 pts. in 1 thk. vol., tall 12mo,
i 50 fine Eichings on copper by Schooncbeck, crimson

morocce, extra, g.4, 8[6 Suivant la copie
imprime a Paris, chez C. Barbin (Hollande), 1682

“On fait quelgque cas de cette édition & cause des grav-
ures de Schoonebeéck dont elle est ornte."—ErRUKET:

319 French.—Les CousiNEs DE LA CoOLO-
NELLE par Madame la Vicomtesse de COEDR
BrOLANT, 2 vols., cr. 8vo, wragpers, scarce, Gf-
Paris......dans tous les Magasins
- des Petetes Dames, 1886
“f Yoici un wéritable roman, fort élégamment écrit, mais
id'une allure ultrn-galante, qui le met au premiere plan
| parmi les muovres les plus nudacieusement décolletdes.”

| 320 French Memoirs. —Les Memoires des
| M. OLIVIER DE LA MARCHE, revué et augmenté
i d’ un Estat particulier de la Maison du Duvc
| CHAS. LE HARDY, sm. Jlo, #ames erased from fitle |
| and first three leaves slightly defective in mavging,
old calf, gilt, red edges, scarce, 1|68 Bruxelles, 1616
“Cex Mémorres somd curienx.. ..l ouvrage &t insertd

| dans la Collection des Memoires relatifzs a histoire de
| France."—BrungT. :

321 French.—PicavLt—LeEBrUN: L'Enfant |
du Carnaval, cr, 8vo (waferstained ), kalf calf,
scarce, 3f- Faris, 1845

322 Furniss.— Davidson (John) DPerfevid:
The Career of Ninian Jamieson, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
23 hwmorows iliustrations by Harry FuURNISS
(siightly sotled), cloth, gilt edges, 46 1800

323 Gallantey.—A New Collection of Poems
on Several Occasions by Mr. Prior and others;

{wants title), port. and curious copper-
plates, old calf, back broken, 3(B (1725)
Yery scarce ; contaiming some uniqué productions.

324 Gay (John) Fables, cr. 8vo, with wood-
cuts by L. CLENNELL, C, NESBIT and BRANSTOR
| (mame, ele., on title), calf, gili, little rubbed and
| loose, 3/6 Chiswick Press, 1812
| 325 Gay (John) Tue Beccar's OPERA with
Ouerture in Score and Music to each Song, 1749 —
Porry, an Opera (174—)—THE REHRARSAL AT
SoviHam, 1st Edn., 1754—THE DISTRESSED
WIFE, a Comedy, 1750 ; fogether in 1 vol., 8vo,
sprinkled calf, giit, 12/- 1749-54

326 GEMS. -PIERRES ANTIQUES GRAVEES :
dessinees et gravées en Cuivre sur les Originaux
ou d’ aprés les Empreintes, roy. folio, LARGE
PAPER, containing TQ briiliant PrROOF PLATES
by BERNARD PICART of Gems from the principal
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327 GENTLEMEN’S SEATS.—A ConLectioN oF 406 Views of the Seats oF our EXGLISH
J“LR[STGER!LCY, PasT AxD I’REEENT, INTERMIXED WITH A FEW PORTRAITS OF THE MORE DIsTIN-
GUISHED MEMBERS, the majority ENGRAVED or LITHOGRAPHED, those of recent date from process
blocks ; sizes principally 4to, and in nearly every case oblong ; neatly arranged on leaves of stout
paper [ some inserfed lovsely ) in a thick folio leather-bound Scrap Book with tyers on the fore and boi,
edpes, £1 155 12

Another achievement of the late My, Edward Walford's in the ficld of ' compilation,” We should imagine this to b
been a lnbour of love accomplished about 1he time he wrote his interesting Romances of the Arismﬁmﬂyk and there can be
ro doubt his fancy or rather memmiwns in no small way indebied 1o this Gallery of his own creation for the word
pictures of the surroundings in whlch his heroes and heroines passed the greater parr of their lives. The collection has

merit sulficient to recommend it, apart from all associations, lﬁuugh its interest to one who had perused the Romance of
the Peerage would go far beyond that of the most devoted Antiguary.

328 GERMAN. —GoETHE's SAMMTLICHE WERKE. Vollstindige, neugerordnete Ausgabe, 30 vols.

in 18, 8vo, plates, kalf morecco, gilt, m.e., 3 guineas (cost over 7 guineas) Stuttgart, 1850-51
A grand library set finely printed on n good paper and handsomely bound ; the state is eminently suited for presentation,

Luropean Collections, with the text in Latin and
French by M, PHILIPPE DE STOSCH, FINE STATE,
calf, gilt (the sides rudbed ), £1 155
Amsterdam, 1724 |
From the Ashburnham Collection. [

3284 Gentleman’s Magazine, ed. by Svr- |

VANUs Urnpan, July 1826—Dec. 15828, vols, 96  Ed

(paré 2) to 98, 5 vels., 8vo, plates of Fiews, |
Antiquities, elc., half calf (rubled ), 4/ 1826-28

320 German.—BuckLe (H. T.) Geschichte
_ der Civilisation in England vebersesst von Dr.
RITTER, 5 vols, in 2, 8vo, cloth, - Berlin (187-)

330 German.—DEUTSCHE MYTHOLOGIE von
Jacor GrRiMmM, thk. roy. 8vo, WELL BOUND, Jlalf
green calf, m.c., 3/6 Gottingen, 1854

331 German. — ScHILLER'S Sammitliche
Werke, 12 wols. in 6, thk. 10mo, Fort., Ralf
recsia, pilt, m.e, 46 Stuttgart, 1847

332 Goethe.—Life and Works, with Sketches
of his Age and Contemporaries from unpublished,
&c. sources, by G. H. LEwgs, 2 vols., 8vo, 1st
N., portrasts, cloth, scarce, 15/6 1855

333 GOLDSMITH (0.) Vicar oF WAaKE-
FIELD, sq. 8vo, 32 Jilustrations by MULREADY,
enpraved by Thompson, cloth, uncut, beautifully
clean and bright copy, £1 108 Fan Foorst, 1843

First impressions of these famous illustrations, with
Maclise's * Preparing Moses for the Fair ' inserted extra.

' John Thompson, one of the very best of modern Eng-
lish engravers on wood. . ......one of the most successful
of his illustrated books is the Vicar oF WakgrigLD,"”

—Lang's **-The Library.”

Gotbic and Mdedieval TRoodcuts, Engravings, Leaves of TRare
IBooks, carefully mounted on Cartridge Paper, 183/ x121 inches.

334 Amman (Jost) Three woodcuts from Titus Livius,

an one sheet, 3/6 _ as78

z35 Apoealypse of St. Jﬂhnhm Woodcuts, with por-
All different but equally good,

tions of text, Koman leiter, on 5 sheets, 2/8 per sheet of 4
cuts.

Bivchemeann, Cologne, 1520 |

336 Apocalypse of St. John, 3 woodcuts on one |
sheet, 2/- Birckmann, Cologne, 1526
337 Honmorati (Barth.) 8 woodcuts with borders; on one
sheet, 2/6 Luwga., 1588
& Bible in French, i leaf of Proverbs, folio, gotbic
Ie#cr. historiated initial and large woodcut, 3/
M. Lempervenr, Anltwerp, 1534
24 woodcuts with borders, some |

Biblical Subject
L339 bj f-  Pet. Regnanlt, Paris, 1540

5
signed 1. F,, on 3 sheas, .ﬂ

ga * Birth of Eve,” large woodcut from Zurich Bikle, |
1531 |

240 ** Gupido et de Psiche.” woodcul in 8 compart-
menis, by Mangin, 1546, and § other woodcuts, on 1 sheet,
Pariz, 1546
341 Five Woodeuts, inclading ' The Nativity " and
4 initials by Lucas van Leyden and Jan, Swart, on © sheet,
Bf- 15283

62 Flemish, Bible, gtbic tope, 1 leaf, folio ety B
dargre woodewd, ' Birth of Eve,” 3/ [
W, Vorster mann, Antoerp, 1528 |

145 French Bible, 8 leaves. with he:u::iﬁﬂ‘lrz executed
woodcuts, on 2 sheets, 5. FPet. Regnanlt, Paris, 1540
244 French Woodecuts, a series of 8o, and 6 initials,
mounted on 5 sheets, the whole for 10/6 L. 1538
345 Grun (H. B.) 3 Woodcuts of ** The Ten Command-
ments,” signed, on one sheet, 4/6 Stlrashery, 1516
246 HOLLAR (W.) 23 Engravings, Full Length. Female
Costumes, English and %"urtigu ;o ReMarkanly FIxE, on
thvee caras, 38/- 1647 |

| nige border, 3 on one sheet, 4/6

| cut Imitial ; BRILLIANT, 7/6

347 “King Sigmund,” large costume and armoriai
weodcat, E_I'ﬁg Steyner, Augzburg, 1536
348 Latin Blble, 3 leaves, with woodcuts, and 4 other
woodculs, on 1 sheet, 3/6 FPef. Regnawlf, Pariz, 1540
34g Life of Christ, in German, 6 leaves from, also early
woodcut map, on 2 sheeiz, 2/6 Gunter, Lerpaie, 1553
150 Monogramist A. V., engraving, rich ornament,
with genii and and 2 female fgures, VERY Fing, 6/-° 1532
351 Solis (V.} Twe fine wocdcuts from German Bi
Framifes§, 1563, and one other, on 1 sheet, 4/- .
asz St. Mark, fine woodcut from Bisle, by
Quentel, Cofonse, 1527 ; one other woodcut and leaf, wie
A 1527
353 Stimmer (Tobias) Three woodeuts from Livios, |
with borders, signed, on one sheet, 4/6  Sirasiury, 1575
154 Terentius, woodcut, and 5 others, on onc sheet, 4/-
Awgent., 1499, &c.
355 Terentlus, woodcut, and 4 others, on one sheet, 4/6
Argent., 1409, &c.
356 Viegilif (M.) Opera, 2 fine woodcuts, Troy and
bronze horse, and another, on one sheet;, 4/8
Jok. Gruninger, Argent., 1503
357 Urs Graff.—Large Woodcur Title border, blnck
backeround, 3 Genii snpporting an escutcheon, and Wood-
Early XV{. Cent.
138 Urs Graff.—Brilliant Woodcut, ** Amasa slain by

T

| Joab,” sicsed (see Panzer Vol. V., p. o), sime doco, 1513 5

and small full length woodcut of Christ, on one bll&:&l,
15/- i
359 Urs Graff.—Four woodcut Borders and Initials ;
on three sheets, 4/68 I&
360 Woodeuts. —/nferealing and Fine Eramples af

| 34 pirFERENT MasTERS, mounted on 4 sheets, T/8 C. 540

z6t Woodeuts by Jan Swart, 1535 and others from

Flemish Bible, by Vorstermann, Adnfwers, 1518 ; 30 culs on

4 sheets, all different, 3/8 per sheet of & woodcuts 151835

- Every woodcut and leaf have been carefully mounted on the left hand sids, so that the
back may be examined ; a great advantage when there is printing on both sides.
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362 HAELUYT'S VOYAGES.—THE PriNcIPAL NAVIGATIONS, Vovaces, TRAFFIQUES, and
‘!Dmcm*xnms of the ENGLISH WNATION, MADE RY S5EA OR OVER LAND......WHEREUNTO IS ADDED
—TllE LAST MO5T RENOWNED EKGLISH wammw ROUND ABOUT THE WHOLE GLORE OF THE
P Earti, Black letter, 3 vols. in 2, folio, SUBSTANTIAL BINDING, digmond calf, extra, marbied edges,
T;Tﬂ}:#f? BOOKPLATES and another, 18 guineas London, Bisho f y Newberie, and ﬁﬂri'ﬂ', 15G9-1600

e ‘t?-rli'—‘ﬂm
Tl

i r margins of 4 last leaves of Vol. 11. and a few corners are marked, title of Vol. 111. backed, and last lenf
- wormcen, but with these exceptions, and the absence nl‘llw map (ag usual, only 12 being kaown), the above. cup',l is grife
[ perfect, ‘and in excellent condition throughoul. The Voyage to Cadiz, by the Earl of Essex, forming I.'t[.]; -1y of the
%:u volume, suppressed hi{urdt.r of (). Eliz. after the Earl’s disgrace, and therefore frequently wanting, is here supplied in

WEry neat mnttmpnrary 3. on 7 leaves, -.En:' zood and nearly perfect a copy varely occurs for sale.  June, 1854, Mr.
uaritch paid £374 for a copy wanting the Vovage,

363 HERALDRY. —Edmondson (Jos., Mowiray Herald) COMPLETE BoDY OF HERALDRY,

w;l.l:h a copious GLOSSARY of Technical Terms ; GLOVER'S ORDINARY OF ARMS augmented : an

* Alphabet of Arms, containing upwards of 50,000 Coats, with their Crests, &, 2 vols., roy. folio,

-_FPGRTRAI[' BY UARTDLﬂhLl and rpumerons Plafes, FINE TALL COPY, mottled calf, gilt, yellow edges,

~ £3 10s 1780
ﬁ_r The best book on the subject. Bindley's copy 20ld for £11 155, Nassau copy £13 135, Brockett's £14 35

- 364 HERALDRY.—Guillim's Display of : The Sixtu and best Edition, improved, with
%]n:ge additions, account of the Customs, &c. of London and other Cities, &c., thick folio, many
T;kﬂﬂ#fﬁd’ COATS OF ARMS in the Text, 62 PLATES (shouid be 63, also wants preliminary leaf), tnclud-

*"t? MANY FULL-LENGTH PORTRAITS, old sheep, 4 guineas 1724

I Friced nnmlg at from _{: to £12 by Booksellers, {.ﬁ'cn‘,d-:n' capy ey .::If?crm'
!]. A work still in general uge and the best 17:I|1t Lm-:! ever published.” See Lowndes. Nassau copy sold for £ gs.

‘-'r__ 365 Greenwell (Dora) Colloguia Crucis, a Vagabondiana, and there is a helpful Slang Dictionary at

e i the end. But ogcasionally we get strokes of description
X Eequﬂl to * Two .I:‘I.I.E'!'Ids, X IE“P' E\?I‘J, 1st Edﬂ-, that savour of Stevenson and his "iE]:I.l:H:I-]. and l]:u:n:?:. an

h"f-‘t'fdf& 3!6 -Sfmécﬂf. IE?I account of Boston in New England given in the diction of
366 Griset.—Our Poor Relalions ; a Philozoic | @ geographical reader.
i . Essay by CoronEL E. B. HAMLEY, er. 8vo, 18t | 368 Haggard (H. Rider) Allan's Wife and
Edn., fwll-page tllustrations chiefly by ERNEST | other Tales, 8vo, 1st Edn., 34 ¢/lustrations by
" GRISET, cloth, AS NEW, 3/6 1872 | M. GREIFFENHAGEN and Cuas. KERR, cloth,
- 367 Gypsies.—Apology for the Life of Mr. 3/6 : : : 1889
" Bamfylde-Moore Carew, commonly called the 360 Haggard (H. Rider) CLEOPATRA : an
,Lng of the Beggars, from his leaving Tiverton Account of the Fall and Vengeance of Harmachis,
- School and entering into a Society of % sypsies to | the Royal Egi’““n as set forth by his own hand,
- the present time: WITH HIS TRA‘L-’I!-L‘H TWICE cr. 8vo, 1st > n., wiany full- F‘“ﬂ ’*""’m"””ﬂ#i by
GGMJHY}, sm. 8vo, mame ams’ date on fitle, old | /0tk, UNCUT, 5-;' 1339
- calf, 8/6 (175—) 370 Hamerton (Philip G.) Round My House :

4_. Ths ‘Sl‘l}'lt of bl'ﬁgFth} ad'l:'l."'l.‘.'d hias ]Jt'tﬂ called hlﬁhl ND[ES on Huml ]f 1n lil-an ]ﬂ. Peace and Wa'r
i coloured., The i importance of the subject is hardly hm:nnJ | Lite o

{% cal, so for the added interest one can forgive occasional | post 8vo, 1st EdN., slightly soiled and first title
;depaﬂmﬁ from the truth. First of all it i3 a swdy in ! lorw, OFIg. Ffﬂfa&, 31"'5 13:”5

:. :I.r

e i

3 ‘EHA.LS, and other lllustrated Botanical Works.

- 372 LOBEL (Matt. de) Kruydtboeck oft Beschrijuinghe van allerleye Ghewassen, KRUYDEREN,
" HESTEREN, &nde GHEBOOMTEN, thé, folie, emblemalic title, and some hundreds of large

L Wﬂﬂdﬁﬂt& of Plants, ««., old smmpm' ca'f, brass clasps and ﬁﬁmgr. FINE STATE, 2! guineas

Antw, ex Offic. Christ, Plantyn, 1581

(& It would appear from a stamp twice repeated that the Sociefe Medico-Chirurgicale of Bruges once had a use for this
q.. vnlumn in thewr hbrary

373 SWEERTIUS (Eman.} Florilegium et selectissimum, quo non, tantum Varia diversorum
ﬂarum prestantissimorum et nunquam antea exhibitorum. genera............ folio, engraved title and a
series of 109 fine eopperplates of Flowers, #a/f calf, FINE cory, RarE, 2 guineas

Amst, [1631]
¥ * Cet ouvrage a éué longtemps estimé.”— Bruner.
5 A copy of the 1612 edition with 104 plates only, realised £3 18s. at Sotheby's a few months ago.

374 WEINMANN (Joh. W.) BLoEMURAGENDE GEWASSEN [Phytantheza iconographia, sive con-
= spectus aliquot millium plantarum, arborum, ete., a J. W, Weinmanno collectarum cum explic. JoH.
. BurMANNI], 8 vols., Folie, tinted emblematic jw-.-:r and 1025 superbly Coloured Plates of
FIDWEI’S, Plants, ete., many double-page and folding, FINE COPY in stamped vellum, £6 6s

Amst., 1736-48
. . Duaritch prices a copy of the Kegenspury edition, issued about the same time, with the same plafes, 11 guineas.
[~ 376 Alpinus (Prosp.) De DPlantis Agypti, | 370 DODOENS (R.) A Niewe Herball or
i cum Observationibuset Notis JoAnNI1s VESLENGIHL, | Historie of Plantes, translated by HExky LyTe,
[ sm. gto, 72 fuil-page copper-plates of ngﬂmn thk. sm. 4to (wanis sig. a. M m m VIII, and some
.- Plants, ete., stamped pigskin, 4/6 leaves of table at end), Black Ietter, soiled and
=¥ Lugd, Bat., 1735 | margins of some leaves defective, old wrapping

-1- e e

'F'.
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I-Iarbais. &e. — Continued,

oellum, 21/- (Lond., 158qg) | emblematic title containing FPorts. of Dodonzus
From the work i_‘sf'f“"' one ]ﬁfﬁ '.“55;5“ , the *‘%hﬂ]ﬂ and Clusius, HUNDREDS of culs of Plants, efc.
O s Freiace o | hroughout the fec, half calf (rubled), BOL”
as those in the lext. Antw., Inde Plantijnsche Druckerife 5 1644
380 DODON/EUS (Remb.) Cruvypr-Bogck;| 381 MEERBURG.—PLANT.E RARIORSS vivis
volghens sijne laetste verbeteringhe : met Bii- | coloribus depictaza Nic. MEERBURG, folro, 55 large
voeghsels achter elck Capitel, uyt verscheyden | plates of Plants and Butierflies, all most gorgeously
Cruydt-beschrijvers : item, in 'tlaetste een Besch- | execuled 1% COLOURS, Aalf calf, uncuT, 21/~
rijvinghe van CaroLus CLUsIUS, (k& jfolio, Lugd, Bat., 1789

— : i

382 HISTORICAL ENGRAVINGS —CoLiECTION OF LARGE PRINTS engraved for the Society
OF ANTIQUARIES, principally by VERTUE and BASIRE, in all 45, consisting of PORTRAITS, VIEWS,
and HisTORICAL SUBJECTS, in an imp. folio talf bound wolume (22 by 185in)., each print on a guard,
GRAND STATE, from the Earl of Ashburnham’s Library, with bookplate, 25 guineas I'jrlls-l?ls i

The distinguished body of gentlemen under whose patronage these magnificent plates were produced on so lavish a =
scale, deserve every credit for their splendid generosity ; but the gratitude of those interested in the past History of our 4
Country will be more deeply felt towards them for their judicious selection of subjects at once 2o fit and Ml of interest. |
The large double-page Portraits by G. VERTUE, of the "l'!udacr Kings, Queens, and Princes, after contemporary Paintings,
with descriptions of the series of g are all here present, and among the other Portraits are Charles I, and (). Henrietta |
Maria, after Van Dyk.  DBasike was entrasted with the huge Historical Prints, and he has carried out his work in a' ||
manner bevond all praise ; they consist of fiedd of Mee Cloth of Gold—Encancpment of British Forces nv. Porismoutl, |
with & Fiew of the French Fieets, roitk of jm'.'y, 1545 —Emdarkation of Henry VIEE, at Dover, 315t of May, 1520—
Progession of Edward VI, from the Tower fo Westminster, Fed, 108k, 1547—Departure of Henrvy VI from Calais,
Tuely 258k, 1544— View of Charidy Clhildren in the Strand, 7tk fuly, 1713, on the occasion of the Procession fo 5§ Paxls
in Public Thanksgiving for the Peace—Encampment of Henvy VI, at Mavguiszon, fu [y, 1544 and Siege of Balogne
Sy Hemey VLA, 1544, Views of Antiguities include Agoas's Wag of London and Westminster as they af ved af the

fuming of O, Elfcabeti's veien by Vertue, on 8 sheets—50. Martin's Chusch—5tanton-Harcowrt Chapel, Church |
and Kitchen, 4 Views by Newnbam— me*mr_!-’#{ny Canons' Houses— Lincoln's Tnn Chapel ) and Swrvey of Wihile-
Aalf, 1680. The siate throughout could not possibly be better, and the impressions are of that brilliant order character- |
iatic of so superb and reclerché a collection as that compiled by their late owner.

HOGARTH.
Early States, from the Collection of the Right Hon. the Earl of Ashburnham.

383 MARRIAGE-A-LA-MODE, — CoMPLETE SET oOF
SIX PLATES, sécewd slefe, BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS, r7idiin,
by 14in., engraved dy Seotin, Baron, and Ravenet,
soradi mtargins, walcrsfained and gt and 50 slirhil
defecioe, £1 185 Iuvented, Painted, and Pubiished

{ HWm. Hoparih. ... .. Aprid rsd, 1745
This set is backed tith camvas, whick, iF° olijected fo,

can easily be remeored.,

384 MARCH TO FINCHLEY.—{A Representation of
the March of the Guards towards Scotland in the year
};rqs} FIFTH STATE, GOOD IMPRESSION, 16)in. by atin., |
ALY MIaArging, sice condifron, 2 .

1-
Painied by Wi, Hoparth and Published Dec. 3158, 1750

385 HOLINSHED (R.) CHRONICLES, comprising DescrIPTION and HISTORIE OF ENGLAND,
IRELAND, and SCOTLAND, newlie augmented and continued to the year 1586, by Joun HookERr
alias VOWELL, Gent., and others, witk convenient tables ; 3 vols. in 2, folio, fine woodcut titles ( that
to Vol. i mounted and opening leaves wormed a little), black letter, doudle column; Fine TAaLL,
PerFECT COPY, With all the later Castrations present, dasi blue morocco, gold (@ blind
tooled borders inside and out, leather joints, gilt edges, partly on the vough, £14 145  Londo 580-7

" This second edition was supervised, corrected, and enlarged by A. Fleming ; his brother assisted in compliling the |
Index, a very laborious work, and made other improvements.” —Lowsder.  Drury copy, £15 158, Edwards £18 185
Steevens L23, Reed £32 108, Roxburghe, £31 105, Willert A36 45 6d, Stanley L55 175

386 Hogarth.—Complete Series of Seventy- | from the DANCE OF DEATH, cloth, unofened, df-
Four Lithographs of his Works, qto, Dutch text Faris, 1856
beneath each, half cloth, T/6 301 HOLLAND HOUSE, by Prixcess MARY

There is no title or ;_'weﬁminarl:,- matter of any kind, the | LIECHTENSTEIN, 2 vols., roy. 4to, LARGE PAPER.
first two plates are * Before” and ' After ! Cory, 47 Steel Plates, h.!‘.ﬁﬂgrn,ﬂk;, and f&ﬂfﬂ"

387 Hogg (Jas.) The Queen’s Wake, Legend- | graphs (FPortrails, Views, Facsimiles), and numer-
ary Poem, roy. 8vo, Plates, iuriui';'gg PORTRAIT | oms wooa engravings, half morocco, extra, L.e.g.,
of MARY (). OF ScOTS, kalf calf, Edin., 1819 | scarcg, £2 18s 18

$s Holbei E _.? ELOG : A history of the famous Mansion, full description ul'ea?:qh" 4
¥ 3 5 0 E“tl" d_ dRASE“:_"’ L{]{‘:; li;i t: room and contents, noted visitors, etc. ;

OLIE, nouv. trad. du Latin, par M. : 1
Vi, S sy B Cors e BONE. & CRUIKSANKS Popuiar
by HOLBEIN (wants pp. 87-112 inclusive.) Old il e E‘ vj; Ll LT
red morosco, acorns fooled on back and cormers, gilt | E“& % j::r EE o qIL:Lﬁ'R;TT:NE:‘ et 5;_}::} 7 G?E' :
edzes, T/6 Basle, 1780 | 50 = el 3

The Cuts or Covers are éither of them cheap at llﬁl small Cﬂ 'E-’r‘r-‘}’fHA ﬂr‘} ;’;‘%’i‘?‘”h excelient ‘”‘P"fﬁ:m‘?r
price. original brown cloth, -~ 1841-

380 Holbein.—The Celebrated Alphabet of | **Those capital Table Books and Year Books, full of Anee- -

3 . : R ; E d Folk Lo hich h and
Death, with Latin sentences and English Quatrains ?n?ﬁl::‘::ﬁ L b et o 10 1::'&!. T amused
selected by A, DE MONTAIGLON, cr, 8vo, French L e S SEasics

: P #3T The cuts are much better here than in the
Text, every page with Woodcut Initial and borders | reprints. % F Oere than in
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: 303 HORATII Flaeei Opera.— Pine's Superb Edition, eravTiFurLy ENGRAVED
" THROUGHOUT on (hick paper, and PROFUSELY ILLUSTRATED with BEAUTIFUL PLATES and
" VIGNETTES, 2 vols., 8vo, FINE TALL Cory, calf, joints restored, £2 155 Lond., Pine, 1735-7
Y Remarkable for its beauty of engraving.”—Lozvades.
. Beckford copy sold for £16; Hamilton £16 s5; Earl Jersey fLazs.

£ 3*EUERAKEH (J.) and Vertue’'s Heads of Illustrious Persons in GREAT BRITAIN,
. folto, BRILLIANT ORIGINAL IMPRESSIONS of f/ie 108 PORTRAITS, 2 vols. in 1, MacNIFICENT CoPy,
| tree calf, gilt, 9 gulnaas X : 174351
2 5 With Portrait of Hanpil by Houbraken inserted. The above is in pery cboice sfafe, with superk impressions of
.'?'_-ﬂ]e beaurtiful plates, and should ocoupy a high place in any library.

. 394a JAPANNING AND VARNISHING.—PArKER (Geo.) Treatise of JAPANNING and VAR-
. NISHING, being a CoMPLEAT Discoviry of those Arts. With the best way of making all sorts of
' Varnish for Jaran, Woop, PrinTs or P1cTURES. The method of GUILDING, BURNISHING, and
 LACKERING, and of PAiNTING Mezzo-TiNTo-PRINTS,  Also Rules for counterfeiting TonTolse-
~ SHELL and MARBLE, and for STAINING or DyING WooD, Ivory, and Horx, folio, 24 large copper-
[ plates giving 100 distinct patierns for JAPAN-WORK, im imitation of the Indians, for Tables,
\ Stands, Frames, Cabinets, Boxes, etc,, half brown morocco, gilt edpes, FINE COPY, RARE, 6 guineas
Oxford, ﬁrin!e-:f for and sold &y the antlior, 1688
" Practical Treatises on the Industrial Arte published during the spth and 31th Centuries are amongst the rarest

" ‘works in the English language, and thig, by a Practisioner * who took not upon trust or hearsay, but by his own
[ personal experience,’ is one of the most rare.  Working men are not over careful in the preservation of a book’s condition,
* and this accounts for works such as Cluppendale’s Furniture having become gradually worn away to a small num.

ber of copies in any state worthy of the ﬁﬁmry shelf ; but even Chippendale has occurred much more often during

. recent years at auction than the above.

o

L

3 4/6 Dubiin, 1799
5 Holmes (0. W.) Over THE TEACUPS, The most lumingus passage as to the intention of the
=Y wo, FIRST LonnonN ED[TI'DN. 5;’&1;&, umered, | compilation occors in the dedication where the author boasts
Bj'ﬁ IEQU of ¥ Exhibiting a Concise Sketch and Faithful Register of

. . arr ' the Curious, Various;, Motley Learning, Opinions and
396 Hugo (Victor) L llumn-‘]e HE S vols., | Practices of the Age of Reason.” Sentences adorned with
~ roy. 8vo, 1st N.. half russia, gilt, top ¢does | inverted commas and ftalics jostle against each other in a

By = Lrrr. 186 manner §o incongruous that one could very easily ke i
Ry e, !EI SO 9 for o Burlesque Book of Quotations, and the title would if
397 Hunt ELEIgh] Men, Women, and Books : | anything confirm the impression.

" a Selection of Sketches, Essays, and Critical | 403 !"Fi_!lg. (Jos.) _{mnals of our Tifn.e P a
- Memoirs from his uncollected Prose Writings, 2 | diurnal of Social, Political, Home and Foreign
- vols., cr. 8vo (mo port,), 15t Edn., cloth, uncur, | Events, from the Accession of (). Victoria. New
"KICE CLEAN COPY, scarce, 10/6 1847 | ean., to the Peace of Versailles, Feb. 28, 1871,
Usually priced from 308 to 358 with the porteait. with Supp. To FEB. "74, 2 vols., 8vo, merocco
. 308 India (British) History of, by Hucu | dacks (sides rubbed), (6 . 18q
MURRAY, sm. 8vo, front. and map, calf, gilt, | 404 Itallan.—AnToNino(Santo, drcv. Fior.)
e, 46 1859 Opera, utilissima et necessaria alla instruttione
399 India. — ConnincHaMm (Major Alex.) :tielli F’aﬁe@;“’ el dv quaiungue f?t'gm pershiy
- Ladile, Physical, Statistical, and Historical 5 with [ 29 %8 <2557 STPSE :f:mﬁ.l ’;f;‘agi“eﬂﬁé

: 2 : ; s L : , Sm. .
Nt o e Ssmouming ot 7. 50 | o, i goc i EomThn
OSTUME, OBJECTS of BUDDHIST WorsHIp, | £71##er's device om title and last ;ﬁifﬁ{‘};f"""f”;;;

. BKULLS, ¢lc., cloth, icaves wunopened, large COL- = % > K
_ Py . - 406 Jeu d'Esprit. —Mvy SEcCrRETE LoG-BOKE.
3 f;ﬁﬂﬂ R WG wc, Tt 0eRe al B f;;:; From bern Majesty’s Schooner Vina under ye com-
_ Ladak forms part of the States of the Mahdrijah of Cash- “mnd, of Christopher Columbus, this boke was
- mere.  The Account is of immanse value ezpeciaily from a caste mn Y& 5€a on ye 1zth of Fﬂhruarf, 1493, 4to,
~ scientific standpoint regarding the ethnographical and | prinfed tn imitation of MS. on discolowred pager,
_El;:!ulu ical matter it contains. Quaritch prices a similar | o028 wrmrerons r.l’?'rlwfﬂgi‘; boards, with sea shells
PY £ adkering, 8/6 Recemt
. 4co India. —Iener (Reg., By, of Calkutia)| 407 Johnson (Dr. S.) Account of his Life
: Narrative of a Journey through the Upper Pro- | from Birth to 11th Year, by himself, to which are
vinces, Calcutta to Bombay, 1824-25, 3 vols., | added Original Letters to johnson by Miss HiLL
8vo, Full-page Engravings, bis. (loose), ““-"'fé""-"— BoorHpy : from the MSS5. preserved by the
j 1530 | Doctor, 12mo, free calf, gilt, 4/6 1805
in IFITIALS* HAND PAINTED.—A Com- 408 Josephus (Flav.) Works, trans. by W,
plete series of 24, VERY LARGE AND BEAUTIFUL, | WHisToN, 2 vols., thk. Svo, 52 fuli-page ilius-

-

painted in colours heightened by gold, wih | rrations, cloth, uxcur, 4/- Bik%. 1862
| grofesques, e, 5 .‘mljmd from ancient MSS., each 409 Keats (John) Poetical Works, with Memoir
about gin. by 64in., the whole 32/- | by RicHb, MoxckToN MILNES, $vo, Port., 120

402 Ireland.—Irish Pursuits of Literature in ! designs, f}f'!;:‘.’*’.ﬂ"f and fiom the Antigue, drawn on
1798 and 1799, consisting of Translations, Second | weed by GEO. SCHARF, Jun., cloth, elegant, g.e.,
houghts, Rival Translations, The Monstrous | ferfectly fresh and clean inside and out, 5[~ 1862

." : e The first edition with these illustrations and the first with
~ (French) Republic, Indexes, 8vo, doards, uNcur, (159 HETEGIAr M eTotE i

E Iw."'ll._'.

T
i
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400A KEATS (John) Pokms, 8vo, 1St EdN., vignette on title of laurel-crowned Elizabethan Poel,,
BEAUTIFULLY CLEAN COPY, ¢alf, super exira, pilt edges, by TouT, RARE, LEWIS CARROLL'S COPY,,
15 guineas London, C. & [, Ollier, 18171

The first volume of Poems published by Keats ; dedicated to Leigh Hunt, Esg., his literary patron. An ordinary copyy
sold at auction, in 1896, for L21 105

410 KENT.—Puirirort (Thos.) ViLLARE CaNTIANUM ; or Kent Surveyed and I]I&led,,
being an Exact Description of all the ParisHgs, Burrovcns, VILLAGES, and other respective:
ManNORs ; and the Original and Intermediate Possessors of them, even until these Times ; to whichi
is added an Historical Catalogue of the HIGH SHERIFFs of Kent collected by John Philipott, father:
of the Author, folie, 18t Edn., /arge folding maps of the Counly, with Views of Rye and Dover, by
HOLLAR, capper plates in the text, FPortrawt of the Earl of Rochester (1048-80) added as frontispiecs,
a few marging Little walerstained, olherwvise a VINE SOUND -COPY #n contemporary calf, Lord Wey--

mouth's bookplate, b guineas

A worthy and valuable performance attributed h}' some to the father, who according to the title 1s only responsible
The Earl of Ashburnham’s copy.

the Catalegue of Sheriffs,

411 Keats (John) Poetical Works, with Memoir
by Lorp HouGHTON, cr. 8vo, Fort., handsomely
bound, sreen prained calf, gilt, gold inside borders,
gtlt edges, 9/6 Moxon, 1860

412 Keats (John) Life and Letters, by Lorp
HouGHTON, cr. 8vo, port., bound wuniformly with
above, 10/6 Moxon, 1867

413 Keats (John) Poetical Works, given from
his own Editions and other Authemtic Sources,
and collated with many Manuscripts, ed. by
H. Buxtron ForMaw, post 8vo, efched pord. by
W. BELL Scorr, orig. buckram, 4/ (pub 8s) 1884

414 Keble {I{uv.gohn} A MEMOIR OF, by Sir
J. T. Coleridge, cr. 8vo, cloth, 3/6 Moxon, 1867

415 Keightley (Thos.) The History of Eng-
land, 3 vols., 8vo, cloth, 4/6 1839

416 Kent.-—|Fisuer (T.)] History and Anti-
quities of Kochester and Environs, and Descrip-
tion of the Towns, Villages, Gentlemen's Seats,
and Ancient Buildings on or near the Road from
Margate, Deal, and Dover, sm. Bvo, folding plan
of the City, and copperplate Views of Antiguities,
ete., old calf, scarce, 86 Rochester, 1772

417 Kent.—Sawpys (Chas.) History of Gavel-
kind and other Remarkable Customs in the
County of Kent, 8vo, plates of facsimiles, elc.,
and folding geological chart on canvas, cloth, gilt
top, as tssued, Bf- 1851

418 KINGLAKE (A. W.) THE IxvasioN OF
THE CRrIMEA : its Origin and Progress to the
time of Lord Raglan, 9 vols., sm, é'vo-, Cabinet
Edition, with numerous jolding maps, cloth,
£1 7s 6d 1877-85

419 Kingsley (Rev. Chas.) Andromeda and
other Poems, feap. 8vo, 1st Edn., «leth, uncut,
scarce, ?{‘f Parker, 1858
420 Kingsley (Rev. Chas.) Memoirs of his
Life : ad. by his Wife, 2 vels., 8vo, Library
Edition, steel engraved portraits and other tllus-
{rations, cloth, UNCUT (name on title), B{6
(pub 3?{] 1878
42t Kingsley (Rev. Chas.) Lectures delivered
in America, 1874, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., cloth,
uncnl, 31)‘6 1860

422 Kingsley (Rev. Chas. ) The Limits of Exact
Science as applied to History, 8vo, 15t Edn.,
boards, uncut, &/6 1875

423 Laneashire.—Grecson (Matt.) Appen-
dix to Portfolio of Fragments of History and
Antiguities of the County Palatine of Lancaster,
folio, weodeut of Arms, uncut in wragper, 46 182-

!*5;9;

are

424 Lane (Ed. Wm.) Account of the Manners:
and Customs of the Modern Egyptians written:
during the years 1833, —34, and —35, fifth edition,,
with numerous additions and improvements from as
copy annotated by the author, ed. by E. STANLEY!
PooLg, 8vo, 131 illustrations, many full-page,,
orig. green cloth, FINE copy, 8/6 1860

425 Lang (Andrew) Theocritus, Bion andl
Moschus, rendered into English Prose with In--
TRODUCTORY Essay by A. L., feap. 8vo, 1st!
Edn., cloth, 8/6  Golden Treasury Series, 1880)

426 Latin Dietionary. —AixswortH (Robt.))
Thesaurus Lingua Latine Compendiarus: Com--
pendious Dictionary of the Latin Tongue ; sem
edn., WITH ADDITIONS, by DrR. MorRELL, thk..
4to, russia, gilt, m.e., 3/6 BaRGAIN 18081

427 Anothepr, zame edition, bound in 2 vols.,,
calf (back edges cracking), 2|6

428 Latin Lexieon.—FaccioLati (Jac. et
A. Forcerrini) Totius Latinatis Lexicon,,
TERTIAM EDN., cujus curam gessit Jas. FuUr--
LANETTO, correct, et auct, Labore Variornm,,
4 vols. in 2, folio, BEST ECITION, Aalf vussia:
(wanis rebinding), 16/- (cost 3 guineas) 1833-353

Quaritch prices the 1827 1ssue £2. '

429 LEECH : [Hole (Dean)] Little TEII..I Ire--
land, being a Visit to Dublin, Galway, Conna--
mara, etc., by an Oxonian, imp. 16mo, folding:
COLOURED front. and numerous olher illustrations,
Jull-page and text, by Joun LEECH, orig. cloth,,
gilf edges, FINE COPY, scarce, £1 17s 6d 18502

The front. s0 often found defective is here as fresh andd
clean as new.

430 LEECH (John) Pictures of Life and?}
Character from the Collection of Mr. Punch, thee
five series complete, in 5 vols., oblong folio, !
ORIGINAL ISSUES, many kundred humorous illus-
{rafions (2nd series much wied and tlightly torn ins
places) orig. pictorial boards, with [leather backs
(3 corners broken), scarce, £1 108 1865-69)

43t Legal Manuseript. —A Book oF ENTRYY
0F PLEAS, tried in the reign of Charles II. and!
ﬁtmes 1I., with the names of Parties and Places,,

anuseript in a beawtiful Conrt hand of the:
period, folio, calf, 9/6 Phillipp’s Collection

432 Loeke (John) Complete Works, 12thi
edn., 9 vols.,, Bvo, portrast, boards, wuncnl,,
12/- 18244

Usuaally realises £1 g5, when sold at auction.
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E, 432a LITERARY FORGERIES.—S. Leigh Sotheby’s COLLECTION RELATIVE TO ANTIQUAR-
%—_'_IAH AND LITERARY FORGERIES, comprising pp. 93—136 f. of his own Principia Topographica,
[ Vol. 2 ; dealing with the subject, and having in the margins many extremely interesting notes ; CATA-
- LOGUE AND NeEws CorTings, MS. Notes, and PAMPHLETS relating to the notorious BYRON,

I SHELLEY, and KEATS' FORGERIES executed by GEorGE Gorpon Byron (Natural Son of

e ——

.-‘:jfLﬁrﬂ‘ ron), and PROOF SHEET of the Commencement of the Inedited Works of Lord Byron as
| anno: { for publication by Geo. Gordon Byron accompanied by a letter in the autograph of Mr. [as.

I Bokn ctating that only this and another copy of the proof exists, also 14 large 4to leaves of MS.
. in the Autograph of George Gordon Byron reesextep 1o MR, SoTugsy by James Bonw,
\ The whole neatly arranged on guarded leaves in a Jolio volume, handsome'y bound in half green morocce,
I gelt, raised bands, gilt fop, 8 guineas Circa 1850 60
F  Each section is entirely divided from the others and preceded by a Summary Account in the Autograph of the collec-

‘tor; there is a series of 131 letters not mentioned above, copied by Mrs, Sotheby from the Forgeries for the sake of the
:d" 'charmin? Ianguage contained in them. The subject, spite of the obnoxiousness of frand invalved with it, has always a
- special charm ; but here, as presented by some of, if not the most important actors, it assumes a new realm of life, to such
- & degree that to go through the methodical arrangement of * evideénces ' is to live in the éxcitement of the event, when a

I young literary sharper, by his remarkable imitations of the style and handwriting of our three greatest modern poets,
© almost su the efforts of Chatterton and Lreland.

* 433 LOCKER [-LAMPSON] (Fred.) Lyra Elegantiarum ; a Collection of the best Speci-
- mens of Vers de Société and Vers d'Occasion in the English Language, by deceased Authors, sm.
| 8vo. 1st Edn., original rfarf’f. 2ile, scarce, £2 28 Moxon, 1867
.~ Very scarce, having been suppressed. Some poems by Landor being here, the copyright of which had not expired.

" 434 Locker (Fredk.) A Selection from his | poyy g gpsp, bevelied cloth, elegant, UNCUT, scarce
" Works, roy. 16mo, fnre elched porirait by SIR L, e L " .
" J. E. Minuais and illustrations by Ricup. 12/6 Hagon 5 Mioniazry ales; IO

F Books on or relating to LONDON and vicinity.

435 BRAYLEY (E. W., and W. Herbert) Historical and Descriptive Account of LAMBETH
 PALACE, 4to, with 24 Plates of Views, Antiguities, Portraits, etc, ; Extra Illustrated &y the
 INSERTION of a fine Collection of 86 Engraved Portraits of Historical Characters connected with
 the Palace from its Eariiest Tnstitution to the Death of Queen Mary, neatly mounted where necessary,
. and tn EXCEPTIONALLY FINE STATE, good margins, kaif calf, gilt, £8 10s 1806
~ The binding and general excellence of the portraits are sufficient proof that the collection was formed shortly after the
 publication of the work ; otherwisz so many of a superior class would not have been included. All clasies of persons are
~ tepresented, Kings especially being prominent, among which is a very fine mezzotint of James L1. by Smith after Kneller,
* and a large one of Henry VII. within oval of laurel leaves by Vanderbanck, after Lutterell, The Bishops and Cardinals
. of Henry VIIIth's reign come next in point of numbess, and then the Statesmen, Poets, QQueens, etc., forming an almost
- gomplete Gallery of historical characters in any way connected with the history of this great Ecclesiastical Falace,

© 436 A Perambulation of Islington, by Tho. K.
. Tomlins, roy. 8vo, map end cnds (2 extra fnseried), clodk,
- T 1858
= 437 ARCHER (J. Wykecham) Vestiges of OLn Lon-
Cnoi ;37 Elckings frome OriGinal DrawinGs of Loxpon
S MonUuMENTS amt ARCUITECTURE in Me rsf, gthk, 12i%,

wrifin. by redin, eack baviur o sweall Fiewm of some
Plege of inferest fn Londown, price for the 47 sheets,
& guineas 182874

fu aff probabifity Unmue. The Almanacks toere
Jolded amd bound af the e of publfication, so that one
FEFELY COMIES ACHOSE ETER & Fintgle year in (s oripinal state.

Cand O succeeding Centurdes, with Descriptions and His- 445 LONDON AND MIDDLESEX : Historical, Com-
rorical Motices ; ru%'. folio, slight sfain fn fwe mavging, | mercial, and Descriptive Survey, with Sketches of its
i Tl b b, 2B/ 1851 | Envivens, and Topographical Account of the most remark-

a3t th 'I:rfrhl.'l':i.} The Lord Mayor, or the Wonders of
“Candlewick Ward ; Metrical Romance, thin 8ve, pelfow

I s, gold fooled, watered sidd liningz, Bf- 1338
- A zadire on Sir J. Comasn,

[ 439 Clerkenwell, History of, by the late Wi J.

E i Pinks, with addit. by the editor, Eo. J. Woon, thk. roy.

8w, Cofenered Map and o0 ExcrAvINGS, Ficws, d2, Sl

able Places in the Coufity, by Brayley, Nightingale, and
Brewer, 5 thick wols., 'Bvo, 14y Five PLaTES &y NEALE,
Segs af Seenery, Seals, Anfiguitics, &, infk slain in one
o five pravEins, calf, 21/ 1810~ 16

446 London Bridge.—Protestant Tutor (The), instruce-
ing Vounth and Others in the Compleat Method of Spelling,

*pape and in e fexd, ploth, exiva, ved eapes, 10(8 1832
4o Cruden (Robt. P.) History of Gravesend and Port
“af don, roy. 8va, Larce PAvER, plafes and svoodcnds
Srom carly MES,, &c,; cloth, uncnt, 4B Pickering, 1843
- 441 Gardiner (Rev. K. B.) Apsssion REGISTERS of
Sr. Pavcy's ScuooLl, 1748 to 1876 ; Edited, with Biog.
- Motices and Notes of Earlier Masters and Scholars, from
~its Foundation, with Appendices; thk. roy. 8vo, LLuustry.
CATED anp Tmren Porrearr oF DeEan Cowgr, Frew,
- Plans, and Facsimile, clothk, Arms on sides, 12/6 (pub
31 /6) 1B84
442 Lambeth Palace.—6 Flaxs and g Colonred Fieavs
ﬂ_,:; I.I‘&.lfﬂ'ﬁfq“f i r828-p0, thin roy. gto, sioxsfed on guards,
clar f-
. 443 Loftie (W. J.) Loxpox Crry, its History—Streets—
* Traflic—Buildings—People ; roy. 4io, itk abowé z00
. brieinal .{-.'.mgr;.tm’nf’r Jrome  Ovawings Sy W. Luxes;
- Buildings, Ntreed Scenes, City Characiers, &c., Lance
S Parkn, oloth, gilf top, limited issue, 21/« (pul £3 38) 18or
444 LBHDdﬂ ALMANACK: A Complete Set, from
1828 to 1874, engraved on copper, printed on InDia Parver
(plate mark 11in. by 23in, and mounted on plate paper

FAE Y,

Reading, and Writing TrRug Excuism, also discovering to
them the Notorious Brerors, Damnable Doctrines, and cruel
Massacres of the bloody Papists, which England may
expect from a Popish successor,...... sim. Even, cooodont
portrail af ! {.:rwﬁ v Lewds, King of Gd. Britain, France,
waret frefand, &0 (GEORGE L), and’ mrany oery cnrions
and crvde cuds tlvouplont, sheep, rarg, 10/8
oy and for Fhos. Novrris, and sold af the
Looking Clars on London Bridge (circa 1720)

From Lhe Ashburniaw Collection. An autopraph lefler,
dafed Nowv. ro, 1868, o Joun GovcH NICHOLE fe sgfer
ence fo the varity of Mhe word, and especially the value
the cat of Gearge £, s tnserted ; fe saye the Boitish M-
Sememt dtd Hol even posIess a copy.

447 London City Suburbs as th-.:}_-
Fercy FirracErRALD, roy. qto, wfdd 317 Seawnfirnd ilhstra-
Fions frome Original Dyrawings by H-J'. Ju Luker, fri; cloth,
e 160 i A2 zs) 1993

Remarbkably cheap if only for Fhe plates, which svould
e rmost wsepnd for exiva fhinstrating purposes,

448 LONDON PAGEANTS.—Jorpan (The.) London

Triumphs illustrated with many magnificent Structures and

aré to-day, by

Pageants on which are orderly advanced several stately
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LONDON—Continned.

representations of Poetical Deities sitting and standing in
great splendour on several scenes in proper shapes | per-
formed Oct. 2gth, 1677, for the inauguration of Sir Francis
Chaplin, L-:-rﬁ Mayor, at the charge of the Warshipful
Company of Clothworkers, smallest gto, fof sarpins
cr'-_rﬁm', N VERY GOOD STATE, endound, scarce, 38/- 1677

onias fovdan soas the professed Pageant Writer and
Foed Lewreate of the City of London; e desipned and
composed trece ' Trinmphs' according fo the (1tle-page,
it qwrale the foctelar Songs and Peritnent Speeches sueng
and spoten on such occasions. - Lowndes andy Enew of §
coptes, all i greflic livaries with one excepfion | sue oo

only Irace one copy offered fov saly during the last ro |

Fears; i svas cul dewwn, bl realised £3 35

440 Lord Mayor's (Rt. Hon, Wm., Venables) Vizrr o
Oxrorp, July, 1826, Written by desire of the Party, by
the Mavor's Chaplain, post Bvo, froo flates Sy FF. 5. Smeiih,

Aadf roan, 1826

4530 MERCHANT TAYLORS, Early l-li::m?i',' of the
Guild, mwith Loves of some of iés Wembers, by C. M. Crone,
Faesimde, 2 vols., roy. Bvo, olefh, 38/- 1588

Presentation f&ﬁyfmu e Awithes to Georme Shasv, By,
451 OLD AND NEW LONDON : it History, People,
and Places, by Tuorxpvry axp Warrorn, 6 large vols.,
thk. roy. Svo, erer 1200 |LLUSTRATIONS of Flaces, Peoftile,
Events, Mags, &, cloth, extra, EXCELLENT Cory, 37/8
(pubat L2 145) Kecent
452 Overall (H., Guiddbadl Librarian) Catalogue of
EnxcraveEp Porrraits, Topographical Drawings, Prints,

Coins, Gems, &c., Exhibited at the opening of the Guild--
hall Library and Museum, with its History by Dr. W. 8.,
Saunders, thk. 4qto, facly prinfed on hand-made papery,
haly smoroces, wncut, Loy Bl- Priv. Printed, 18723

453 Rolls of the Young Mess, Staple Inn ; account:
of the Plate belonging to the same—"* given by 1,1“-01#“

ing Members thereof for the use of the Mess,” folio, ,
iy pp. Manuscript, entively fn the :mmfr?oﬁ oF 1saac:
REeD (ke Shalesperian scholar), from. ine Fhillipps col--
fection, hall moracee, 17]- . {8

Fucludes an account of the Wine that had tade gioen foa
the Mess by weww Memebers, with their names. One enfryi
reads, L Farvbank, striuck off &y order, for sof semding -
i Wine on his scavviage.”

454 Tower of London.—Exacr ApripemesTt of the:
Rrcorns in the Towenr from Edward 11, to Richard 111,
&y S Ron, Covron, revrsed 8y W Pryvuxe, folio),
sonnd call, ArMs IN GOLD oN SIDES, 19/8 16803

Crtves ald Mhe Paviiamends el in eoch reizn and Mhes
Acts passed ; alio Uhe names and Biles of the Dukes, Earls,,
Barons, &, sormoned fo cach of the Parfianenis. ;

435 WESTMINSTER ABBEY.—History and Anti-.
uities, Ancient and Modern Building, Endowments,,
happels, Altars, Reliques, &c., b iimm Dart, with’
Copies of Ancient Saxon Charters and History of the Lives)
of the Abbots and Deans ; rg5 Salenaiad Plafes, Avchifec-.
frre, MONUMENTS, Arms of Subscribers, &, 2 vols,,
large folio, ofd caly’, Chofmondeley Bookplates, 30[- {1723))

4554 LONGUS. —LESs AMOURS PASTORALES DE

DAPHXIS ET DE CHLOE (traduction d’Amyot), sm.

8vo, Original Edn., engraved and printed titles, with BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS of the fromtispiece
by COYPEL, and the 25 PLATES engraved by AUDRAN afier the designs of PHILLIPPE D'ORLEANS, masf!
beawtiful copy in LIGHT BROWN POLISHED MOROCCO, the back and sides decorated with gold and dorted |

lines, having @ CHARMING BFFRCT, gold inside borders, gilt over marb. odges, by Cuzin, £12 12s

17181

One of the copies issued before the plate ** Les Petits pleds " was taken, contnining the earliest impressions of the:

plates. Height 6lgin.

456 Longfellow (H. W.) Evangeline : a
Tale of Acadie, 8vo, 45 wood engravings by BIR-
KET FOSTER, (SIR) JoHN GILBERT, efc., prer.
boards (back edge eracked ), gilt edpes, BJ-

Bogue, 1850

457 Lounis XVI.—Procés de, avec la Liste
comparative des Appels nominaux, et des opinion
motivées de chaque Membre de la Convention
Nationale, suivis des Procés de MARIE-ANTOIN-
ETTE, MapaMeE EvizapeTH, et de Louis-
PuiLipPE Duc D'ORLEANS, 2 vols., 8vo, 6 Por-
trails and 3 plates, kalf calf, gilt, m.e., Bf=

Faris, 1814

458 LYSONS' Magna Britannia, or Topo-
graphical, Historical, and Anuntiguarian Accounts
of BEDFORDSHIRE, BERKSHIRE, Bucks, CaM-

BRIDGE, and CHESHIRE, with 112 FINE PLATES |

oF CHURCHES, Maxsions, Fiews, Seafs, AN-
TIQUITIES, Maps, &¢., 2 vols., thick large 4to,
black prained morocco, gold fpoled, gilt edges,
£5 125 6d 1806-10

Mot the entire work, but the Counties named above are
complete ; and there are 46 exfra plafes here by Byme,
Landseer, Muddiman, &c.

459 Lytton (Lord) CAXTONIANA : a Series of
Essays on Life, Literature, and Manners, 2 vols.,
post 8vo, 18t Edn., ¢/oth, uncurT, clean library
copy, 8/6 (pub 21/-) 1863

460 Lytton (Lord) The Pilgrims of the Rhine,
roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., fremt. and engraved fitle
mounted, 27 plates of Views, ele, chiefly from
Paintings by D. Roserts and D. Mac CLISE,
kalf ealf, gilt, sprinkled edges, 12/6 1834

Very cheap ; copies usually realise £z at auction,

Similar copies to this are priced 25 and £31 1es in recent West End catalogues.

461 Lytton (Lord) The Siamese Twins, ai
Satirical Tale of the Times with other Poems,,
1831, plafes—ENGLAND AND THE ENGLISH,
Paris, 1833 together in 1 vol., thk. 8vo, #ﬂ%’i""
calf, gilt, scarce, Df- 1831-3}

462 Lytton (Lord) Zawoxi, 3 vols., cr. 8vo,
1st Edn., falf calf, scarce, 4{6 1842

403 Maeaulay (Lord) Lays of Ancient Rome,
with Ivry and the Armada, cr. 8vo, frown morocco, |
gold inside borders, g.e., 8- *1355;

464 Macdonald (Geo.) The Disciple and!
other Poems, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., c/oth, uxcuT,,
4/- Strakan, 1867

| 465 Maekay (Chas.) The Home Affections:
pourtrayed by the Poets, cr. 4to, 100 engravings:
fy the Bros. Dafsiel after GILBERT, BIRKET"
FosTEr, TENNIEL, HARRISON WEIR, MIiLLAIS,

ete., elc., cloth, elegant, g.e., 4/6 1866 1

466 MANDAVILLA (Joa. de) qual tratia de le |
pin maravegliose cose e piu notabile che se trovino, |
e come presentialmente ha cercato tutte le parte
habitabile del mondo, et ha notato alcune degne
cose che ha vedute in esse parte ; 5q. 12mo, device
of Peacock on title, old vellum, few leaves wormed ')
and browned, scARCE, £1 1s Venet., 1553

466 Mary Queen of Scots iN CAPTIVITY ;

A Narrative of Events from January, 1569 to

December, 1584, whilst George Earl of Shrews-
| bury was Guardian of the Scottish Queen, by J.

- D. LEADER, thk. roy. 8vo, Ports., SUBSCRIBERS®

| EDITION, cloth, 4/6 1880
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~ 467 ANTONII Ordinis Predicatorum de censuris ecclesiasticis Tractatus. Manwuscript of the
- 15TH CENTURY wrilien in small hand in donble columns on VELLUM, with initial letters in gold and
| colours, in the finest presevvation, sm. 8vo, kalf calf, £3 125 6d XV, Cent,

- 4688 BERNARDI —SErmongs Lib. ii. Manuscript on 125 leaves, Vellum (12in. by 83in.),
| in do\ columns, with a large number of painted and scrolled Imitials, text very large and easy to
I read, nald headings in red, quite a model of the style of caligraphy exemplified, boards, excellent condi-

tion, 4 guineas : Seze. XV
/i A volume which shouold find a welcome in a good collection of Early Divinity. From the msthetic standpoint it
possesses many claims to distinction, the great capitals being in manF cases quite oniginal. Genealogists will find inter-
i esting matter in the concluding PEEEE which are d=voted to the family history of the Kings of France, The book was
{ snce owned by the Monastery of 5. Adrian (Geroldimontis), the store set on it by the community being instanced by the
£ Bi quis sum abstulet, anathema sit" at the conclusion of the text.
14th Century Manuscript.
- 460 CANON LAW.—51. Raymusp or PeEnwarorT, Liber Legis Canonice a Raymondo
[ monacho. Manuscript on 238 leaves of Vellum, 614 by 5in., in black and red, double columns, with
- MANY SCROLLED CAPITALS #n colowrs, good margins, copiows contents table. Bound in old gilt red
 moracco, £4 45 Seec. X1V,
- 5t. Raymund, who became a Dominican at the age of 59, and lived to be 100, was the first (o codify ecclesiastical law

. 85 exemp ified in this venerable volume. It may be recommended to the student, anxions to g0 to the root of things, as,
© the original fountain which has been the source of much writing during the centuries which have intervened,

Nith and 12th Century Manuscript.
470 CHRYSOSTOMI (S. Joh.) Tracratus—Liber interpretationum Hebreorum nominum—.
 Quadum de Calendario. Manuscript of the 11th and 12th Centuries on Vellum, fitles and capitals in
ved, 8vo, half russia, B ineas X7 and X{1. Cent.
A very well preserved M3., the first part in a very minute hand of the v2th Century.  Phillipps Collection.
XIV. Century Manuscript on Vellum.
471 COMPENDIUM THEOLOGI/E VERITATIS, valuable Manuscript of the 14TH CENTURY,
{ double columns, ON VELLUM, with capitals in colowrs, titles rubricated, 8vo, half calf, £2 18s
XV, Cent.
This interesting little M3, was written in one of the most famous of Belgian monasteries. On several leaves are the
“wards Dy Seripterio Abbatis de Camberone.”” Phillipps Collection.
: Manuscript Commentary, 15th Century.
472 EXPOSITION of the Miserere Psalm (Fr. Sibotonis) Manuscript on 56 leaves, Vellum,
 exquisitely written, in very clear but much abbreviated gothic character, initials in red, very com-
plete index with marginal references ; in fine condition throughout, sm. 4to, feards, £2 185
Amn invaluable book of reference for sermon writers, full of original thoughts and references to other portions of Scrips
| ture, Formerly the property of the Regular Canons of the Monastery of =t. John the Evangelist in Walthausen.
473 HORZE B. MARIZE VIRGINIS, coem CALENDARIO, MANUSCRIPT on 135 leaves of Vellum,
~ 4fin. by 3in,, most feautifully written in red and black by an ITALIAN SCRIBE, and adorned with
FOUR HISTORIATED INITIALS amd BORDERS IN GOLD AND COLOURS, NINE SMALLER ILLUMI-

. RATED CAPITALS with marginal decorations, and numerous others of less importance, wide margins,
wffuq guineas ' See. XV,
A high class specimen of the elegant Italian school of medimval penmanship with an especially fresh and bril-
liang calendar. The illumination work, rich in colour and resourceful in design, is well preserved and, %r the most part,
effectively backed by the clean and creamy hue of the vellum. A groesome death’s head is placed owver the © Virgiliae
Mortuorom,” in place of the wasual illustration. A hal[—!enﬁth figure of David prefaces the s)&nit::ntia! psalms, and
anotlier, of the Madonna and Child, heads the Office from which the book takes its name. OF devotional matter there
5 a pleasant diversity, concluding with the Mass of the Blessed Virgin; and thus the volume has interest from points of
view more than one.

474 HORE B. M. VIRGINIS, witt CALENDAR, writlen in FLEMISH on 162 leaves of Vellum
{5in. by 3din.), gothic character, 5 large and numerous smaller Initial Letters in gold and colours,
‘accasional marginal ornaments, good margins, o/d eoal binding covered in stamped calf, 4 guineas

' Sae. XV,

This little ME. contains some very charming pages, both in text and :::}]-F:r_lda.r; the ﬁ;:r&ning page of the Hours 15
guite a picture. The execution is faultlessly neat.  Altogether a cheap acquisition at the price.

475 HUGO de S. Victore De TEMpraATIONIBUS, Manuscript on 127 leaves, paper, 84in. by 6in.,
oak boards, panel back, £2 bs 14094

The book, though wanting the 'hegin.n[n of the treatise, possesses interest. It is sign:d! at the end of the index
table, and the fact of its cmnp%ctiﬂn on March g, 1494, at 8 o'clock, is duly registerad. Immediately afterwards follows
the entry (in Encrisn)at a somewhat later date perhaps, but evidently PRE-REFORMATION, of the grant of 4eo ' daes of
pardon *' [indelgence] for ** ye worship of or Lade, onye...... bayds * [tenth part of the beads?¥].

Manuscript on Vellum.

476 $pstere pE L'INSTITUTION DES FRERES PRESCHEURS. Sensuit un mistere de l'institucion
de L'ordre des Freres prescheurs, et coméce Sainct Dominique, luy estang a Kome vestu en habit de
chanoyne Regalier. A.-XXXVI. personnaiges ; post 8vo, beautifully writfen in exact facsimile of

‘the extremely vave work published by Jo. Trepperd at Paris in the XVIith Century, gothic [etter,
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on 38 lsaves of PURE VELLUM, the twoodents reproduced by drawings, finely executed, dark blue mor-
occo, rickly tooled and gilt, pink watered silk linings, p.e., by BozERAIN, £6 68 See. XIX:

A choice and most beautiful volume, Hain mentions the original work, No. 12650, but had not éeen a copy. Ex-libris

F. Diesq. on fly-leaf,
13th Century MS. on Vellum.

477 SS. PATRUM EXHORTATIONES ad Perfectionem. MS. of the 13th Centur an
English Seribe, on 76 leaves of Vellum (8in. by 5in.), in fine, close, but very legible black™eiter,
head-lines in RED, Initials and Capitals in Colours ; sennd in caif, 5 guineas See. XI5

The book bears traces of its many owners scattered here and there. One margin bears the name William Parttisen |
I'u:-llmvr.d‘ by a line or two of dfaggere]. Another owner has also been beguiled into rhyme (on the last page of text) as to
the possibility of the loss of his treasure.  The volume belonged at one tims to Thomas Hearne, who in an autograph
note on the fiy-leal has registered the fact that it was given to him by Thomas Rawlinson. March ?ar.h, 17z, Later it:
passedd into the hands of tﬂ.:: Marquis of Hastings, and formed part eventually of the Phillipps Collection. At the end, |
after the contents table, are entered some items referring to the parish church of Cretone. ¢

478 ARABIC.—Dalail al Khdirt wa. Masharik | = 485 Ciceronis Epistolse, cum glossis, Manu
al Anwar. Manuscript Mohammedan Prayer Buok | eripd of the Fifteemth Ceniury by ITALIAN
for all occasions, but principally on Fridays | SCRIBES, éeund in wvellum, sm. gqto, Phillipps:
(Sabbath), written by Mohammed Ben Solaiman | Coflection, 18/- XV, Cent.
ﬁ.l-jnzuli (died 14['\5]-__' a7 70 feaner a yellote paper Cnntaini also notes on Ovid, Plautus, &c. 2
74in. Ly 4din., native red ﬂmrm:::aﬂina'fﬂg,ﬁwﬂﬁ 486 Homer's Iliad and pd.}rﬁﬁf: Collections |
hold Ml oranends i centres alto #ﬂﬂ"iﬁ’: 21/- and Observations upon, MS., in 3 vols., sm. 4to,

A very pratty, slim volume ; contains a bookplate, vellsim, 6/- 1714

479 ﬁRGHEISHﬂPS OF CANTERBURY, Belonged in 1714 to " J. Moody, ex /Ede Xto.” Con-

NoTES BIOGRAPHICAL on the, from the Con- tans some useful nod intcl::ﬂing COMmMmEntaries, L
}ucst to the beginning of the ’Ig[h Century, by 487 Les Lolsirs d’Esprit. Manuscript in 2

"k, e : ; volumes, confaining ORIGINAL POEMS, Tramia--
'ZIJ:’TI;;I:?‘F g?ﬁ“nd’ Meanaine: Hebain, sl :}gti tions, FACETIA, efc., sm. 8vo, calf, gt 17/6 1712
]
i nodes ans preceded by w 2t af Ihe dreldtes. fri Some Chapters of a MS. Novel of the
Lanfran: a"mm_lﬂsrarn':,, with a descripifion of their CoaTs last Gentu ry.
oF Arms. This is introduced again by the enumeration of 488 “ Prederick Clifford, or Contrast to

their predecessors from the time of St, Augustine. Fashionable Eocantricitios.” o :
: ; : es,” aute MS. dedicated
480 ARISTOTLE.—IN ocTO LiBROs Pitysi- and submitted to ** Thomas Hill, Esq."” 40 leaves,

CORUM DISPUTATIONES, thick volume of Manu- | ¢ - wrapper, 12/6 YVITE Cent

script on thin paper, closely written in m.zm’a"l Hichlw i o : ,
i ; | E interezting ; showing the customs of a former
Ltalran hond after the Scholastic manner, in ! gt,.m.?gn, Al

|
|

sections, subsections, etc., dealing with innumer- 480 Townsend.—Vol. I. of BIOGRAPHICAL.
able objections advanced by more modern thinkers, | NOTES in Manuscript on Judicial Celebrities, in-
sm. 4lo, bound in fancy deards, 21/ 1610 | cluding pedigrees in certain instances, by Franeis

A book possessing attractions for those interested in the | Townsend, Hindior Herald, ato, das., 15_."6 18—

scientific coniroversies of the age of awakenings, It deals * Vanint
S e i Aol Mt anakeails 1 deal | 400 Vanini. —An Apology for J. C. Vanini,

altempis to refute. the Neapolitan (Vol, 1.), translated into English:
481 Astronomical Manuseript, 17th Cen- | from the original, thick post 8vo, kalf calf,
tury : Jacos vAN ORR, Astronomical Treatise | B/- (C. 1830}

in Dutch, by; entitled D¢ Loapende Werlt, written
on 30 folios in a very neat hand, with title page
Aand-painted in gold and colours, also 15 full-page
g;:::%:?cmnf E;:;::;‘:n};id;“";'gf’ 4to, white :.r.effum:ﬁm written on 192 pages in fine hand, fitfe page wilh
D ’ _ . 1070 | Jialian Howrishes, wide margins, splendid condition,
482 BARBARUS.—De Re Uxoria Francisci boards, T)6 XVl Cent.
Barbari, patritii Veneti—Leonardi Aretini Cicero | Autograph signatures of W. Selwin and Thos. Smallbroke; ;
Novus, 1462—Ciceronis Paradoxa, manuscript of | also bookplate.

the Fifteenth Cemtury by an ITALIAN SCRIBE, ! 492 Marillier’s Plates.—LE THEATRE DE.

Jeis pusmsies cupilials; Bvo, wellsim covsr, _ﬁf ;%.SK | LA Foirg, vu I'Opera Comique par LE SAGE,

The work of Barbarus is rare. He was one of the most | 5‘ vols., 3\?(}, FINE IMPRESSIONS ﬂf the niafes ﬂffﬂr‘l
learned men of his time, and also a distinguished states- | C. P. MARILLIER, .-’n:.ff fﬂff{r#ﬁ.ﬁed}, ?fﬁ |
man, This M5, is contemporary, and belonged to the Amst., 1783

aﬁﬁ;fer}' of St. Agen in Gascony, afterwards to the Abbé 494 Mathematies.—NewTon {JG]'II'I]I Tria

483 Brendelius De Medieina. — Defini- guonometria  Britanica ; or, the Doctrine of
tiones Morborum ab illust. Dom BrenpgLio, | 1riangles, in two books: the one composed, the
Professore Ord. Gotting, Anno 1747 in Calamum | 9ther translated from the Latin of HENRY GALLI-

dictatz, written in a clear hand, 3 vols., 4to, kaif | BRAND ; Table of Logarithms to 100,000, thereto
vellum, 5|6 XViIL Cent. | annexed, with the Artificial Sines and Tangents,

: to the hundred part of any degree ; and the three
484 Ciceronis Ars Memorativa. JManu- first degrees to a thousand parts, folio, shably

seripl of the Fifteenth Century, COLOURED CaPl- old calf, 5/~ 1658

TALS ; from the libraries of Dr. Kloss and Sir T, | " Dedicated to * Th : 5
Philligps, 8vo, boards, 12/6 S, XV l{iclfé..cé::nn:-gll.' e Most Illusirious Lord, the Lord

From the Phillipps Coilection. The writer's ojact is to
clear the memery of Vanini from the charge of af

491 Vitearii (J. Jac.) Not® in Hugom® Grotii
de Jure Belli ac pacis libros tres, 2 vols., folio;
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405 [Mathias (T.)] Pursuirs or LITERATURE,
Satirical Poem with Notes, Appendix, Cétafions,
transiated, and INDEX ; 4lo, name on title, russia,
extra, bf- 1312

The voluminons notes are a highly interesting feature,
conts a variely of Literary information and criticism.

: aundevile (Sir John) The Marvellous

Adventures of, being his Voyage and Travel which |

treateth of the Way to Jerusalem and the Marvels
of Ind with other Islands and Countries, ed by
ARTHUR LavarD, Preface by ]. CAMERON
GRANT, 8vo, many amusing full-page and other
tllustrations by the Editor, cloth, elegant, giit top,
3/~ (pub 6/-) 1895

The pictures suggest Doré, and, like werﬁlhm_q else
about the get-up, they are wonderfully in touch with the
gpirit of the text, if a little quizzical at times,

497 Merimee (Prosper) Chronicle of the Reign

i of Charles IX., trans. by GEO. SAINTSBURY, |

~ which was promptly and profitably followed, and himse

k
#

-

i ?; First Page of 5. Bonaventure's Stimulus Amoris
M5, o

imp. 8vo, with roo woed engravings after E.
TouDOUZE, LIMITED 1SSUE, cloth, extra, gilt lop,
T/6 (pub 21/-) Nimmo, 1890

“ In this book Merimée showed o whole nation the wnE-'

turned out work of a rare excellenge.'—See fndro.

498 Military.—PisvoriLo (Bonav.) Il Torneo,
sm. g4to, fine portrait of the author and 54 copper-

plates, by CORIOLARO, of fully armoured knights |

| #u the positions of combat, wilth sword, lance, shorl |

I swwrd, dagger, ¢f¢., FINE IMPRESSIONS, ofd Jimp | 4/6
[

f

wellum, GRAND STATE THRoUGHouUT, £1 125 6d

Bologna, 1627

From the Earl of Ashburnham's Collection : the first

bears a ticket to the effect that it was given in 1844, allz
Camune ai Bologna by the Abbé Giovaching Mugnoz.

490 Militapy. —Ranking (John) Historical
Resecarches on the Wars and Sfmrts of the Mon-
gols and Romans : in which elephants and wild
beasts were employed or slain, 4to, large folding
meap mounted on linen and 10 plates of weeiws,
portrails, efc., russia, gilt, by HERING (back
rubbed), from the Ashburnkam Collection, B[~ 1826

soo Military.—Scort (Sir 5. D.) BrITISH
ARrMY : Origin, Progress, and Development, 3
vols., thk. 8vo, ever 100 plales of weapons, cos-
tumes, efc., 328 (pub L2 18s) 1868-80

sor Militapy.—SimigNowicz (Casimir, L7.-
Gen, of Ordnance to the K. of Poland) The Great
Art of Artillery, from the French by GEORGE
SHELVOCKE, folio, with fromf, and 22 folding
copperplates of Ammunition, Gunnery [mplements,
&, old calf,” gilt, restored im places, from the
AsusurxHAM Lisrary, 1T/6 /. Toewmson, 1729

The work of a great Authority so pre-eminent among his
contemporaries as to have been called * The Father of
sound and inielligent Pyrobolists.”

soz Mill (J. Stuart) System of Logic, Ratio-
cinative and Inductive, a connected View of the
Principles of Evidence, and Methods of Scientific
Investigation, 2 wols., 8vo, cloth, UNCUT,
1856

Miniatures and Initial Letters from Encient m'%.

A sERiES of [lluminated scraps on Vellum, taken principally from MISSALS, CHOIR BOOKS, and

‘other ANCIENT MANUSCRIPTS,
both bold and detailed.

The dates to which they may be assigned range from the 14th
Century (early) to the 16th, and the styles are sufficiently varied,

They include specimens of work

so3 Historiated Imitial M, on fine gold ground, | 1z Historiated Initial H (s3in. by Gin.), on parch-

representing the Saviour blessing the Disciples after His
Resurrection. 25/ fadian Sec. X1,

' vellum, $t0, in fine minute hand, with mamatore -l:ri.

opening garment at the breast, to

kneclige monk in cell
3 ﬂ:miigmnm. £28 35 Sariy XV, Centrry
T e Kneeling Figures, presumably of some of

the Apostle=s, in a large il O taken from a Choir book,
The letter in crimson decorated with blue, outlined and
gerolled in white on a gold ground (z1{in. by 43{in) 21/
Liafian X1V, Century
sof Follo from Antiphonanum, 16 staves of Gregorian
notation, beautifully written on parchment, 5 coloured cap-
itals and a large illuminated initial M (3in. by 23in.) begin-
.nin%wrviw:ﬁ St. M. Magdalen ; very bright and pretty.
T AV, Ceninry
za7 Follo from Antiphonzry, containing part of service
for 85. John and Paul, 4 coloured capitals, 3 scarlet rubrics
and a gorgeously painted initial T (Gin. by zin.), on parti-
. coloured ground, with beautiful curves and scrolls in tight
tints. 31)- ANV Cenitn

508 Folio from Choir book, words and music in bold |

glear hand, ornamented with a splendicd illuminated initial
{zin. by z2iin), beautifully designed ; a lovely bit of
colourmgz. 21/- XV, Cemtury
sog Folio from Antiphonary, Parchment, Greégorian
musie, 3 scrolled and colowred capitals, illuminaved initial Iy
{qin: by 33in.) 17/8 A, Cenbur
s1o0 Fragment of Choir book (s¥in. by 53{in.), with
illuminated initial G, with shell-lilke scrolls in varied but
subdued colours on ground of chocolate and blue; very
pretty. T/8 ftalicn X7, Century
st Grand Initlal P (7igin. by 3lin.), with par
border, heading folio of old Z:Iluir bool:, magnificent II::-ri.-
“ated dcaiﬁn. reverse side gorgeously rubricated, Gregorian
music and text. 21/- XTI Century

*

ment folio, from old Service book, including highly descrip-
tive miniature of birth of the B. Virgin, 5t Anne and atten-
dant maidens bearing vessels, the infant in cot, a really
interesting group ; full of detail and colour. 2 inoas
| A ¥, Centnry
s13 Initial € (6in. by 63in.), Aesh colowr on ground of
blue and heavy embossed gold ; representation of Christ
(seated figure) rising from the tomb, supported by two
angels. 21/- Ttadien X7 Cenfury
s14 Imitial D (33{in. by 53in.), 24/)- Fialfan X1 Cond.

Spdendidly ilfwwinated on emboszed gold, with red,
Slue, and shaded greem o encloses figure of Christ wnder-
poing the sconrge ;| e picture has suffered, but the latier
redaing marpelions deaw £y.

s15 llluminated Inftial D (736in. by 75{in.), historiated
with fine group of 12 figures representing the Descent of the
HU]?" Ghost vpon the Apostles, 5t. Peter in the centre, the
B. Yirgin being absent. £2 125 6d NV, Century

L:’ﬁf‘d shaded Hinls are chiefly employed in the lelter
wrtich s finely foricted, darker and warwmer kues beine
resgrved for the parments of the Twelve—e weost effective
treatmcnt.

516 Initial 0, historiated in gold and colours, to describe
the Dhescent of tlht_- Paraclete upon the Apostles, seated at
table—an eflective picture, 16/- XIF. Centur

z17 Inmitial E, fine combination of red and blue, with
light tints on very dark ground, finely outlined in white.

6 rerman XV, Cenbury

1t Inftinls H, A (4I4in. by sin., Gin. by gin]; two
maghificent illuminations, beautifully scrolled, and heavily
gilt, a harmony in crimson, greéen, and blue, with white
iracery work. 15/- NV, Century

1 Initial I (48£in. high), fine scrap of old illuminating,
Wi%h finely drawn head and i‘olingn H ;Pburdcr sCraps lllﬂii
with, Bj- X, Cenbury
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gzo Initial S, red, green, and blue, harmoniously | on blue ground, representing a scriptural scene (the Con-
treated, some wonderful curves, 78 Gerwean, X1, Centu ri;r version of St. Paul), 14 figures in all, beautifally drawn and
sz1 Initials Illuminated (setof 4, T, E, I, D), each | illuminated. 21/- - . Jtalkian Sac. XV.
about 3in. square, similarly treated so as to form 2 series, | 532 One Large (slin. b'{ Kin) and 2 § ler
gold background, pasted on card, 20/- AV, Century | brightly Illuminated Init ai"s on gold, fall oﬁu
cut

and gaold, containing six saintly figores, with the Saviowr in | from ancient Choir Book and pasted on card. 15/-

522 Large Initial E, beautifully variegated in colours | ter, boldly treated, yet not withoul a certain del

the act of blessing from above. A rare fragment of masierly (rerpeen XV, Cen
drawing and rich colouring. 25/- XTF. Centur 523 Nine small [lluminated and Historiated Ini-
523 Large Initial lf (fawn on gold ground), with | tials, including a Cardinal, a deacon, a_jester, &c. 25/-
pcture of the three Mares at the Sepulchre, Angel seated Flalian Sec. XTIV,
on tomb, Rmnanﬂgua:d asleep. The brightly garbed s34 Pleture of the Agony in the Garden, 5 figures, with
figures stand out effectively against dark blue background. | lake scene, ship, etc., cut round. 5/ Sare. XV,

A very preétty and descriptive group, s 53z Portion of Iflumlnalad Initial, very richly gilt.
Presiild ey T A e %
sz4 Large Initlal @, on finely outlined dark hlue 536 Seraps of border scrolls and lettering from old Ser-
ground, ietrer in shaped orange-scarlet scrolled white, | vice Book, a hint of past glories. @/- X, & XV Centuries
enclosing J{-length figure of 5r. Panl, with emblematic 537 Set of 3 Illuminated Initials (D, V, H), each
sword and book, very line indeed. 30/« Tfalian Sec. XV, | about 3in. square, a very preétty trio of Aoriated ornaments
525 Leaf from Medimval Choir Book, words and Gre- | in crimson, gold, and other colours, rose and lily introdoced,
orian chant, coloured capitals and gorgeous floriated | cui from Choir Beok and pasted on card. 15/-

mnitial M (4%in. by 34in.) in highly contrasted tints. 17/8 German AV, Century
; Atalian XV. Centu 538 Two very large Initials, D and T, (4¥in. by
526 Leaf from the Life of 5. Thomas Aquinas, MS5., | s}4in.), From an Early XV. Century French Choir Book,

double column on wellum (gin. by 7in.), h d by finely | exceedingly fine majestic sweeping curves, ingenions gro-
illuminated initial T, highly variegated, and introducing | tesques, leaves, grain, light use of geld, no very brilliant
two figures (the saint's parents?) hoth beauwtifully deawn | colours, but most harmonious blendings, pasted on card,
and painted, an extremely Interesting fragment of a manu- | 25/- French carly XV, Century
seript written while the cult of S, Thomas was still fresh. 530 Two blts of ancient floriated gold bossed bordering,
4 guineas Eﬂf‘? A, Century | with a gorgeons green-legged bird.  6/- X, Century
s27 Leaves, 4, from Book of Hours, M5., on vellum, sqo Tracing (modern) of ancieat border. 1/6
comprising part of Penitential Psalms, one large initial, 541 Venetian Paintings (r6th Cent.), two, back to
illuminated. 10/- Fremch See, XV. | back, on vellum (7in. by =in.), Christ in glory; and Justice
528 Leaves, 2, from same, with portions of the Limnj}r. with sword and scale, gilt and bright colours. 15/
- : Frenchk Sme. X : Venetian XV, Ceniury
g2g Leaves, = with part of the Hours of the Holy s4z Water-colour, “Ecce Homo" (6in. by 4}4in), a
Ghost, 4, Frenck Sac XV, | beautiful little sketch, splendidly drawn ; devotional. 21/-
530 Leaves, 2, with portion of Psalms, many painted £33 Water-colour and Sepia (oval, 8in. by 63in.),
capitals in red, blue, and gold. 4/- Fremch See. XV, | Satyrs, 6 figures, pretty landscapes and water scene in bilue
531 Hagnii’ll}ant IHIE‘EI 8, scarlet, with gold bosses | and white for background. 21/- XFIE Cenlury

Salisbury Missale—Unique.

544 MISSALE SECUNDUM vsum INsIGNIS RCCLESIE SARUM, folio, gothic letter, printed in
Red and Black, with the Musie ; numerons FINE WOODCUTS ; the full-page WOODCUT OF THE
CRUCIFIXION AND THE FIRST LEAF OF Canon printed on Vellum, the word Fapa and every-
thing relative 1o St. Thomas a Becket scored through, A GRAND AND PERFECT COPY, leaves
measure 11}in. by 8in., moltled shecp binding, TO guineas

[Antwerpiz] C. Ruremiidensis, 14 Ag#ilis, 1528

The four parts have each separate pagination and signatures. The Marriage Service is in the quaint old English of
the 15th Century. 88 No perdect copy cacepd this one is Anown ; and there are only 2 fmperyece, one bl i
Fodlelan [bvary,

545 MU L]E{EADY. —THE PEACOCK ** AT HOME ": a Sequel to the Butterfly’s Ball, written by a
lady, 16mo, 1st Edn., with 6 full-page Engravings asier desions 6y W. MULREADY, FINE UNCUT
COPY in biue grained morocco, with a Peacock in gold on side, and pold line borders inside and out, by
BirpsarL, Ori1G. WRAPPERS PRESERVED, eXtremely rare in this state, £4 4s /. Harris, 1807

The same year these designs were execated saw a picture exhibited in the Academy for the first time by the same
artist, whose age was then only 21 years,

546 MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS, Historic, Rare, and UNIQUE, by A. J. HIPKINS, with
50 Finely Coloured Plates by WM. GIBB, mounted on guards, large folio, Aandsomely bound, half
polished levant morocco extra, g. f. ., £3 158 1888

A limited issue only at £g gs. Equal to new.

547 Montgomery, the Poet. —Syitu (Miss 50 Natural History.—A COLLECTION oOF
Eliz.) Fragments in Prose and Verse, with Me- | pryres: 12 sraAvTIFULLY COLOURED, of BIRDS
moir by H. M. BOWDLER, 8vo, porfrait spoiled, | ynd PLaNTs, the remainder fine Wood Engravings
old calf, 8/6 1809 | of Animals ; also a few from ‘' LE JARDIN DES

On fiy-leaf iz an original impromptu Poem in E. Mont- - T
_!bmm-{ writing, B wverses, ending ' Mount Pleasant, PLANTES,” demy 8vo, Af. morocco, 46 (1842)

Sept. zf, 1336, K. Monigomery." 2 551 Natural History.—BeErk©eLEY (Rev.
548 Morley (John) Edmund Burke: a His- | ar- J.) Outlines of British Fungology, containing
torical Study, 8vo, 1st edn., clork, 4/- 1867 | characters of above a thousand Species of Fungi

549 MOTLEY (John L.) RIsE OF THE DUTCH | 3,9 a CompLETE LisT of all that have been
RepusLiC: a History, 3 vols.,, 8vo, Original | jeceribed as Natives of the British Isles, 8vo, 24
Library Edition, #kalf brown morocco, gilly | Corouren PLATES illustrating some hundreds of

marbled edpes, £2 108 18¢6 :
Copy ioﬁl ot auction last year realised £3 175 &4, 5 specimens, cloth, uncut, 1|6  Lovell Reeve, 1860
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552 Natural History, by Oliver Goldsmith,
with Life of Goldsmith by G. Morr Bussey ; ed.
by HeNry InNes, thk. 8vo, sumerous woodcuts,
cloth, gilt edges, 3/6 (186-)

scgatural History. —Jarpis DES PLANTES
—LWERIPTION ET M®EURS DES MAMMIFERES
ET MusguM D’ HisTolRE NATURELLE DE LA
MENAGERIE, des Serres, des Galeries de Miné-
ralogie et d'Anatomie, et la Vallée Suisse, par
MM. P. Berxarp, L. CoviLLHAC, GERVAIS ET

Exym. LEMaoUT, ete., 2 vols, thick imp. 8vo, |

with hundreds of fine engravings, THOSKE OF THE
BIRDS COLOURED, &f. green morocco, L.e.g., others
uncul, CHEAP, 21/- * Paris, Curmer, 1842-3

554 NATURAL HISTORY. — Jouxsronus |

(Joh.) Historize Naturalis de Piscieus et CeTIs

- lib, V., de Insectris lib. IIL., de SERPENTIBUS

et DracoNIBuUs lib. I1., de QUADRUPEDIBUS, de

I Avieus lib, V1., 4 vols. in 2, folie, fine emblem-

- mottled calf, prll, m.e.,

atic tities and 247 large COPPERPLATES of (ua-
drupeds, Birds, Fithes, Insects, Shell-Fish, ete.,
35/- Amst., 1657
There is 2 good deal of the mytholegical in many of the

. plates, more especially those devoted to Serpents and Diea-

gons ; there is also noticeakble a very great tendency on the
part of the artist to humanise the faces of certain animals :
thqug'h apart from this, they are really admirable represen.

. tations,

R L Ll

; Sull mee

Vs 1Bin by rqina, 1318

15/-

555 Natural History of Serpents.—

l Essay towards, by DR, C, OWEN, 4gto, 6 plates,
| title soiled, shabby old binding, T[6 1742
Bound up with it is Hogarth's Analysis of Beauty, 1752
556 Natural History. — Woon (. G.)
Homes under the Ground : a Description of

| Animals which make their Homes in the Ground,
cr. 8vo, wilh illustrations, greem calf, gilt, m.e.,
3/- 1887
557 News Cuttings. —A Collection of some
hundreds of columns from Papers published in
| England from about 1850 to 1870, arranged in a
| s, glo Scrvap Book, half calf, letiered * Random
| Collections,” 3/6 1850-70
The contents strive nobly and with remarkable success

to live up to the character the labsl on the back bestows
an them.

558 New Testament (Duich).—De Geheelen
Nieuwen Testaments :—De Psalmen Davids (with
Music), 2 vols. in 1, thk. 12mo, gothic letter,
| both wand title, oid leather binding, one clasp re-
matining, 3/- { Amstel., 1639)

559 Nieolson (Bp. W.) The English, Scotch,
and Irish Historical Libraries: giving a Short
View and Character of most of our Histories,
either in Print or Manuscript, with an Account of
our Records, Law Books, Coins, and other Mat-
ters, folio, old calf, backed with morocco, I[ﬁ 1736

** A valuable work, indispensable to the study of English
I:istor{;"-.ﬂmun’:.:. g e 1
he late E. Walford's copy, with his bookplate.

— - —

THE NUDE IN ART.—THE FOLLOWING ENGRAVINGS ARE AFTER THE OLD MASTERS ; mounted
on stout boards and fastened by the corners only ; the state without exception is good, and unless

otherwise stated, with margins.

sto Diana and Cupld with the Golden Shower (by
TiTiar), _F'Rc%l-' REFORE ALL LETTER:, 24in. by 3lin.,
rgins, B

st Gwin Ej’} The Three Graces with Cherubs standing
by an easel, drawn gnd engraved dy Gwin, Proor BEFORE
LevTgns, 8in. by 1zin.—La Mort de Lucrece, by Le Migg

“after Axp. DEL SarTO, 734in. by 6%in., o r seonnt, G/-

sz Head.—Iris, engraved by Jo. Fowo 1w STIPPLE,
Ivpia Parer Proor, 13in. by gi{in., B/ 1814
563 Head.—Echo, engvased by the tawme, Proor on
Inm AFPER. 1311 by g% in., Bf-
56, dgment of Paris, FINE MEZZOTINT, BRILLIANT
mr ON, manie of artisf and engraver cud off, Ne mar-

18r4 |

The measurements given are of the engraved surfaces only.

s6g JORDANUS (Lucaz) Venus embracing Cupid, with
Satyr, &c., rugraved v MEZZOTINT &y J. SaltH, pigin. by
t1in—Another print of Venus, with attendant, engraved
by Bror after Vaw Mor, siiin. by 728in., 1777, on one
mownt, 288
The follmoine enpr aved beneath the firsd named [ —
| HWhe this can vieww yel feel no Simditng fire,
| Need beef mo Devnt fo morfife desive.
| 566 Sarto (Andrea del) I_]jupi:er et Leda. engraved by
TrigrE, 73in. by 6kin.—Diana, by A. Werrr, Proor
BEFORE LH'l'Tl‘:HH,‘?‘éin. by 4% 1., = on @ mount, b/~
| =67 VANDER ERF.—Lot and his two Daughters,
engraved by 5.0 W. ReynoLps in MpzzoTiNT, Proor
BEFORE ALL LETTERS, yin. by slain., fell wmargins, 21/

568 0'Connell (Daniel) A Memoir of Ireland,
Native gnd Saxon, 8vo, Vol. 1., 1172-1660 [ALL
PUBLISHED], cfoth, uncut, 3/6  Dubdiin, 1843

569 Old Ballads.—A Bavriap Book by C. K.
SHARPE, 1823 ; reprinted with Notes and Bal-

lads from the unpublished MSS. of SHARPE and |
Stk Warter ScorT, ed. by DR. LAING, 8vo, |

COLOURED full-length portrail, and reproductions
of the old culs ; pn HAND-MADE PAFPER, rﬂ.t‘ﬁnrgg.&,
1350

By its connection with Sir Walter Scott this is an impor-
tant contribution to the Ballad Literature of The Vordh
Cowntry. Owing most probably (o their free nature they
were privately printed originally, for circulation only among
the friends of the editor.

570 Old Divinity.—Certaine Demandes, with
their Grounds, drawne out of Holy Writ, pro-
pounded én foro conscientabysome religions Gentle-

. men, unto the Reverend Fathers Archbp. of

Canterbury, Bp. of London, etc., whereunto the

 said Gentlemen require a frue, plaine, direct,

Jrowmest, and resolnele ansivere, sm. 4to, fille mended,
calf, extra, g.e., by C. LEWIS, RARE, 6/6 1605

[ 571 0ld Gazetteer.—INDEX VILLARIS: or,
| an Exact Register, alphabetically digested, of all
| the Cities, Market Towns, Parishes, Villages, the
Hundred, Lath, Rape, etc., of each County,
Private Seats of the Nobility, the number of Par-
liament-Men sent by Cities or Burronghs ;.........
Hereto is added a Perfect Catalogue of the Nobility
of England aud Wales, folio, old calf, rebacked,
From the Edward Walford Collection, 1700

g7z 0ld Law.——WiLkinson (J.}) The Office
and Authority of CoRONERS and SHERIFFS with
Directions how and in what manner to execute
the said offices, together with an Easie and Plain

Method for the Keeping of CourT LEETS, -

CourT Barons, and HunDRED COURTS, etc.,
sm. 8vo, partly in Black Wetter, contemporary
| sheep, |- 1675
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J. & M, L. TREGASKIS, * Caxton Head,”

OLD MASTERS.
Engravings and FEtchings after their Works by Eminent Astists.

s74 Audran (Claude, * #he Vounger') The Miracle of
the Loaves and Fishes, 2nin. by 27in., expravdd dy GERARD
AUDRAN, fair umr;efﬂ:;?ﬁfn"m' in centre, BB aris, 1b=—

ke wame of this distinguished engraver is faniliar
£ cvery admiver of the ard, whick ke way be sard fo fave
carricd fo the highest pidch of perfeciion, pariiculardy in
his e plates. . .00

575 Bloemaert (A.) Adam and Fve driven from Para-
dise with the Sword of Fire, roléin, by 7%in., ;#{j‘df-';‘tf &y
Joak. SAENREDAM, savall swargin, sonented, 48 Circa 1500

z76 Bloemaert (A.) Judas about to hang himsclf, ir.
by 63&in.; engrancd by W. VAN SWANENBURCH, swadl star
fing, eennied, GOOD STATE, 6/ 1611

77 Candidus (P. [ oe W77e)) 55, Peter, Paul, and
jo?‘:!‘l, the first named holding the Sudarivm ( Lsecfus
vefamen, of fre), roin. by Sin., engraved &jy RarH.
SADELER, {fitfs siained, no meayying, monnted, T/ 1501
5ﬂ Caravagio (Pelidorus de) Philaris ordering Perillus
to plaged in the Brazen Bull, 1rin. by g3§in., #e
eRgraver's name or mark, mounled, GoOD STATE, St
an ot marging, 4/- Circa 1o
70 Goypel (MNoel) Solon explaining his Laws to the
Athenians ((wid fopes sine moribus), 11%in. by 204in.,
engraved by G. DUCHANGE, smal! sarging, exeept al e
doffom, FINE IMPRES=10N, 13/6 Faris, 1717

Considered one of Duchanee’s dest engvavings.,

20 Lanfrane (Eques. T.) TuE TwWELVE AFOSTLES,
each 133in. by E3fin., A GRAND COMPLETE SERIES OF
Exncravisncs &y I, pE LOUVEMONT, FINE IMPRESSIONS 1N
GOOD STATE, with savadl margins, monnted, 14/8 C. 1650

Full fen rﬂiﬁfwms. cach aceompanted by some amblem
of iz qwork or the manner of kis death,

s8r Lorrain %’Cl:‘l.tldﬂ de) Two Landscapes : The Temple
of Apolle in the Island of Delos, with Sacrifice to Apolla in
the foreground—The Arcadian Shepherds ; each :jgiin_ by
23i0., exgraved fy Framcis Vivares, aff searpinsg dul
Serftone seadl, the two 12/8 17646

Bz Poussin (M.) Esther before Ahasuerus, 19Min. by
z;ri@m.. engraved iy |. PESKE, GRAND EARLY IMPRESSION,
sreall marpins, fine state, 12/6 Pares, 16—

e of the best of Pesnie's engravings after Poussin.

s83 Prestel (J. ) Pair of Landscapes (Mountan'
River and Lake Scenery), each 138%in. by 2114in., engrated |
i the CRAYON MANNER & Prestel Jiow hiz oun 1
Hor pREIETns, Sl iR FINE STATE, 7/ i
84 Rubens.—71Tue Howv Fammy: St. John and the
Infant Saviour playing with a bird, 14%in by rzin.,
engramed &y S04 Horswrrr, corners and doffom margin
Hitle dawrgeed, Farry IupressioN, swmall margins,
partly mounted, 8- 1=
585 Sadelep (Gillis [Egidus]) Angel with Instrements
of the Passion, s3jin. by 4% in., engraved on rﬂ:,.sﬁ:-'?‘ after
Ais ot design, cracked acress cenbre, monnicd, o mar-
Fing, Eéﬁ ] IIEE_
586 Sadeler (Jan) Two Bandscapes, with Waterfalls,
Cotlages, &ec., each B¥in. by 11in., withent arfisfs or
EMFFADEF T NS, O INAIFINT, !H#H#.fﬁ'.!f-'-glllﬁ 3
587 Stella (Jacques) The Holy Family ; the Child Jesus
senting a lily to St. Joseph, 13%in. by 1634in., engraved
E;'.: Francois Poiny, BriLLiaxt IuerEssios, small
mearping, 10/ - FParis, 1tb—
588 Stradanus (J.} Entry of the Jews into the Tower
of Jeruszalem after the Victory of Simon—Israclites singing
songs of praise at the rc-huiln:iim: of the Temple ( Esalras),
each 8in. by 1in., engraved by ADRIAN COLLAERT, Derses
beneath each, no marging, Gf- Circe 1620
z8g Tenlers (David) Tue Propical SoR—AcTs oF
MERCY, each 17%in. by 24in., engraved by ]. P. Le Bas,
samall marging, fiftle }amagﬂa’ round the eaees, 148 17—
" O @ superior execution, and among e best of his [Le
Has) werks —BRrRYAN. p
go Titlan.—Diane et Actéon—Diane et Calisto, each
Gin. by 7i8in., engraved Sy DucLos and ALIAMET, Ty
saradl marging, on one maunt, 48 : 13—
zgt Titlan.—Venus and Adonis, fin. by 1oin., engraved
by Em-lum. SADELER, BRILLIANT IMPRESSIONS, Mo FHar
Fins, mounied, GROD STATE, 8- 1o
soz Vos (M. de) The Apostles carrying Staffs and Water
Bottles, about to enter a house, 6in. by Bin., engreced &y
C. pE Pas, litle stained and otherwize damaged, no
miarging, mounted, 4- Cirpa 1hoo

Surrounded by dorder of konsehold i weifelien mlensils.

593 0ld Masters.—ogo Plates and Engravings
in outline after Piotures and Sculptures by the
Old Masters, ne fitle or letterpress, folio, cloth,
neat, 3/6 (170—)

5034 01d Legal MS. —A Table to the Remark-
able Points in the Printed Cases upon Writs of
Error and Appeals to the House of Lords since

1701, upon which the Judgements and Decrees |

were Affirmed, Reversed, or Varyed, &c., cleardy
writfen, Index, folio, wvellum, Phillipps Col-
lection, 6/6

504 0ld Receipts.—The Way to get Wealth:

or a New and Easie Way to make twenty-three |

gorts of wine ; also to make CIDER, MEAD, Run,
RAck, BrRANDY, etc. ; also divers physical receipts
to help a bad memory, to make cloaths to keep
out rain, the Complete Serving Maid, directing
to dress F1sH, FLEsH, or FOWL ; of GARDENING,
and many other curiosities, sm. 8vo, fext browned,
old sheep, 10/- (1704)

505 Ornament.—Select Examples of the
Ornaments of the Middle Ages and the Renaissance
Period, 4to, 28 Plates, several heightened in GOLD
and COLOURS, of Tarestrics, ROBES, Carved Jrories,
Frescoes, MSS., Swords, Plate, Chalices, ete.,
ete., half calf, zill, gilt edges, 4f6 (Puris, 186-)

506 Oxford.—Handbook for Visitors, 8vo,
with 128 woodcwts and 20 plates by Jewitt and Le

XVIIL Cent. |

Keux, cloth, uncut, Richkardson boolplate, very
nice copy, 4/- Oxford, 1858

507 Oxford. —RoGERs (J. E. Thorold) Educa-
tion in Oxford : its Methods, its Aids, and its
Rewards, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., clotk, Dl’eﬁﬁ'
tion copy from the anthor with h -
seription, 6/- 1861
| 508 Oxford —SrLExe (Megathym) Almae
{ Matres. Dedicated, without permission, to the
( Dons and Freshmen of Oxford, cr. 8vo, cloth,
1 4/6 : ; (1857)
| More or less a display of wit at the expense of Oxonians,
| As an antidote to Ant, & Wood it might be useful, but any-
one who had taken anything like a dose of the good anti-

fﬂuarg's Abhene Oxomtensis would hardly expect much
enent.

| 599 Oxford.— Woop (Ant. a) ATHENJE
Oxoniensis ; History of all the Writers and
Bishops educated at Oxford, with the Fasti, 2nd
edition, 2 vols. in 1, folio, old calf, 17/6 1721
From the Lord Ashburnham Library.
~ 600 PAINTERS.—Brvax (Michael) Biograph-
ical and Critical Dictionary of FPainters and
Engravers, from the Revival of the Art under
Cimabue to the present time, 2 vols., 4lo, portrait,
engravings of the cyphers, monograms, and marks
used by cach engraver, calf, pilt, back edges crack-
ing, £1 10s 1816

From the collection of T. Miller Whilehead, who has
inserted valuable corrections and additions.
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601 PERSIA.—CHARDIN (Jou.) Journal du Voyage en Perse et aux Indes Orientales par la Mer

i Noire et par la Colchide [ Premriere Partie], Folto,

Portrait of the Author by Loggan, Enpraved Title,

Medallion Port. of JAMES 11, Aeading Dedication, large folding Map and folding Copperplates, chiefly

Fiews of TOWNS, SEPULCHRES, TEMPLES, efc., old calf, (rubbed ),

guineas Londres, 1686

" The Travels of Chardin were productive of a fund of the most valuable and curious information.”—LowNDES,

enl
Brrane, ’
there is no reference (o these missing pages in the mdesx.

Thicggnot surprising when we come to know that the better part of a most arduous career was expended in the work of
ning Europeans regarding the Manners and Customs and the Country of these people.

he pagination 15 very

in one place there is a leap of 30 pp. (from 150 to 18a), but the text runs on uninterrupted, and, moreover,
Lowndes was not aware of any French edition,

Memento ef Her Majesty’s Girlhood.

6024 PHRENOLOGY, and the Moral Influaence of Phrenclogy, by Mgs, L. MiLgs, dedicated to
THEIR Rovar HicHNEessES THE DucHEsSS oF KENT and PRINCESS VICTORIA, 12mo, Prinfed on
40 CARDS, accompanied by an EMBOSSED FIGURED HEAD #n whife on a dark blue ground, enclosed
within the original neat walerved cloth book-shaped box, lettered on side and back, with clasp and gilt

ta'g:l: RARE, 8 guineas
pact, handy, and very pretty, this

Ackermann, 1835

sesses all the air of ** 5{xt3l,;:rcarsaga ;7" and its suggestiveness of the aristocrat
in its preciseness of cleanly order and perfection, takes us effectually

ck to the time when our present (Jueen, a girl, at

Kenzington Palace, was being initiated into the mysteries of ** Phrenology * from just such another.

|~ 603 Paris, Recollections of, by Capt. the
i Hon. D, BincHAM, 2 vols., 8vo, cloth, as new,
[ 6/6(pub 18s) 1896
F I witnessed the closing scenes of the Second Empire

o and its Fall, and the rise and development of the Third
b Republic....""—Prefiee.

602 PEPYS (Saml.) Memoirs, comprising his
DiarY and a Selection from his PrIVATE CoOR-
RESPONDENCE, by RICHARD LoRD BRAVEROOKE,
5 vols., 8vo, portrait, cloth, uncut, £2 25
: Colliern, 1828
 6o4 Perey (Thos.) Reliques of Ancient Eng-
lish Poetry, consisting of Old Hercic Ballads,

I Songs, etc., ed. by J. V. PRICHARD, 2 vols., cr.
b 8vo, calf, prize stamp on sides, T/6 1876
- 605 Philology.—RicitarRDsoN (Chas.) Illus-
trations of English Philology, 4to, wrappers,
uNcur, 8/- 1826
The first part consizts of a Critical Examination of John-
. son's Dictionary and the second of Remarks on Duogald
. Stewart's Essay ““On the Tendency of some late philo-
i logical speculations.”
- 6o6 Pilgrimage to Pontigny, Septr.,
1874.—Folio half-bound Scrap Book containing
 the whole of the Newspaper References to the

A

SRl T -1_'.‘\ TR S

Wegllhes, neatly arranged on stout grey paper ;
Co RED AND JLLUMINATED DRAWING of the
0 Arms of St. Edmund Rick, Archbishop of Canier-
 bury, 1234, from Ed. Walford's Library, 10/6 1874
Mr. Walford was correspondent to the *Times’ on the
Pilgrimage and gathered every notice published in regard
~ . toit, opening wi b the ticket for the journey, programme,
and his own MS. notes to helpin his accounts. So complete
a memento is extremely interesting, indeed unigue ; not
even the leafleg of prayer and hymns used at the Fridumnm

is omitted. :
6o7 Pieture Posters.—History of the Illus-
trated Placard by Charles Hiatt, withk many
- reproductions of the wrost artistic examples in ALL

CounTRIES, large 8vo, piclorial cloth, as new,

- 12/6 : : 1395
608 Pitseus (Joannis) Relationum Histori-
carum de Rebus Anglicis, tomus primus (ef
untcus), thk. qto, printer's mark on title, calf, pill

- (rubied), 10/6 Parisiis, 1623
The running title De Filusivibus Anglic Scripiorifus
“more clearly defines the character of the work. Nicolson
considers his latin worthy of praise, and his account of
eminent Popish writers bevond seas at the opening of the
Reformation, *‘ an acceptable piece of service.” There are
many other opinions, ranging from the dignified expressions

[ of AxTHony A Woob to the more forcible if l':"'i" elegant
style of Walpole, who calls him a ** wretched liar.'

i

{ to the Duke of Wellington,

Affair ; about go columns from Dailies and | Brougham, Sir R. Peel, etc., etc., 4to, &ds., por-

Plantin Press.—See ‘Herbals’ :
LoBEL.

6og Plautus.—M. Acci Pravrr COM@EDLE
ad doclissimorum virorum editiones representatse
ex Museo JoH. 1. PonTaRnI, thk, 12mo, engraved
title, old calf, 4/6 Amst., 1650

The type and general charagter of production is plainly

Elzevirian ; even the sphere on the title is copied. From
the Ashburnham Collection.

610 Poetry.—A Household Book of English
Poetry, selected and arranged with Notes by
Ricun, CHENEVIX TRENCH, feap, 8vo, 15t ed.,
cloth, 3/6 1868

611 Poetry.—Muses’ LIBRARY ; a Series of
English Poetry from the Saxons to the Reign of
Charles II., by E. CooPER, 8vo, russia, gill
edees, Collins' booliplate, Bl 1741

“This elegant selection of Early English Pootry."—
Lownnpes. The Roscoe copy sold for 21s.

612 Poetry.—THoMrsoN (Francis) Poems,
1st Edn., /rome. éy Laur, HOUSMAN, sm, 4to,
boards, as NEW, T/6 1893

Only so0 issued ; out of print and scarce,

613 Politieal Chronicle.—Letters addressed
Lord Althorpe,

under

\¢rait of Da¥1EL O'CONNELL, and many curious
cuets, Bf- 1830-31

614 POMPEIL —GeLL (S1R WM.) and J. P.
Ganpy : Pompeiana ; the Topography, Edifices,
and Ornaments of Pompeii, 4to [Fi1rsT SERIES],

Large Paper, map and 77 fine plates of Views,
ANTIQUITIES, Ormaments, Pictures, etc., haif
grained merocco, pilt, sprinkled edpes, PERFECTLY
CLEAN, scarce, £2 bs 1817-19

' ....He who stays in his library will have a better idea
of Pempen than he who vizits the entombed city [withowot

this workl."—AvrieoNE. CQuaritch's price for the same L5,
Dirury copy realised £iz 155,

614aPortius (Sim.) De Coloribus Libellus :
latinitate donatus, et commentariis illustratus :
una cum eiusdem prafatione qua Coloris naturam
declaral, sq. 8vo, trifle walerstained, old scoved
| russie, WODHULL ARMS IN GOLD, FINE COPY,
exceptionally fine margmns, 10f-  Florence, 1548
A work of rare occurrence, dedicated to Cosms de Meafes.
615 Portraits.—Drawing-Room Portrait Gal-
lery of Eminent Personages, 2 vols., folio (no fites),
containing 188 LArGE ENGRAVED PORTRAITS,
haly crimson morocco, gilt, gilt eadges, 12[6 (185-)
Cost more to bind,
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PORTRAITS (DIGHTON’S) OF NOTED CHARACTERS o/ tfe beginning of this Century,

The foilowing are all COLOURED BY HAND and in exceptionally fine state, with good margine '—

616 City Celebrities.—Mr. Crant—Mr. James Curtis
{A View from. Old South Sea House)—Going to Whites
mrarging stained jJ—Hon Geo. Lamb (srargins siaincd j—
fr. Lindsey—Mr. Wilson: - Mr. Wale (Very like a ‘-‘r'l:mln.g
—Mr. Perry (The Moming Chronicle)=—Mr. Stirling (4
Stirhng Bankery—Kangbook—Mr. Foster (A View on the
Royal Exchange)=—Sir W. Curtis (A Member of the Cor-
ration)—Mr. Lee la Chamerte (A View from the Royal
Lxchange}—Sir James Shaw (A Worthy Alderman of Lon-
don), 1/- each 1817-22-24
try Military.—Col. Lygon (A Thin Piece of Parlia-
ment)}—Col. Upton (Up-town), 1/6 each—Wellington

(The Master General of the Ordnance), vERY Fing, el
weadforrn, 4/8—Genl. Bolton, 2/ 1817-21

f18 Politieal, Sporting, &e.—Lord Harrowhy (A
View in 8, James's 5t )—Lord Manners (Elegant

=
—Lord Gwydyr (A Welch Castle)—Lord Eeﬂd’('
Whipl—Prince Esterhazy (A Princely Ambassador)—Lord
Londonderry (A View of Londonderry}—Duoke of Argyle
(A View of Argyle}=Francis Burdett—Duke of Devon-
shire (View of Devonshire}=Col. Jollyffe (HMero of tha
Chaze}—Marquis of Hertford (View of Yarmouth)—D. of
Gloucester (View of Gloucester), 1/6 each

The following are tn very good state, though wol so exceptionally bright as preceding, but in COLOURS

mnless slated

frg Bapdett (Sir Francis) wmeargin repaired, 2/-

620 Burton (Gen.) * A View from the Horse Guards,” 1/-

621 Heals (Mr.) * King Richard,” * The Eroker's
Friend," sncolewred, 1}

622 Hill near Downshire, a View of, sguesirian por
frart, nncofonred, 1)-

i3 Hobhouse (Mr.) secalowred, 1f-

fizg Hughes (Dr.) * View from Jesus Coll : Oxford,”

1808

62z Kemble (Chas.) as ** CHARLES SURFACE,” fof mai-
Fin refaived, Bf-

a6 Lalke (Lord) “* A View of a Lake," wncofoured, 1/-

627 Lawyerand his Agent, coal pordraif of @ Lasyer
qrith a Demeon, 116

atferwise i—

628 Monk (Bp.) * View from Trinity Chapel, Cam-

| bridge,” 2/- ok
6zg Musical. —Mr. Braham in the character of Orlanda
—Madame Catalini in Semiramide, her first appearance in
England, Dec. 13, 1806 ; the two for 4/- 18ah
630 Quentin (Colonel) ** Oficer of the roth Hussars,” 1/8
631 Read.—" If you'd know who this is, REan,” feck
soiied, 118
63z Sefton (Lord) “ A Good Whip," semeofonred, 1)-

nncolanrved, 1)-
634 Wale (Mr.) © Very like 2 Whale,” wacolowred, 1]-
I smost cases the nawes have been added in M5, These
l poriraits are fn style Hhe forernnnees of to-day's * Fanicy
Fair" caricatures.

635 PORTRAITS.—CLERGY : Interesting Col-
lection of 25 Early Engraved Portraits of Bishops
and others of the Clergy, mostly eminent in
English History, nearly all 8vo, usefud for illus-
frating purposes, in good state, 21/-

Includes Bp. Usher, Bp. Forbes, Robt. p. of Salisbury
ob. 1618), John Kt?ﬁl Bp. of London, by Simon Pass,

ohn Rogers of De
lasgow, Bunyan, Dr. Wm, Dodd, Richar
Winton, by Vertue, 2z (88l danzsed) ; and a series of
7 Portraits of CaTnoLic PriEsTS, who suffered martyrdom
in London, 1505-1606.

637 PORTRAITS.—Granger (Rev. J.) Bio-
graphical History of England, from Egbert the
Great to the Revolution : with NopLe's Con-
TINUATION to the Death of George I., containing
a variety of Anecdotes and Memoirs; 7 vuls., 8vo,

am, Essex, Robt. Leighton Bp. of |
Fox Bp. of |

with 64 interesting Portraits inserted, a
few loose and unmounted, calf, back edges cracking,

£2 10s 1804-6

| Biographical and Historical Memoirs of their
Lives and Actions, 5 vols. in 10 divisions, imp.
8vo, 240 Portraits engraved from authentic Pic-
fures in the Galleries of the Nobility, and the
Public Collections of the Country, cloth, the fore

tlates also tainted, 12/6 (cost £5 5¢)
L

The title pages and Contents necessary for bi
vols. are present and if rebound it would mak
nice set.

in
ullg

PORTRAITS arranged under Subjects.

630 Arragon (Jeanne d's Oueen of Sicily ) Three-guarter
length, seated, in full robes and head dress, 13%4in. by
1o08&in., exgraved affer Raphael &y Jacques Cherean,
Brilliant Impression, good state, smonnfed, B/6 17—

Oy PH[LRF DE GALLE.—Fine ['.'l.:-;r wer-plate Portrait,
by Hexpy Govrrows, half-length, bo diinﬁ in his hand a
scroll, engraver's instruments upon the table, landscape in
the background, verses in Latin beneath, 8%4in. by g34in,
'_::i:m meargin), splendid sfate, binced on mound, scagce,

1/- 1582

Golisius did & mwmber of plates for the subiect pf.'?’;r';;
Portrail, and this pariticnlar one he did cight years before
Bre commenced iz carcer as a parnter, '

fa1 Phillp IV. of Spain and Isabel de Borbon, his
Wile, both an chevind, each rglain. by raidin., &y Francisco
Gova afier Velasquer, tealer-siaiued, ne marging, hnoe
impressions, scarce, B/6 1778

Y Not the least palnable produciions of ffs [Goye's)
Fraver are hir efchimgs of Bhe five greaf egunestfrian por-
fraids afier Felasgwes,"—DBRYAN.

b4z ombal (Marquis de) [Fed _,.-i'm. Carp. Melio]
Whale length, seated, Coast View with Shipping in the
rear, and Plans of Buildings scattered about the l:u;;l-:h and

Painting &y L: Vanloo and J. Vernet, ad? sareins Sut dhe
Eoltom gone, folded, BJ- = 7
643 Quartly (Mr. Frapcis, of Wolland, Devon) Fui‘g
length Porrrarr, with Cattle and Landscape, engraved
by Jewdert after Mogford. azlin, by 18%in., open-letier
proof en India Pﬂfﬂ',jm’f MAVEERT, i.'ﬂ 1550
644 Ragoczy (Francis) Hall’i*nglh, with Armour, about
to umsheath his Sword, 83 in-by 67in., engraved by P,
Westermeyer a/fer Koperky, /il marein:, 4/8
Wien, 168—
tgz Salisbury (George, Archbizhop of] Etchi by
Leapold Lowenstain alter W, 8, Richmond, 12in. by ;%in“.
Brilliant Impression, Artist's Proof (sigmed) on j.:q
| medfzemr, B)-
646 Vandyck (Ant.) Portrait of, etched by Anthony de
| Marcenup de Ghuy, $55in. by 33in., fell margfes, a grand
Buist Portrait in fine state, 12/8

‘ floor, zx¥{in. by z0ldin., enerared by J. Beauvarlet afier a

I -
Yoo Dug af the most swccessful imitators of the .ﬂ[j.*fgn?"

RemBrvandt, and kas engraved several plates of poriraiis

and other subiects tn wiick the dry pointis H.ﬂ‘dﬂ-!'fjgﬂgf

dexferily.,” —BRYAN.
The above is one of the portraits from a picture by himselfs

633 Thornton (K. F.) “ A View of the Royal Exchange,”

638 Portraits. —Lodge (Edmund) Portraits
of Illustrious Personages of Great Britain, with

edges damaged by damp and the margins of some

. B & P. Co. (186—)

PENESE
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B iand in. £1 Bs

- France, 8vo, kaif calf, gilt, 8/6
648 PREVOST (Abbé) Mawon LescAuT et |

232, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C.
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6464 PRINT.
orfrail engraved in stipple

e by SAMUEL CoUSsINS,

Full-length
BRILLIANT IMPREssION, Signed Artist's

“l”muf on India Paper before all letters, sngmm:’ surface, 18in. by mgm .y Jull margins,

BEST POSSIBLE STATE, 3 guineas

T}e works of this engraver are in great request, especially when early states or proofs.
B for

5.

1875

The above has sold at auction

6. RANDOLPH (Tho.) Poems, Oxford, 1640; Musgs’ LookING GLASSE, Oxford, 1640 ;

| AmyNTas, or the Impossible Dowry, a Pastoral acted before the King and Queene at White-hall,

Oxford, 1640 ; THE JrRALOUS LoVERs, Cambridge, 1640 ; in 1 volume, 12mo, calf, RARE, f*i.tzray

copy, £3 12s 6d

647A Pottery.— Dussieux (L.) Recherches
sur |I'Histoire de la Peinture sur Email dans les
temps anciens et modernes, et spicialement en
Paris, 1841

du Chevalier des Grieux ; Précedée d'une Préface
Wieimmden Thomas hle (Callection de Chas-

half binwe morocce, t.e.g., others umcuf, wrapper
Faris, 1875
Only 333 copies printed ; quite out of print.

649 Proverbs of Scotland, collected and

~ arranged, with Notes Explanatory and Illustra-

- clock, 8-

FrRENCH, SPANISH,

tive, and a Glossary by ALEX. HisLop, feap. 8vo,
Glasgotw, 1862
The most extensive and systematic collection of Scottish

FProverbs extant.

650 Proverbs.—Ray (J.) Compleat Collec-
tion of English Proverbs; also the most cele-
brated Proverbs of the ScorcH, ITALIAN,
and other Languages, to

which is added a CoLLECTION OF LDExNGLISH

WORDS NOT GENERALLY USED, 8vo, calf (the |
. back restored), Bf-

When Bohn brought ont his Handbook of Proverbs he
conld do little glse than condense the matter to be found in

- this splendid 18th century compilation. brought together by

the industry of a Syndicate of Antiquaries. “* An Account
of preparing some of our English Metals and Minerals *
is ha=* to account for at the end -of such a work, unless it
was rt of consolation for the scientific p-rnclwm:s sup-
prési.in the preceding Proverbs.

651 Psalter.—The Whole Booke of Psalmes,
collected into English Meetre, by STERNHOLD,
HoprK1Ns, and others, conferred with the Hebrue,
with apt notes to sing them withall......sm, 4to,
(imperfect, wanting all afier sig, EVII, very muck
Yused ' throughout, some ll. repaired and scribbled
on ), black morocco, gilt, Ashburnham copy, 8/6

London...by John Windet for the
Assignes of Kichd. Day, 1564

A striking witness to either the careless indifference or
sincers devotion of one ** George le_kns. who departed
this Iife May sth, 1723, Aged B4 years." We should favour
the devotional theory as most likely., We are told in the
guaint Elizabethan diction that the Psalms are ** set forth

ed to bee song in all churches of all the people

ther....and morcover in prwnu‘: houses, laying apart
1.mgu:-«il3,r songs and ballades......

652 Pugilism.—Ecan (Fierce) Lecture on
the Art of Self-Defence ; with Sketches of the

~ most celebrated Pugilists during the last Century,
¢

&c., by Pierce Egan, Jun,

Etching by
Defence fo .ﬁ

ap. 8vo, spirited
n fackson teaching the Art of Seif-
rd Byron, and illustrations of several

1768 |

1640

Attitudes of the most accomplished Boxers in the
P R., original cloth, SCARCE, 16/~ Sherwood, 1845

653 Puritans.—Marspen (J. B.) History of
the Early and Later Puritans from Lhe Relorma-
tion to the Ejection of Nonconformist Clergy in
1662, 2 vols., 8vo, cloth, uncul, 3|6 1850-52

Upon an winnuaoilted is@and mnoine Soulh oea,
sm. 8vo, map of the [iland and copperplate fromt,
of * the kermit’ in his solitude, old sheep, from the
Ashburnkam Collection, 86 1751

An arrogant imitator of Defoe whose Robinson Crusoce is
referred to in the Preface as having “ admirers only among
the lower rank of uaders" afld ‘' replete with wvulgar
stories,” whilst his own *'is certainly more use Lo the

uhlln AR R ]}l:“-L.t of contemporary criticism or rather
iterary envy it is interesting.

655 Quotations. —Many Thoughts of Many
Minds ; Selections from the Writings of the most
Celebrated Authors lrom the Earliest to the Pre-
sent Time, compiled -and ANALYTICALLY
ARRANGED RBY [HENRY SOUTHGATE, 2 vols,
thick sq. 8vo, cloth, gilt edges, 8/~ (pub 25s) 1878

The analytical arrangement procures for the compilation

an advantagr: far above the ordinary Dictionary of Quota-
tions ; the student is enabled to refer with facility to any

general subject for which he may require an illustration
from some distinguished writer, ancient or modern.

557 Raphael.—Recueil de XC, Tetes tirées
des sept Cartons des Actes des Apitres peints par
Raphl. Urbin ; dessinées par le CHEv. Nic.
DoriGNY, oblong folio, 90 HEADS, engraved on
45 plates by BEAUVAIS, PIGNE, THOMASSIN, efc.,
(margin of a few litle walersiained), half roan,

1722

658 Reade (Chas.) The Course of True Love
never did run smooth, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., erigina/
pictorial boards with ALFRED CROWQUILL'S
desion on both sides (back gone), 4/6 1857

650 Reed (Dr. Andrew) Memoirs of his Life
and Philanthropic Labours, with Selections from
his Journals, ed. by his Sons ANDREW and CHAS.
REED, 8vo, Fiews of Asylums, etc., cloth, 3f-

S#mﬁan 1863

660 Reynolds (J.) God's Revenge against

Murder ; An Early Dutch Edition, thk. sm. 8vo,

| marny COPPERPLATES fn mmparrmmtx of & upon

a page, old catspaw sheep, Ashburnkam copy, 6f-
Amst., 1667

661 Reynolds (John) God’s Revenge a.gamst
Murder and Adultery : remarkably displayed in
Thirty Tragical Histories..... .the w{m]e extremely
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_ 662 ROGERS (S.) Italy and Poems, Gexuvixe 1st Editions, 2z vols., 8vo, with brilliant
impressions of all the exquisitely beautifu! steel engraved vignelles, designed by TURNER AND
STOTHARD (spofted ar wusual), green calf, pilt edges, £2 128 6d 1830-4
“They are entirely exquisite, poetical in the highest and purest sense, exemplary and delightful beyond all praise. :
—Ruskin,
George Romney's Sketch Book. ' .
662A SKETCH BOOK, containing 15 Pencil and 2 Sepia Sketches, chiefly full-page, by G rge
Romney, leaves measure 64in. by 7fin., bound in haif calf, 8 guineas £
A most interesting collection of sketches, some of the drawings are executed with great power.
6625 ROSSETTI (Christina) A PAGEANT AND OTHER PoEMS, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., sEAUTIFULLY
CLEAN, UNCUT L‘DFL in nég'gr'aﬁ:JFc!am, as NEw, 4 guineas 1881
sentation copy to - i hb i w e e o 1 7
Sriend Christina EF' Rﬂm‘:;i?," :;r‘ﬂ?!.hlel;‘?ftnm:‘dlmhl: :J:Eﬁh: rtzipi:ﬁﬂf:s '-!;ritftf; ff#fmfi iﬂfﬂiﬂ%ﬂ?’m e
663 Rﬂ:‘W’LﬁH[!SDF.—T‘HE GRAND MASTER, or, ADVENTURES OF QUi Hi? in Hindostan, a
Hudibrastic Poem in Eight Cantos by Quiz, roy. 8vo, 1st Edn., 28 tinfed plates by ROWLANDSON,
boards (back gone ), UNCUT, FINE cory, £2 25 Teep, 1816

A somewhat bold attack on the ways and means of the Hon, East India Co ¥ - ;
hithe catslogwe of a West End bnnkseﬁ'e.r vt vl e mpany. Uncut copies are very scarce ;

664 SANDFORD (Fr.) Genealogieal History of the Kings and Queens of England,
and Monarchs of Great Britain, with Continuation, Additions, Annotations, the Descents of Divers
Illustrious Families now Flourishing, etc., by STEBBING, folio, BEsT EDITION, mumercus five plates
by HoLLES of Momnumenial Effigies, Seals, Arms, Ecclestastical Architecture, etc., recently well bound,

sprinkied calf, extra, £3 b8

A splendidly fresh, clean copy (title inlaid). From Dawson Turner's library.
the Seal of William the Congueror, in colours, from a private plate, RARE ; and
Li 10 108., Towniend's for Li1, and WNassan's for £13 138

VIiZ.

Seal of his CQueen, Willewt's sold for

1707
He has il'lﬁtltﬂd two extra plates,
a portrait of the Congueror and

6642 SARUM BREVIARY.—BreEviAriuM seu PorTiFOrIUM ad usum ecclesize Sarisburiensis,
Pars Hyemalis, 3 parts in I thick vol., sm. 8vo, gathic tope, finely printed in red and biack, dowbie
column, a feww small woodcuds, wanis title and corner of last leaf, orig. oak boards, covered in stamped

calf, RARE, £6 6s

Parisiis per Magdalenam Boursette Viduam Francisci Regnault, 1555

Bookplate of ‘Tulwar William Fowle inside cover,

interesting, entertaining, and instructive ; very
necessary to deter and restrain us from giving a
Loose to our Passions and Irregular Appetites,
4lo, wwith 30 LARGE COPPER-PLATES * represesnt-
ing the wmost striking passages in eack history,’
Kalf calf (rudbed ), 1T[6 1778
Ashburnham copy ; Richd. Burton's armorial bookplate.
665 Reynolds (Sir Joshua) Literary Works,
with LIFE by EDMUND MALONE, and a MEMOIR
by JosEPH FARINGTON, 3 vols., 8vo, with por-
tratt and views, kalf russia, gilt, /6 1819
From the Ashburnham Collection.
665a Rogers (S.) Italy, a Poem, 8vo, with the
exquisite wignetle engravings
TURNER, STOTHARD, FRrOUT, efe., foxed as
uswal, half green morocco, wie., T(6 1836
666 Royal Colonial Institute.—Proceed-
ings, 1881-92, vols, 13 to 23, I vols., 8vo, &ine
clotie, Bf- 1882-g92
A valoable assemblage of Papers on Colomial matters com-
tributed by men thoroughly acquainted with every phase of
the subjects undertaken. and containing many important
proposals regarding the improvement and further extension
of our distant possessions.

6664 Ruskin (John) Crown of Wild Olive :
three Lectures on Work, Traffic and War, feap.
Bvo, 1st edn., orig. cloth, p.e., B/- 1866

667 Ruskin (John) The Two Paths: being
Lectures on Art, and its Application to Decora-
tion and Manufacture, cr. 8vo, 1st edn., 2 plates
and some woodcnts, cloth, uncut, T)6 1850

668 Sacheverel.—High-Church Display'd :

| some Il waterstained, ricbbed, T/6
s Jo M S

being a Complete History of the Affair of Dr.
Sacheverel in several letters to an English gen-
tleman at the Court of Hanover, sm. 8vo, old calf,
2, 3/- London (5. typ.), 1711
670 Satire. — [MatHias (T. S.)] The
Pursuits of Literature ; a Satirical Poem, with
the CITATIONS translated —Imperial Epist!~ from
Kien Long, Emperor of China, to George .. in
the year 1794—The Shade of Alexander Pope on
the Banks of the Thames; a Satirical Poem ;
together in 1 vol., thk. 8vo, #res calf, edges of
Dublin, 1799
Coleridge refers Lo The Pursuits of Literaiure in The
frfend as the most * vapid of zatires become the object of
keen public interest purely from the number of contem-
porary characters wamed in the patchwork noles.” See

also Gend's May., N. 8., vol. 16, p. 123, for a long article on
the same book, ;

671 Sehiller’'s Sammtliche Werke, 10
vols.,, 8vo, porfrait and Pngraved fromis., half
bound, the joints of some vols, defective, 5/

Stuftgnrt, 1844

672 SCOTLAND.—Agrcu.x0L0GY and PRE-
HISTORIC ANNALS OF ScOTLAND by DANIEL
WILSON, 5TERL PLATES and Woodcuts ;
thick demy 8vo, FINE COPY, ha!f greem moroceo,
tap edges gilt, SCARCE, 27/6 Edinburgh, 1851

From Lord Ashburnham's Library.
~ 674 Seots.—Narratives from Criminal Trials
in Scotland, by J. Hill Burton, 2z vols. in 1,
st Edn., stampon title, half lazw calf, sCARCE, 18/6
A cut copy last year realised £1 3s. at auction. 1852
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675 SCOTT (Sir W.) WaverrLey Novers, Roxburghe Edition, 48 vols., feap. 8vo, printed on
iﬂfﬂfd r, 06 steel empravings and abont 1600 woodcuts, half Fremch morocco, m.e., AS NEW,
. 3 guineas (pub 8§ guineas) Edin., 1877-79
i Combines the pictorial advaniages of the Abboisford with the portability of the Author's Favouorite.

i 676 SHAKESP&&RE.—kas, edited by HENRY IRVING and FrRANK A. Marswarr. With

| Gen Introduction and Life of Shakespeare by Pror. E. Downen, 8 vols., super roy. 8vo, 600
) 'Mmﬁ dllustrations, full-page and text, by GorRDON BROWNKE and others, cloth, gilt lop, AS NEW,
- £2 185 (pub 4 guineas net) 1888
E‘ - *....The Hluostrations by Gordon Brown give it an artistic value superior, in our judgment, to any illusirated edition
':‘L of Shakespeare with which we are acquainted.”—. 4 fhenenm.
677 Secottish Nation.—Tue SUrNamEs,
& Famivies, LiTeraTURk, HoNOURS, and Bio-
- GrAPHICAL History of the People of Scotland,
- by WM. ANDERSON, 3 vols., thick imp. 8vo,
numerons steel portrails, and many in the lext,

cloth, 16/6 (pub £2 10s) 1862
B M Wherever there is a Scottish man, he will here find
i a fund of interesting information. Scotsmen will here meet
B E}]: commoit ground to pay a willing tribute to the glories of
the past.

678 Seott (Sir W.) Miscellaneous Toems :
# Harold the Dauntless, The Bridal of Triermain,
{ William and Helen, and all the smaller pieces,
I Byo, little foxed, boards, uncul, some of the leaves
 unopencd, BJ- Edin., 1820
[ The first edition of Miscellaneouz Poems by Scott pub-
5:.- lished in a single volume, Ww.)

. 679 Seott (Sir Miscellaneous Prose

. Works, containing Biographical Memoirs, Essays,

| Letters, roy. 8vo, pretty wvignette illustrations,
b calf, gilt, m e., small prize stamp on side, 816

Edin., 1854

680 Serap Book, substantially bound in half

roan, containing 127 leaves of stout, white paper

685 Silver.—CHa¥rFER's (Wm.) Hall Marks
on (Gold and Silver Plate, to whieh is now added
a History of I'Orfévrerie Frangaise, imp, 8vo, 6th
AND LATEST Edition, with [lilustrations of Hall
Marks English and French, and Facsimile of a
copperplate of marks at Goldsmiths' Hall, cloth,
out of print, 12/- Reeves and Turner, recent

686 Slang.—LexicoNn BALATRONICUM : a
Dictionary of BuckisH SLANG, UNIVERSITY
Wit, and Pickrocker ELOQUENCE, compiled
otiginally by CAPT. GROSE, and now considerably
altered and enlarped with the modern changes and
tmprovements by a MEMBER OF THE WHIP CLUE,
8vo, corner of one leaf torm, calf (back edge crack-
:'ngg, scarce, 12/- 1811

mpiled on the principle of Pope’s assurance that * Free
to & hated needs but fo be seen ™ ; so far though from the
quotation being used apolsgetically the Preface boasts
' she ix seen here very plainly,” and hence the love of virtue
resulting is incua;:a?u:ani.fo{d,

687 Spain.—Lewis’ SKETCHES of Spain and
Spanish Character made during his Tour in that
Country, 1833-4, imp. folio, 25 large tinced litho-

ol AN

L

b o

| MOUNTED ON GUARDS, numbered, and alphabet graphed plates tllusivating the PEOPLE, their
~ index, 65 Engravings and Process ﬁf.ﬂrmfuic]ﬂ'aﬂs i CosTUME, Customs, Methols of Life, etc. (spotted
b Fiews, Portraits, Architectural Details, elc., tyers as usual), Af. morocco {r;;&égd},‘?fﬁ [F-}-‘:‘{* 4s)(1836)
" o botiom and fore-edges, size of the book 17im. by |, 658 Spencep (Herbert) First Principles, 8vo,
K . : : 1st Edn., cloth, 7/6 1862
~ 124in., lettered Miscellanca, £1 Bs > - : ;
[ Another of the Collections of Mr, E, Walford. The 680 Spencer (Herbert) The Study of Soci-
B mﬁs_ are al{l loose, so that for all practical purposes the | ology, cr. 8vo, Af. calf, gilt, m.e, (chafed), 8/6 1874
| iz equal to-new. (i Edmund) Poetical W

681 eulpture. —Specimens of the Works of go-Spanser {Fomund) Sochicsl Nure

by |. PAvsE COLLIER, 5 vols., fcap, 8vo, Port.,
cloth, As NEw, T/6 (pub 12/6 ner)
| Aldine Poets, 1801
692 Sport.—Hawker (Lt.-Col. P.) Instructions
to Young Sportsmen in all that relates to Guns
and Shooting, 8vo, 7¢k edition, corrected, enlarged,
and improved, port., plafes, and woodculs in the
fext, mame and smafl stamp on title, the pilates
foxed, cloth, uncut, 12/6 1833
603 Sport.—ST. JoHs (Chas.) Natural His-
tory and Sport in Moray, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,
fromt, and a few smaller dllustrations, cloth,
UNCUT, scarce, 8/6 FEdin., 1863
1694 Stevenson (K. L.) Across the Plains,
with other Memaries and Essays, cr. 8vo, 1st
Edn., cloth, as NEW, 12/6 1892
695 Stevenson (R. L.) The Black Arrow, a
Tale of the two Roses, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn., c/oth,
UNCUT, ALMOST NEW, 12/6 1888

Stradanus (Jo.) Venationes Ferarum, Avium,
eto,—See unaer SPORT.

i the best Ancient and Modern Sculptors, CANOVA,
I THgeevALDSEN, FLAXMAN, CHANTREY, BAILY,
Si , Bacon, etc., imp. 8vo, 6o Plates of
Statuary, a few sifghtly damaged, stiff paper
covers (loose ), &/- (pul £2 125 6d) (185—)

682 Shakespeare.—Dramatic Works, with
Remarks on his Life and Writings by TwHos.
CAMPBELL, thk. roy. 8vo, port. from an early
copy of the Chandos FPortrait, engd. title, cloth,
. back e Moxon, 1838

L'lw

W

n Lt ]

dges broden, 216
683 SHAKESPEARE. —PLAYS, from the text

of the Corrected Copy left by STREVENS, with
Notes from the most eminent Commentators,
History of the Stage, Life of Shakespeare, etc.,

- by ALEX. CHALMERS, 9 vols., 8vo, Paorfrail,
Trape EDITION, scored calf, gilt, m.e., contents
I dettered, nice ser, 30/- 1811
i 684 Shelley (P. B.) Poetical Works, given
from his own Editions and other Authentic
Sources, collectéd with many Manuscripts and
with all Editions of authority, together with his

TENETS

Prefaces and Notes, Poetical Translations and

Fragments, etc., ed. by H. BuxtoNn ForMAN, 2

vols., post 8vo, 2 efchings by W. BELL ScoTrT,

Loid design on sides by GABRIEL ROSSETTI (back of

wol, 2 damp-siained), 6- (pub 16/-) 1882
&

38

6954 Swiss Pietures drawn with Pen and

1 T . §
Pencil by DR, 5. MANNING, imp. Bvo, numerous

full-page and other tliustrations by WHYMPER and
athers, some COLOURED, orig. clock, g.e., 3/- (pub
. RTS8, (187-)
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606 SPORT.-—STrRADANUS (Jo.) VENATIONES FERARUM, AVIUM, PISCIUM, PUGN.E BESTIARUM :
et mutuie Bestiarum, ed, per N, VIS5CHER, carming illust, a C, KILIANO, fm#ﬂ'.rﬁiscz and 101 out of
104 plates—V ERMIS SERICUS, 4 plades out of 6 on the Rearing of Silk Worms  togetherin I vol., oblong
folio, doth fromtispicces and the 108 plates engraved by GALLE and COLLAERT most beautifully
COLOURED &y a@ comicmiporary (2 badly forn and the margins of some others soiled ), otherawise FINE
COPY WITH FULL MARGINS, ENTIRELY UNCUT, feards, £5 105 N. Visscher | Aufy#ﬂn}

i

One coloured copy is recorded by Brunet.  So far as we can trace no other has been sold anywhere. Even pl pits
are rare at auction, and when they do occur the plates are either mounted or have the margins cut down badly. ™99 h
the interest is by no means limited to sports yet it is the sportsman that would be the most enchanded of all, Mmﬂ
mixture of ampsement and instruction to be gained 15 almost endless, There are monsters that could swallow with ease
the most highly developed of newspaper sea serpents, Armies are engaged in their destruction.  In other cases the
hunters are much more intrepid, and discretion certainly had a very small part in thair valour. A man attacks a lion in
the way a toreador does a bull, and another allows himself to be lowered down a pit abounding in snakes ; and after a
goodly number of the reptiles have been attracted by his body they are pulled to the top in company where they scparate
at the persuasions of the gentlemun in waiting there. I"aEt:unr}',c}:luming, Fishing, Fowling, evervthing in fact has’its
representative plates, from the slaying of monsiers with spears fired from double-barrelled cannons, (o the trapping of
sparrows., The figures are finely drawn. In one group is a woman with the face of a Raphael Madonna, and so far
from being spoilt by the colouring, It has gained from it an additional beauty. Commendation higher than this is
impossible. Our century has praduced many finely coloured plates on sport, but no single series can be reckoned as
anything bot mediocre when compared to the catholic comprehensiveness of this magnificent Sixteenth Century Gallery.

607 STAFFS.—Shaw (Rev. Stebbing) History and Antiquities of Staffordshire,
Compiled from the Manuscripts of HusTeacH, LOXDALE, BisHOoP LYTTELTON, and uther Collec-
tions, incloding Erdeswick's Survey of the County and the approved parts of Dr. Plot's Natural
History, the w%ule brought down to the Present Time, Fol. /. and Vvl [l. Fart r[all published ],
roy. folto, 84 Large Plates consisting of Maprs, PLaNs, PortTrAITS, VIEWs oF CHURcHES, ToMes,
Mansions, TowNSs, ETC., ETC., fesides pedigrees and a number of copperplates with the text,
fine uncut copy in original boards, FAPER LABELS, RARE, ESPECIALLY IN THIS STATE,
80 guineas 1798- 1801

Holds the pre-eminent position as the most worthy contribution te the Topography of the County that has so far
From the MNeuaille Collection, :

red.
ap%?& STIRLING-MAXWELL (Sir Wm.) ANNALS OF THE ARTISTS OF SpraIN, the seare
ist Edition, 3 vols., 8vo, cuts, orig. cloth, exira, uncut, RARE, £6 105 1848

Rare Topographical Prints and Original Drawings.

699 SUSSEX.—The Earl of Ashburnham's Choice Collection of Prints and Draw-
ings relating to this County, made up of 136 OriciyaL DrawiNGgs 1N WATER.COLOUR,
SEriA, PEN-AND-IRK AND FENCIL, by 8. BUCK, Cnas. Gorg, W. MICHELL, 5. BURRELL, elc,,
and 215 ENGRAVINGS, comprising many of EXTREME RARITY ,and including F/E WS OF TOWNS,
AXCIENT BUILDINGS, MAPS, PLANS, TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEYS, COAST SCENERY, and VIEWS BY
Kyre. The whole 83561 Piecis arranged (chiefly on hinges) in an atias folio Serap Book, 32 x 23in.,
containing leaves of ston! white paper, and bound in whole russia, with gold border of the Greek ey
pattern round sides, and Coat of Arms in the centre, 66 guineas Ctrea 1680-1795

It i5 not too much to say that no finer array of a similar character dealing with the County has ever been gathered
together. Coming from a family that has held there, for so long, a position of the first importance, and so devoted to
associations with the past, in lields much wider than this, it could hardly fail to win such a place. They were chosen
in the days when their original publishers could supply them in the original state, and they have been allowed to remain
thus. All the more importance is attached to such a fact by the period covered being that of the highest pert# [

English Topographical Drawings. Take for instance the grand work performed by the Broithers Buck, of whose inal
Drawings in sepia for their great series of © Admffgudfies,” published 1727-40, we have 17 here, uzually accompani the
engravings ; their sizes average about 53 X 13)4in., and the execution is of the most finished character. Titlesas follows:
Begelam Abdey, J&'ﬁ:}'j'&ﬂm Castile, Winchelsea Castle, Winchelsea Monastery, Hursimoncenz {'m'.!."r,l Farile ;-l‘&.l.'?r .
Peopensey Castee (2 views), KNuing of Priestiawes, Longney Chapgel (these 2 aré WATER-COLOURS, measuring respecuvely -
65 ¥ 3kin. and 71 Xoin.), Wilmington Prievy, Lewes Abbey and Castle (2 views), Amberley Castle, Arundel Casile,
and Boxesove Priory. The Water-colours by Chas. Gore, dated 1781, are oblong, averaging 63 2oin., and include Srameder
Castle, Arundel Castle, Arundel Town, Devifs Dike, i wrstmonceny Castle, and 2 views of Fevensey Castle. Others
by various artisis too numerous to name but every bit as [nteresting, include Views of Harbours and Mansions ; Coast
Seenery, Castles, Tombs, and Antiquities of every kind makes up the number. The Engravings claim a large share of
attention, but we can do no more than briefly refer to those of Brightwn, Cowourip View, seith glas of the Town,
1g4 X 13in., 17?%:. another of the same uncolowred | Plan &y Bupces, 1788, 13l xglin., Fiew by CanoT affer Lam- |
BERT, 133 X 23810, VERY RARE and Fiesw of fhe Sfeyne by MAZELL affer DoMowELL, 1778, 018 % 153 in. o

In no single msiance isa priet or drawing *laid down ' their siate required no reatment of this kind, and to remoye
them is in most cases the matter of a second.  All the Antignarian interest possible to be recorded pictorially has some
representative pliece—a compliment paid to their native County by one of our greatest English Families,

700 Stothard (Thos., £.4.) THE ALPHARET
engraved on wood from his designs, 48mo, EACH
LETTER ON A SEPARATE LEAF OF INDIA PAPER,
orig. walered stlk binding, with lettering along the
dack, gilt edges, scarce, 1716 Pickering, 1830

Each letrer, itself quite simple in form, stands distince,

701 Thames.,—ArMsTrRONG (Walter) The -
Thames from its Rise to the Nore, roy. 4to, 400
engravings in the text and 16 etchings, efc., SUB-
SCRIBER'S COPY, complete in 15 paris as published
with orig, wrappers, T[6 (pub 30/-) Fertue (187—)

and unconnected except in the general effect, with the sur-
rounding ornament ; this consists sometimes entirely in
gracefully curved arabesques, but most often there are
Cupids, Birds, and other figures introduced to the midst of
the entanglements with chnrminghcﬂ"l:ct. As regards the
imprc-ssiuns- it would of course be impossible to have them
any finer, From the Miller Whitehead Collection.

70z TINY WRITING. —THE TEX COMMAND-
MEXNTS, Circular, smaller than a shilling ; THE
LorD's PRAYER, circular, %in. dia., and another

Jwin. dia. ; all written by JouN COMBAR, 1765,
| signed and dated ; three lor 15/-

gl



133, High Holborn, LONDON, W.C. 30

1 TENNYSON (A.)

.&; 7oz Enoeh Arden, &e., feap. 8vo, 18t Edm., goeen | 7oy Poems, feap. Bvo, geeen movocco, gilf cdger, Bi-

?Mﬂhg’fff edges, Bi- Aoxon, 1i6s 1 Mozon, 1866
I | 5 5:;3 The Prineess, a Medley, sq. 8vo, 1st [llustrated

-.il:- 7oy Harold, a I'rama, feap. 8vo, 15t Edn., cofedh,

: i, df- 1877 B., 20 Seawlified wosd engramngs after MacLise &y
3{:3 r I1s of the King, fcap. Bvo, drown morocce, | Darzier, GREEN, &%c., cfofh, elegant, gilt edges, perfectiy
Tt ﬁ’ Mozxon, 1867 | Ffresk and clean, scavee, 15/- Moxon, 1860
E’_ s and other Poems, feap, Bvo, grocw moreces, rag Queen Mary, E'ql:np_ Bvo, 15t Edn., clean Sbvary
L fnside dordivs, gl edoes, B Moxon, 1865 | cofy, cloth, nn.:e:.‘,[ygj- 1875

=i

710 TENNYSON (Frederick) Days and Hours, fcap. 8vo, 1st Edition, c/otk, vNcUT, scarce,
- 18/6 Parker, 1854
This price is considerably below that nsually realised at anction.

i y7toa TENNYSON (A.) POEMS CHIEFLY LYRICAL, 1st Edn., Efingham Wilsen, 1830—
- POEMS, Moxon, 1833; 2 vols., 8vo, fine state, green morocco, gilt, gilt edges. unifornm, RARE,
25 guineas 1830-33
" The firsd editions of Tennyson's garffest vofrnees of Poems,  They are interesting copies, having first been presented
- a5 a foken of wespect” by [ M. Kemble (brother of Frances), with inscription and Autograph to that efiect. Lewis
i Carroll was its late owner. Inserted is a slip with Tennyson's antograph, * [ remain, YVours fruly, A. Tennyson ;"
ﬁ/prbbﬁl}lr obtained from him when he and Kemble were at Trin. Coll., Cambridge, together.

¢ 71t TENNYSON (Chas.) Sonnets and Fugitive Pieces, 8vo, 1st Edn., green morocco, gilt edges,
i searce, £2 25 Cambridge, 1830
" The joint authors of ** Poems by Two Hrofhers” each published a volume in this year. ° As a folen of respect and
" graiitude, f. M. Kemdble,' is on the fly-leaf, Also from Lewis Carroll’s Library. Binding uniform with preceding item.
¢ 7uaTHACKERAY (W. M.) Works, Library Edition, 24 vols., 8vo, with all the full-page
| and other illustrations by the Authop, Richard Doyle, and Fredk. Walker, green bevelled cloth,
o gilt, uNxcuT, As NEW, £4 158 (pub £o) 1869

g - The illustrations are of course much superior to those in the Library edition to be had from the publishers at present.

712 THACKERAY.—AppisoN (Chas. G.) Damascus and Palmyra ; a Journey to the East ; with
~a Sketch of the State and Pms}wcls of Syria under Ibrahim Pasha, 2z vols., 8vo, 10 COLOURED
- PLATES BY W, M. THACKERAY, little foxed in places, half calf, s. e., BB/- Bentiey, 1838
i Copies in cloth have realized as much as £10 53 at auction.

TOPOGRAPHICAL VIEWS IN ENGLAND AND WALES.

713 Auckland Castle.—A View in the Park of, 7in. by | BEFORE ALL LETTERS, ne sigrging, FINESTATE, EXTREMELY

R

e

ok ]

5

Fnun., engraved dy |. Pye affer J. Smith, Ivoia Proor, | raxe, 3 guineas Crrom 1720
[ fwll margins, 5/ Circa 1810 714 London.—Seven charmingly exeguted circular
- 714 GO[;L,ECTIQH of 64 Topographieal Prints of | vicws in Colowrs, of Buildings in and around the City,
B Wiews, Buildings, Churches, and other Objects of Antiquity | sach 33{in. across, unsigned, 7/6 Cirea 1760
.Ei“ Berks, CaMBRIDGE, EssEx, HErErForD, KENT, LiN- Aansion FFouse—Lansdown Howse—5t. Paul's— Fourad-

tincluding Loxpox), with a few DrawinGs and Roap | g harming fittle water-colour drating #f Ask's Hospital
] AFS, Tarious Fizes frome fmp. folis doten to Sve, all (Haberdpsher's Hall), 4in. by si{in.

hont exceplion, in pood stale, wwill mmirm o the 716 Somerset.—West View of Stoke Church Castle, by

er nuaiber, loose, in a parcel, B1 172 8d i730-:18:17 r . k . P )
= A usefiul ;.,gf:n- :x.;r-nafifn:lrﬂ#:'ﬂg purposes, for which J. and M. Buck, 7Min. by 1gMin., Sl mareins, 2]8 1733

prigtnaily infended,  Especially richin vigws of 717 Wales.—The Summit of Cader-Idriz Mountain in
: xﬁﬂhrn North Wales, emgrazed Jf'iv 4, and M, Rooker after Réehd.
p. #1.. :.‘l

| "?.hgﬁ“gl

|
IGHTON. — View of Brighthelmstone, | }ilren— Carnarven Castle, by B, Byrne after the same,
; 5 718 Twiss (Travers) Epitome of Nicbuhr's | 722 Walpole (Horace) AEDES WALFOLIAN ;
éﬂisturj' of Rome, with Chronological Tables and | @ description of the Pictures at Hovcuron HaLt,
-;.,';ﬁppendix, Svo,cloth, Presentation copy with MNarfolk ;ﬁﬂe“ Fordrait and FPlates (with some MS,

%LN: Oxrorp, Somerser, Wirs, and MippLEsex g Hospidal—Royal Exchange—Melbowrne House, and

r3fin. by 22¥in , Bricviase Proor Imeression, | each vgin by rglan., smeadd searging, the 2 for 10)- 17—

_the author’s inseription, 4/6 Zualboys, 1836 | prices to the pictures), gto, caif, 10/6 1767
,»‘] = ¢ ' From the Ashburmham Library.

~ 719 Tyndall (John) Faraday as a Discoverer, : ek -
::"?”“ 1st Edn-, Port., cloth, 4/6 1868 | 723 Walpole (Horace) HisToric DousTs on
_":c ;.',zcr Walford (E.) Small Folio ‘ Ledger” used the Life and Reign of K. RicHarRD THE THIRD,

1st Edn., 2 plates, 4to, calf, 6/- 1768

P - h A i ||.I [ L]
otices and 22 Autograph Letters in reference to mell ard A-': buruh:ﬁm s Library ‘
is work, ** Tales of our Great Families” ; mostly 724 Waterloo. —SiBorNE (Capt. W.) His-
Nfastened down, but some loosely inser tod, 15]- | tory of the War in France and Belgium in 1815,
/ ¥ (1877-82) containing Minute Details of the Battles of
- '.: I“ mh o “r:}rk Li'l'Erﬂ wWere h_"}und Lo L:'E a m“hil“d'ﬂ .”F '.RI‘I*LI]-HI:.-'I.:Rﬂﬁl [.-Iﬁ‘rNY, '.'l\'I I“rRE. and WJ&’!-‘HIHIM,

anavoidable errors which could only be righted by a present- | 2 vols., 8vo, FPortrails and other plates, clotk,
y member of the family ; no doubt the object in preserv- | NCUT, 1[]"5 1844

g them was with a view to correction in future editions.
\ 5 25 Wilkie (Wm.) Fables, Svo, plates aft
721 Wallis (Jo.) Grammatica LINGUZE | S.?W?M.L, wnfm&,ﬂa:l:rlr n::'f, E:;:.'ﬁ Ay SRR ‘:J;;;
IARGLICAN.E, 8vo, portrail, o' red moracco, wilh | 726 Whitman (Walt.) Poems, selected and
- 2 evices of T, HouLis, 6/- (. Bowyer, 1705 | . dited by W. M. RosserTI, cr. 8vo, 1st Edn.,

From the Ashburnbham Library.

- Mr. Walford for the preservation of Crtical
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LPortrait engraved from the ** LEAVES oF GRrass,” |
1855, cloth, T/6 Hatlen, 1868 |

The first appearance of any Poem by Whitman with an
English imprint on title. In his prefatory note the editor
is very enthosiastic.  He calls his author “the founder of

American Poetry rightly to be so called, and the most
sonorous poetic voice of the tangibilities of actual and pro-
*.:jrt{:lwu Demoeracy.” The volume is dedicated to W. Bell

Scott.

727 WILLIAM OF NEWBURY.—Guillelmi
Neubrigensis Angli De Rebus Anglicis snis tem-
poris lib V, nunc primum auctiores XI capitulis
hactenus desideratis et notis Joanmi Picardi, sm.
8vo, old caly, 2 guineas

Paris, C. Sevestre, &'c., 1610

« Sk Rocer Twysven's Cory, with his autograph on

title, numerous MS5. corrections in margins and on slips,

and a collation of a M3, in rhe Ashburnham Library, in his

autegraph (16 pp.) inserted berween pp. 2z78-z79. Now
from the Ashburnham Library.

728 Woodeuts.—GuLi. ARTIFICIOSI € Curiosi
Moti Spirituali di Herone, Trad. da G. B, Aleotti
d’Argenta, Aggiontoui dal medesimo Quattro
Theoremi non men belli, et curiosi de gli altri, &c.,
sm, 4to, many curions woodculs, few leaves writfen
on, limp boards, 4/6 Bologna, 1646

729 WOODCUTS. —Wicannus (Joan.) Epi-
tome, sive Curpusculum Doctrine Sancte, pro
FEeclesiis et Scholis in Episcopatu Pomeraniensi,
20 FiNE WOODCUTS, ONE WITH MONOGRAM OF

Mattheus lEstareieh. and DEVICE ON LAST

BOOKS PRICED

34 Aldine.—Orthographizm Rartio, ab A. M. Paulli F.
mf cta, thk. sm. fvo, Ancher device, writing on title, old
wellnm, 2/6 Fenrsd., 1566

735 Alford (Dean}) Plea for the Queen’s English ; Stray
Motes on Speaking and Spelling, feap. Bvo, eledk, 2/6

Séraikan, 1804
tl":ahl Hegatsch- |
weiler, fortgesetzt und herausgegeben von Osw. Fleer, thk. |
sm. &vo, foards, 2/6 1640
737 Ameriea,—Froebel (].) Seven Years’ Travel in |
Central America, M. Mexico, and Far West of the 1. 5, |
Bvo, fullpape filnsirations, cloih, wncnt, BI6 1850
.. 738 Art. — Biographical Memoirs of Extracedinary |
Painters (by W. Beckford), fcap. Svo, frent. and ﬁ'i‘fs]
spotied, calty, rebacked, Dr. Heaton's bookplaie and |
iwitials, scarce, 2/6 1834 |
A most amcusing safivical fen :.l"'!—sprﬂ
730 Art.—Musée des Thermes et de "Hotel de Cluny :
Catalogue ot Description des Objets de I' Antiquité, Moyen-
Age ot Renaissance, Svo, half russie {rubded), 2/6
Faris, 1840
740 Art.—Notice des Tableaux exposecs dans le Musée
Roval, or. 8vo, half russia, wee., 2- Paris, 1847
741 Artistie .&nammy — Bell {E:ur Chas.) The H-m:l
its Mechanism and wvital endowments as evincing design,
gvo, anafomical tifnsiralions, cloth, uncut, 216
Pmi'crmg, 1837
=42 Brown (Dr. John) Horee Subsecivie, cr. Bva, efofhk,
16 Faie., 13-!515
The miost delightficd essay in bhe volwrse 05 Jﬂzr,ﬁuﬁ thed
ont Awthear &, Halflam.,
743 Byron {Lord) Poetical Works, complete | stenw edfe,
the text carefully revised, or. fvo, ;e'.laf.f , clath, Erﬁ
Murray, 1801 |
744 Crowquill. —"str*-n e Surprising  Adventures of
Giooroo Simple and s five :I‘LH-::{|r||.::.=i.. post 8vo, 15t Edn.,
coloured Jront. and so woodenis by Crewguill, cloth,
exfra, nncud, 2/6 18061 |
745 Dante.—The Vision; or, Hell, Purgatory, and |
Paradise, trans, by Rev. H, F. Cary, \xlt'h Life, Chrono- ‘
logical View of his Age, Notes and l:nrlﬂ cr. Bvo, gortrart,
cloth, wacwt, 2/6 Bolim, 1847
740 Davidson (Johnl Baptist Lake [a Novell, cr. &vo,
1stEdn., cloth, nmcut, 2/6 1894
.|;.r ﬂictiunary —Webster (N.) Dictionary of the I".ng
lish Language, with Synopsis of Words di erently pro-

B

736 Alpine.—Tlora der Schweiz von

~ Printed I'ar”n.nns and Mamy LEE luuunam; and ~ Published b hg.- them at their House at the Sign ofthe
“ Caxton Head " a3z, High Helborn, in the Parish of St. Giles-in-the-Fields, London, {

| 3 vals.. Sve, folding maps, ete., tree call (rubled),

LEAF, Ratisbone A. Burger, lsgg—Dﬂﬁnltmnw
Personarum Jo. Wigandi, ¢4, , in 1 volume, IN-
TERLEAVED THROUGHOUT, small 8vo, WM@:{:

Eari Ashiurntam's Copy, 2 guineas 1593
730 Wordsworth (Wm.) Selection [ I.he
Works of, by F. TURNER PALGRAVE, r mﬂ.

Port., cloth, e.e'egm.a!. uNecuT, 8/-
Moxon's Miniature Poets, 1865
731 Wordsworth.— Lock of Hair of Wﬂlla.m
Wordsworth, the Poet, 12/6 T

732 Xenophon.—Della Vita di Cyro tradotto
in lingua toscana da Jacopo di Messer Poggio,
nuovamente impresso (cormers of some I, ;ramﬁd'],
vellum, sm. 8vo, 12/6

Lirenze, Hevedi ai Giunta, :52:!'-
From the Ashburnham Library.

733 YORKSHIRE. — REGISTRUM HoNORIS
pE Ricasmonn exhibens Terrarum, et Villarum,
qua quondam fuerunt Edwini Comitis infra Rich-
mundshire Descriptionem : ex libro DJOMESDAY.
in Thesauria Domini Regis (ed. KOGER GaLE}!
folio, LARGE PAPER, witk folding plates of Pedi-
grees, 16 of Views, Smfs, Arms, Antiguities, ety
besides a number in the fext, headings IN RED,
FINE COFY, sprinkled calf, g:i.r, gold borders

séles, sprinkied edges, £1 108 I?H;:
From the Earl of Asburnham's Collection. Dent copy

£z 108, Townshend £5 gs. f

2/6 AND LESS.

nounced by different orthopisis ; revised a.l'll:l !Ilh.!;ﬁd

Chauncyhi. Goodrich, thik. roy. &vo, sorf.. hal m%'

2/6 1853

748 Emerson (K. W.) Orations, Lectires, and
i‘mp Bvo, eloth, 2/6
g Engraving.—Notice des Estampes expostes n la
iﬁh11a Royale ; un apercu historigue ﬁ}}rodum de la
Gravure, par Duchesne Ainé, er. Svo, ST
mee., 26 Faris, lﬂ.ﬂ
750 German.—Wolll (Dr. O, L. B.) Poetischer Haus-
schatz des deutschen Volkes, roy. Svo, cloth, mt.e., 2/6 ﬁi
L\‘!w? 3 1 A
751 Huxlay (FProf. T. H.) The Crayfish: anrlrttm- ;
duction to the Study of Zoology, cr. Evo, SEMMME
ether flfustrations, cloth, 2/6 (pub 5/-)
' Internat. Scientific ,
2 India.—Symes (Mich.) Account of an ki
Kingdom of Ava by the Gov.-General of In

L] |ill:

75 Johnsonlana.— Facsimile of the Sale E:ulng:g'
Dr. Johnson's Library, Feb. 16, 17, 18,.10. 1785, &vo, Mff'
150 nnmbered coftes primied, 'wr#ﬁﬁxr#

754 Lyly {{‘ ahn) Euphues : The Anammy of Wit
Euphues and his England, ed. by E. Arbr:r, cr. &vo, 5
paper wrapders, 2- 570=80-=13

755 Lancashire.—W augll (Edwin) P::renm:.md
shire Songs, fmn Bvo, cloth, 1351

7st Meredith (Owen) Ciytemneﬂm and other Pmnu, :
fcap. Bvo, efodtk, 2/6

757 Rogerson (]. Bolien) Rhyme, Rmnanmef
Revery, cr. 8vo, front., cloth, 2/8 Prekerin -|

=8 Seotland. — Elgin : and a Guide to Elgin Ca rx

| once denominated the Lantern of the D-larth by the Old

C:lu:n:m-r: of Elgin Cathedral, cr. 8vo, #iifie .m:.ﬁm' €
Hotl:#, 15
59 Sims (E'n:u- R.} Eallads of Babylon, cr. Swo, 1
E;n .y Teragpers, 2/-
760 Tennyson (A.) The Princess, foap. Em:';!aﬁ g;_'.. g
@.xen, 18
Movon's Catalerue with the flinstration by Cm:kqia
is af the begrnning.
761 Voleanoes: What they are and what they I:mh;,
by John W. {1_]{_[:1 or, 8vo, fifustrations, many full-pa b
cleth, 2/8 (pul: 5/- Internat. Scientific Series,
7!5-: Voltalpe. —Memoirs of his Life, written by himse
sm. Bvo, firsd edn., m .‘sn_ﬂmﬁ:. eally one cover gome, 216 17|




